Welcome to the JEA Awards Meeting

You have been joined to the meeting with your audio muted by default.

We will unmute your lines during the public comment time and provide opportunity for you to speak.
During the meeting, interested persons can also email Cecil Camacho at camac@jea.com to submit
public comments to be read during the meeting regarding any matter on the agenda for consideration.

Public comments by e-mail must be received no later than 9:00 a.m. to be read during the public

comment portion of the meeting.

Please contact Cecil Camacho by telephone at (904) 568-7271 or by email at camac@jea.com if you
experience any technical difficulties during the meeting.

Below is a summary of the meeting controls you will see at the bottom of your screen.

Leave or End
Meeting

Audio
Mute

Video Screen View More
Share (Off) Partlapants Optlons




AWARDS COMMITTEE

AGENDA
DATE: Thursday, February 3, 2022
TIME: 10:00 A.M.
PLACE: JEA, Customer Center, Bid Office, 1st Floor, 21 West Church Street, Jacksonville, FL.
32202 OR
WebEx/Teleconference

WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 160 199 4252
WebEx Password: pxP6CqUSt63

Public Comments:

Awards:

L.

2.

Approval of the minutes from the last meeting (01/27/2022).

Request approval to award a change order to J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., for construction services for COJ Hart
Expressway Modification: Bay Street to Talleyrand Avenue, in the amount of $132,339.78 for a new not-to-exceed
amount of $522,591.17, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Request approval to award a contract to Orlando Freightliner ($1,001,043.00), Cumberland International Trucks of
Florida, LLC ($810,096.17), and Kenworth of Jacksonville Inc. ($460,888.00), for the purchase of eleven (11)
vehicles within the vehicles for JEA’s FY22 and FY23 heavy duty fleet capital requirements, for a total not-to-
exceed amount of $2,272,027.17, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Request approval to award a contract to PowerPlus Cleaning Systems for a NGS NO1 CFB HRA Impulse Cleaning
System in the amount of $434,283.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Request approval to award a contract to the developer, Mattamy Jacksonville, LLC for the construction of the
reclaimed water main and sewer force main by Dirtworks Jax for the Rivertown Parcel 47 project in the amount of
$1,369,819.08, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Request approval to award a change order to Constantine Engineering, LLC. for additional engineering for the
Lofton Oaks Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project in the amount of $73,474.56, for a new not-to-exceed
amount of $641,142.81, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Request approval to award a contract to Time Manufacturing Company ($1,807,661.00) and Altec Industries, Inc.
($2,854,202.00), for the purchase of twenty-one (21) vehicles for JEA’s FY23 aerial duty fleet capital requirements,
for a total not-to-exceed amount of $4,661,863.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Informational Items: N/A

Open Discussion: N/A



Publi ice: N/A

General Business: N/A

SPECIAL NOTES: Copies of the above items are available in JEA Procurement, if needed for review. If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the
Awards Committee, with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, that person will need a record of the proceedings, and, for such purpose, needs to
ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the evidence and testimony upon which the appeal is to be based. If you have
a disability that requires reasonable accommodations to participate in the above meeting, please call 665-8625 by 8:30 a.m. the day before the meeting and we
will provide reasonable assistance for you.



02-03-2022 Awards Committee

Award #

Type of
Award

Business

Unit

Estimated/

Budgeted
Amount

Amount

Awardee

Term

Summary

Minutes

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Approval of minutes from the
01/27/2022 meeting.

Change Order

N/A

$132,339.78

J.B. Coxwell
Contracting, Inc.

Project
Completion
(Expected:

August

2022)

COJ Hart Expressway Modification:
Bay Street to Talleyrand Avenue

Originally approved by Awards
Committee on 01/30/2020 in the
amount of $390,251.39 to J.B.
Coxwell Contracting, Inc. A copy of
the original award is attached as
backup.

This award request is for a change
order to the construction contract of
J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. for COJ
Hart Expressway Modification: Bay
Street to Talleyrand Avenue project.
After the project was awarded,
unforeseen contaminated soils were
discovered and needed to be removed
and replaced in order to install the
mains. Additionally, new tie in points
to larger mains were needed. JEA
crews also found an active gravity
sewer manhole that needs to be kept in
service and raised to meet the new
grade. The change order quotes and
summary are attached as backup.
Contracted unit price items were used
by the contractor to create his quote
where applicable.

Request approval to award a change
order to J.B. Coxwell Contracting,
Inc., for construction services for COJ
Hart Expressway Modification: Bay
Street to Talleyrand Avenue, in the
amount of $132,339.78 for a new not-
to-exceed amount of $522,591.17.

Invitation to
Negotiate
(ITN)

6 respondents

McElroy

$2,054,000.00

$810,096.17

$460,888.00

$1,001,043.00

Cumberland
International Trucks
of Florida, LLC

Kenworth of
Jacksonville Inc.

Orlando Freightliner

Project
Completion

JEA Heavy Duty Vehicle
Procurement Acquisition

The purpose of this Invitation to
Negotiate (the "ITN") was to solicit
pricing for the purchase of eleven (11)
heavy duty vehicles for JEA’s FY22
and FY23 requirements. This
purchase is for planned and budgeted
replacement of JEA’s Fleet Water
(Water Replacement — 1 units) and
Electric (Electric Replacement — 8
units) assets along with expansion
units for JEA’s Fleet Water (Water
Expansion - 2 Units) associated with
the Fleet Capital Procurement Plan.

The solicitation was processed as an
ITN given the complexity of the work
found within the solicitation, as this
was a fleet capital solicitation that




02-03-2022 Awards Committee

involved complex technical
requirements. The basis of award is to
the contract to the highest ranked
Respondent for each heavy duty
vehicle groupings included in this
solicitation. After the Best and Final
Offers (BAFO) were submitted,
Orlando Freightliner, Cumberland
International Trucks, and Orlando
Freightliner were deemed the lowest
cost responsible and responsive
Respondents for the heavy duty
vehicle groupings included in this
solicitation.

When comparing JEA’s past pricing to
the proposed winning supplier, JEA’s
new pricing will on average be 1.4%,
or $20,297.15 higher on Groupings 2,
3, and 4 based on current market
conditions. This percentage was
determined by taking the last price
paid and comparing those prices to the
quoted unit prices found within this
solicitation. We have excluded
groupings 1 due to the item has not
been purchased since 2009 along with
excluding grouping 5 as it has never
been purchased before and the closest
item was a considerably different 38
Ton Crane in 2008.

Request approval to award a contract
to Orlando Freightliner
($1,001,043.00), Cumberland
International Trucks of Florida, LLC
($810,096.17), and Kenworth of
Jacksonville Inc. ($460,888.00), for
the purchase of eleven (11) vehicles
within the vehicles for JEA’s FY22
and FY23 heavy duty fleet capital
requirements, for a total not-to-exceed
amount of $2,272,027.17, subject to
the availability of lawfully
appropriated funds.

Single Source

Erixton

$434,283.00

$434,283.00

PowerPlus Cleaning
Systems

Project
Completion
(installation

complete
3/30/2022)

NGS - N01 CFB HRA Impulse
Cleaning System

This request is for the purchase of an
impulse cleaning system on the NO1
CFB HRA to improve heat transfer
which would improve overall unit
efficiency.

The Northside Generating Station
Circulating Fluidized Bedboilers
(CFB’s) heat recovery area (HRA) are
prone to ash build up, which decreases
the thermal efficiency of the HRA,
causing the HRA outlet gas
temperature to be elevated (35 degrees




02-03-2022 Awards Committee

higher than design). This elevated
temperature causes increase limestone
consumption in the air quality control
system (AQCS), approximately 9%,
and an overall unit heat rate
degradation for each 1 degree over
design at the HRA exit of 2.51
BTU/KWH. This project is designed
to bring the HRA exit gas temperature
closer to design temperature through
by impulse cleaning.

Request approval to award a contract
to PowerPlus Cleaning Systems for a
NGS NO1 CFB HRA Impulse
Cleaning System in the amount of
$434,283.00, subject to the availability
of lawfully appropriated funds.

Miscellaneous

$1,337,620.00

$1,369,819.08

Mattamy
Jacksonville,
LLC/Dirtworks Jax

Project
Completion
(Estimated:
September

2022)

2020-2839 Rivertown Parcel 47

The Rivertown Parcel 47 project is
part of the Rivertown Developer
Utility Service Agreement dated
December 22, 2004, which outlines
that certain JEA system improvements
are reimbursable to the Developer. Per
Exhibit D of the Agreement, JEA will
reimburse the Developer, Mattamy
Jacksonville LLC, for the
improvements associated with the
Rivertown Parcel 47 Project. This
project 2,000 LF of 12-inch water
main, 2,050 LF of 12-inch reclaim
water main, 2,800 LF of 4-inch sewer
force main, and a duplex lift station
with pony pump.

The developer requested bids for all
the utility work and the project was
awarded based upon the lowest lump
sum total. Mattamy Jacksonville, LLC
publicly bid the project and received
two Bids. All of the Bidders to
Mattamy Jacksonville, LLC are listed
above, with Dirtworks Jax being the
lowest Bidder. The bid is
approximately 2.4% more than JEA's
estimate and deemed reasonable.

Request approval to award a contract
to the developer, Mattamy
Jacksonville, LLC for the construction
of the reclaimed water main and sewer
force main by Dirtworks Jax for the
Rivertown Parcel 47 project in the
amount of $1,369,819.08.




02-03-2022 Awards Committee

Change Order

$75,000.00

$73,474.56

Constantine

Engineering, LLC.

Project
Completion
(Expected:
July 2023)

Engineering Services for the Lofton
Oaks Water Treatment Plant (WTP)
Improvements Project

Originally approved by Awards
Committee on 06/21/2018 in the
amount of $342,800.00 to Constantine
Engineering Inc. On 11/30/2018 an
administrative change order was
approved in the amount of $19,675.00
for well quality verification and a
pump replacement evaluation. On
03/28/2019, a change order was
approved by the Awards Committee in
the amount of $114,096.25 for
additional design directed by JEA to
increase redundancy and resiliency at
the plant. On 05/19/2019, an
administrative change order was
approved in the amount of $14,120.00
for additional landscape design as the
result of requirements from the Nassau
County permit department. Lastly, on
09/03/2020, the Awards Committee
approved a change order for additional
design work related to permitting and
services during construction. Copies of
the previous awards are attached for
reference.

The project was put on hold from
December 2020 until now, due to
capital budget concerns. However, the
project has been re-started due to the
increased growth in Yulee/Nassau
County. This change order request is to
update the design documents,
specifications, permits, and bid
documents from the 2020 JEA
standards to the 2022 JEA standards.
The previously negotiated hourly rates
were increased by the Consumer Price
Index (CPI) to develop the rates used
in this amendment.

Request approval to award a change
order to Constantine Engineering,
LLC. for additional engineering for the
Lofton Oaks Water Treatment Plant
Improvements Project in the amount of
$73,474.56, for a new not-to-exceed
amount of $641,142.81.

Invitation to
Negotiate
(ITN)

3 respondents

McElroy

$4,623,000.00

$2,854,202.00

$1,807,661.00

Altec Industries, Inc.

Time Manufacturing

Company

Project
Completion

JEA Aerial Duty Vehicle
Procurement Acquisition

The purpose of this Invitation to
Negotiate (the "ITN") was to solicit
pricing for the purchase of twenty-one
(21) aerial duty vehicles for JEA’s
FY23 requirements. This purchase is




02-03-2022 Awards Committee

for planned and budgeted replacement
of (20 units) JEA’s Energy assets and
JEA’s Fleet Expansion plan (1 unit)
associated with the Fleet Capital
Procurement Plan.

The solicitation was processed as an
ITN given the complexity of the work
found within the solicitation, as this
was a fleet capital solicitation that
involved complex technical
requirements along with ever evolving
supply chain issues. The basis of
award is to the contract to the highest
ranked Respondent for each aerial duty
vehicle groupings included in this
solicitation. After the Best and Final
Offers (BAFO) were submitted, Altec
Industries, Inc. and Time
Manufacturing Company were deemed
the lowest cost responsible and
responsive Respondents for the six (6)
aerial duty vehicle groupings.

Supply Chain disruptions have plagued
the automobile industry in 2021 and is
continued to progress through 2022
and possibly 2023. JEA has tried to
adapt to the market to ensure supply of
assets, and one such adaption is that
while traditionally price increases are
not afforded to bidders during the
BAFO round, this was an
accommodation allowed to all bidders
as long as it was unplanned price
increases from subs. We would also
allow future change orders where
documented increases could be passed
through to the suppliers and in turn to
JEA from their subs, as long as
documentation was provided that these
were unavoidable by reasonable
measure. This decision was based on
the feedback during the ITN sessions,
and is in line with other general
conversations outside of this bid, that
each vendor has seen and expects to
continue to see volatility in pricing in
their supply base. As such, Time
Manufacturing did increase pricing by
approximately five percent (5%) based
on cab & chassis vendor price
adjustments occurring during the bid.

We did see BAFO price decreases
from Altec Industries, Inc. and Ring
Power by approximately three percent
(3%) and six percent (6%)
respectively. By calculating both the
BAFO reductions and BAFO
increases, an overall BAFO decrease
was realized of $26,331.00.




02-03-2022 Awards Committee

‘When comparing JEA’s past pricing to
the proposed winning supplier for each
respective grouping, JEA’s new
pricing will be 17.6%, or $689,293.00
higher based on current market
conditions for Vehicle Groupings 1, 2,
3, 5, and 6 which were awarded in
January 2021 for the FY22 purchases
and Group 4 last buy was FY21
purchases. This percentage was
determined by taking the last price
paid and comparing those prices to the
quoted unit prices of this solicitation.

Request approval to award a contract
to Time Manufacturing Company
($1,807,661.00) and Altec Industries,
Inc. ($2,854,202.00), for the purchase
of twenty-one (21) vehicles for JEA’s
FY23 aerial duty fleet capital
requirements, for a total not-to-exceed
amount of $4,661,863.00, subject to
the availability of lawfully
appropriated funds.

Total
Award

$8,943,806.59




JEA AWARDS COMMITTEE
JANUARY 27, 2022 MEETING MINUTES

The JEA procurement Awards Committee met on January 27, 2022, in person with a WebEx option.

WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 160 199 4252
WebEx Password: pxP6CqUSt63

Members in attendance were Jenny McCollum as Chief Procurement Officer, Stephen Datz as Chairperson,
Hai Vu as Vice Chairperson (on site), Laure Whitmer as Budget Representative, Rebecca Lavie as Office
of General Counsel Representative; with Laura Dutton, Joe Orfano (on site), and Todd Skinner (on site for
Ricky Erixton). Unless otherwise indicated, all attendees were via WebEXx.

Chair Datz called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m., introduced the Awards Committee Members, and
confirmed that there was an in-person quorum of the Committee membership present.

Public Comments:
Chair Datz recognized the public comment speaking period and opened the meeting floor to public
comments. No public comments were provided by email, phone or videoconference.

Awards:

. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting (01/20/2022). Chair Datz verbally presented the Committee
Members the proposed January 20, 2022 minutes as amended.

MOTION: Hai Vu made a motion to approve the January 20, 2022 minutes (Award Item 1). The motion
was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

The Committee Members reviewed and discussed the following Awards Items 2 - 6:

. Request approval to award a contract to Engineered Spray Solutions LLC for Sanitary Sewer Manhole
Structural Rehabilitation and Repair in the amount of $2,100,000.00, subject to the availability of lawfully
appropriated funds.

MOTION: Laura Dutton made a motion to approve Award Item 2 as presented in the committee packet.
The motion was seconded by Hai Vu and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

. Request approval to award a contract to Verizon Wireless for wireless device usage in the amount of
$5,921,963.44, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION: Todd Skinner made a motion to approve Award Item 3 as presented in the committee packet.
The motion was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

. Request approval to award a contract increase to Cooper Power Systems LLC for Network Protectors in
the amount of $3,516,255.30, for a new total not-to-exceed amount of $5,118,673.30, subject to the
availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION: Hai Vu made a motion to approve Award Item 4 as presented in the committee packet. The
motion was seconded by Todd Skinner and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).



5. 1410523446 — Request approval to award a contract to Milton J. Wood Fire Protection, Inc. for BBGS
and KGS CO2 Fire Protection System Upgrades in the amount of $878,625.00, subject to the availability
of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION: Laura Dutton made a motion to approve Award Item 5 as presented in the committee packet.
The motion was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

6. Request approval to award a contract to the developer, Mattamy Jacksonville, LLC for the construction of

the reclaimed water main and sewer force main by T.G. Utility Company, Inc. for the Rivertown Parcel
29 project in the amount of $592,848.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION: Hai Vu made a motion to approve Award Item 6 as presented in the committee packet. The
motion was seconded by Todd Skinner and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

Informational Item:
No informational items were presented to the Awards Committee.
Ratifications:

No ratifications were presented to the Awards Committee

Public Comments:
No additional public comment speaking period was taken.
Adjournment:

Chair Datz adjourned the meeting at 10:33 a.m.

NOTE: These minutes provide a brief summary only of the Awards Committee meeting. For additional
detail regarding the content of these minutes or discussions during the meeting, please review the meeting
recording. The recording of this meeting as well as other relevant documents can be found at the link below:
https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards Meeting_Agendas_and Minutes/



https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards_Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes/

Approved by the JEA Awards Committee

Date: 02/03/2022 Item# 2

Lﬂ Formal Bid and Award System

Award #2  February 3, 2022

Type of Award Request: CHANGE ORDER

Request #: 359

Requestor Name: Robiou, Leandro A.

Requestor Phone: (904) 233-5191

Project Title: COJ Hart Expressway Modification: Bay Street to Talleyrand Avenue
Project Number: 8006090

Project Location: JEA

Funds: Capital

Budget Estimate: N/A

Scope of Work:

Construction of approx. 1,136 feet of 16-inch Ductile Iron Pipe (DIP) CL350, 903 feet of 16-inch PVCP
DR18, 705 feet of 12-inch PVCP DR18, 53 feet of 8-inch PVCP DR18, and 81 feet of 6-inch PVCP DR18
water main by open-cut method in the Gator Bowl Boulevard corridor with connections to the existing
JEA water system at each terminus. Install 2 each fire hydrants. Relocate and renew water services and
connections.

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/ GSA#: N/A
Purchasing Agent: King, David
Is this a Ratification?: NO

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S):

Address Phone Amount

J. B. COXWELL

S\(I)CNTRACTING, @jbcoxwell.com 1\:7\I’Je;t2.12 aﬁsonvﬂle, 786-1120 $132,339.78

Amount of Original Award: $390,251.39

Date of Original Award: 01/30/2020

Change Order Amount: $132,339.78

New Not-To-Exceed Amount: $522,591.17

Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion

Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 01/30/2020

End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (Expected: August 2022)

JSEB Requirement: N/A — Project was bid by City of Jacksonville (COJ)



Background/Recommendations:

Originally approved by Awards Committee on 01/30/2020 in the amount of $390,251.39 to J.B. Coxwell
Contracting, Inc. A copy of the original award is attached as backup.

This award request is for a change order to the construction contract of J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. for
COJ Hart Expressway Modification: Bay Street to Talleyrand Avenue project. After the project was
awarded, unforeseen contaminated soils were discovered and needed to be removed and replaced in order
to install the mains. Additionally, new tie in points to larger mains were needed. JEA crews also found an
active gravity sewer manhole that needs to be kept in service and raised to meet the new grade. The
change order quotes and summary are attached as backup. Contracted unit price items were used by the
contractor to create his quote where applicable.

Request approval to award a change order to J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., for construction services for
COJ Hart Expressway Modification: Bay Street to Talleyrand Avenue, in the amount of $132,339.78 for
a new not-to-exceed amount of $522,591.17, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Manager:  Sulayman, Mickhael S, Mgr W/WW Project Management
Director: Conner, Sean M., Dir W/WW Project Engineering & Construction
VP: Vu, Hai X., VP Water Wastewater Systems

APPROVALS:

ephon ~Sole a/ 2/ g3
\ 7
Chairman, Awards Committee Date

L aene & UNhdmen 2/3/22

Budget Representative Date



Coxwell change order break down
Manhole conflict riser

Water main exploration/location/as-built
Equipment mobilization
Additional roadway replacement

South tie in Qty
12" PVC Pipe

12" GV

12x12 tee

12" sleeve

12" 45 bend

sample taps

12" WM removal

North Tie in

12" DI Pipe

Tapping valve assembly
12" 45 bend

12" sleeve

Sample taps

Soil Contamination/Remidiation
Total
Change order total

Remaining in contract
Amount needed for new total

LF
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
LF

LF
EA
EA
EA
EA

LS

Bid

$  40.07
$ 2,718.15
$ 1,148.66
$ 57067
$  746.68
$ 32498
$  10.67
$  83.10
$12,713.61
$  746.68
$ 57067
$ 32498

-

Total

v ununnmnononon

v nun numn

6,318.68

3,987.36
1,511.58
3,735.90

1,602.80
2,718.15
1,148.66
1,141.34
1,493.36

649.96

533.50

6,648.00
12,713.61
1,493.36
570.67
649.96

148,000.00

194,916.89

Material increase

S
S

$

416.00
247.00

19.58

247.00

Total increase

R V2 Vo SR Vo S W W Vo S V8

v un nunun

v n

416.00
494.00

1,566.40

247.00

2,723.40

197,640.29
65,300.51
132,339.78


perejl
Highlight

perejl
Highlight


Approved by the JEA Awards Committee

Date: 01/30/2020 Item# 4

~JEQ Formal Bid and Award System

Award #4  January 30, 2020

Type of Award Request: MISCELLANEOUS

Requestor Name: Paula, Richard

Requestor Phone: (904) 665-6985 .

Project Title: COJ Hart Expressway Modification: Bay Street to Talleyrand Avenue
Project Number: 8006090

Project Location: JEA

Funds: Capital

Award Estimate: $774,789.00

Scope of Work:

Construction of approx. 1,136 feet of 16-inch DIP CL350, 903 feet of 16-inch PVCP DR18, 705 feet of
12-inch PVCP DR18, 53 feet of 8-inch PVCP DR18, and 81 feet of 6-inch PVCP DR18 water main by
open-cut method in the Gator Bowl Boulevard corridor with connections to the existing JEA water
system at each terminus. Install 2 each fire hydrants. Relocate and renew water services and connections.

Purchasing Agent: King, David
Is this a ratification?: NO

If yes, explain:

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S):

e

__ Name  ContactName  Address | Phone ' Amount _

6741 Lloyd Road West
Jacksonviile, FL 32254

$390,251.39

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO:  $390,251.39
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $390,251.39

Length of Contract/PO Term: , Project Completion
. Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 01/31/2020
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion
JSEB Requirement: N/A — Project was bid by City of Jacksonville
BIDDERS:

‘5 Amount
(JEA Portion)

]
|
|
|
Al

J. B. COXWELL CONTRACTING $390,251.39

JOHNSON BROS CORPORATION, A

"|SOUTHLAND COMPANY $512,905.00




SUPERIOR CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

SOUTHEAST, LLC. $740,331.00

Background/Recommendations:

This is a joint project with the City of Jacksonville (COJ), as allowed by City Charter, Section 21.04. COJ
has a project for modifications to the Hart Expressway and along Gator Bowl Boulevard. These
modifications will result in the removal of the Hart Expressway overpass and the reconfiguration and
renaming of Gator Bowl Boulevard to Bay Street. The modifications to the roadway affords JEA the
opportunity to begin the needed secondary water feed by connecting the 16 inch water main along Gator
Bowl Boulevard (to be renamed Bay Street) to the existing Talleyrand 12 inch water main. Currently the
12 inch water main on Talleyrand Ave is a combination of PVC and Cast Iron (CI) pipe which is
connected to a 12 inch water main which circles the stadium. The stadium water main loops around the
stadium under the pedestrian areas immediately surrounding the stadium, then under parking areas and
eventually connects to the 16 inch main on Gator Bowl Boulevard. Connecting the Talleyrand and Bay
Street water mains directly will provide a water main backbone along a more accessible route, which will
provide long-term reliability to the water supply network. As this project will be completed in
conjunction with the COJ roadway project, the projects limits must remain within COJ project limits.
Future projects will connect to the end of this project at Talleyrand and ultimately connect to a future .
draw and fill water plant.

The JEA portion of the bid consists of:
e Part B - Bid Items 292-320: $121,427.37
e Part C - Bid Items 321-336: $268,824.02
Total: $390,251.39

J. B. Coxwell was the lowest bidder for both Part B and Part C of the project bid workbook. COJ received
bids on January 15, 2020, and intends to expedite award of their portion of the work in order to meet
Federal Highway Administration schedule requirements.

Request approval to award a contract to J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. for the COJ Hart Expressway
Modification: Bay St to Talleyrand Ave project, in the amount of $390,251.39, subject to the availability
of lawfully appropriated funds.

Manager: Sulayman, Mickhael S. - Mgr Joint Agency Projects
Director: Conner, Sean M. - Dir, WWW Grid Project Eng & Construction
VP: Calhoun, Deryle I. - VP/GM Water Wastewater Systems



APPROVALS:

CHledcrn_ |/ 30/0>0

Chairman, Awards Committee Date

%ﬂj % /%//ML/ }/30/52030

2 ‘Id//////"”

ager, Capital B

get Planning Date



PROJECT NO. 2019-XXX BID NO.: CF-0043-20

BID DATE: January 15, 2020
2:00 P.M.

TO: THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

FROM: _J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.

In accordance with the Invitation to Bid to construct Urban Core Riverfront
Revitalization and Complete Streets: Hart Bridge Expressway & Talleyrand
Connector for the City of Jacksonville, Florida, subject to the Drawings,
Specifications, Standard Specifications and Details, Addenda thereto, if any,
&@ll of which are made a part of this Proposal, the undersigned proposes to
construct Urban Core Riverfront Revitalization and Complete Streets: Hart
Bridge Expressway & Talleyrand Connector for the Total Bid as follows:

TOTAL PART A BASE BID $ 25,456,249.15 {Numerals) (Total of Page 3-10)

Twenty Five Millicon Four Hundred Fifty Six Thousand

Two Hundred Forty Nine Deollars and Fifteen Cents (Written) (Total of Page 3-10)

TOTAL PART B BASE BID $ 121,427.37 (Numerals) {Total of Page 3-11})
One Hundred Twenty One Thousand Four Hundred Twenty
Seven Dollars and Thirty Seven Cents (Written) (Total of Page 3-11)
TOTAL PART C BASE BID $ 268,824.02 (Numerals) (Total of Page 3-11)
Two Hundred Sixty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred
Twenty Four Dollars and Two Cents {(Written) (Total of Page 3-11)
SUM TOTAL PARTS A + B + C BASE BIDS S 25,846,500.54 (Numerals)

Twenty Five Millicon Eight Hundred Forty Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
and Fifty Four Cents (Written)

A, PROPOSAL SCHEDULE

A Bidder must provide a price on each item listed within each Part. all
entries in the entire Proposal must be made clearly in ink. Prices bid
must be written in figures. Bidder must insert extended prices obtained by
multiplying the proposed quantities times the unit prices. In case of
errors, unit prices will govern. The corrected extended prices and
corrected Base Bids will be used to determine the lowest gualified Bid,
Proposals in which the prices obviously are unbalanced will be rejected.

3-1 Unit Price Bid Proposal
Revised 06/18



t

e I FDOT Pay (tem €0 / JEA Item Description I Quantity l Unit I Unit Cost Total Item Cost
ROADWAY

1 1011 - Mobilization 1 5[5 230262500]% 2,302,625.00
2 1021 - Maintenance of Traffic 1 LS|s 200,700.00 | § 200,700.00
3 102 14 - Traffic Control Officer 2,250 | HR{ 5 68.25 |5 153,562.50
4 102107 1 - Temg. Signalization and Maint. of Intersection 3,300 | ED| S 15.75 | § 51,975.00
5 102 104 - Temp. Traffic Detection 3,300 [ ED| § 52518 17,325.00
6 10221 - Special Detour 1 1 1518 145,000.00 | § 145,000.00
7 10222 - Special Detour 2 1 LS |s 105,500.00 | 5 105,500.00
8 10223 - Special Detour 3 1 1505 9,300.00 | & 9,300.00
9 102 3 - Commercial Material for Temporary Driveway Maint. 60 CYls 53.00 | & 3,180.00
10 10241 - Pedestrian Special Detour 1 1 1518 4,300.00 | 5 4,300.00
11 10242 - |pedestrian Special Detour 2 1 S| s 1,600.00 | 1,600.00
12 10243 - Pedestrian Special Detour 3 1 Ls|s 1,77000 [ § 1,770.00
13 102 60 o Work Zoneggn 43,891 | ED| & 021]5% 9,217.11
14 102 61 . Business Sign_ 28 ED|s 262518 735.00
15 102 62 - Barrier Mounted Work Zone Sign 5072 | ED| S 021)5 1,065.12
16 | 1027113 - Temp. Low Profile Barrier 3,764 | LF | 5 3255 |5 122,518.20
17 1027116 - Temp. Barrier Wall 665 LF|§ 16.80 | 5 11,172.00
18 | 1027123 - Temp. Low Profile Barrier (Relocate) 4,653 | LF| 8 945 |5 43,970.85
19 102741 - Channellzing Device 164,670) ED| 3 011]5 18,113.70
20 102742 - Type Il Barricade 26,030 | ED| § 0.21]5 5,468.40
21 102747 - Ped. LCD 3,121 [ LF| 5 3.15] 8 9,831.15
22 102 76 - Advanced Warning Arrow Panel 870 | ED]| s 5255 4,567.50
23 102 78 - Temporary RPM 849 EA| S 3.68|5 3,124.32
24 102891 - Temp Crash Cushion 1 Lo s 2,20000 ) 8 2,200.00
25 | 1029111 - Pav't Markings - Remavable Tape - White 6 522 | LF]S 2.63(5S 1,372.86
26 | 1029112 - Pav't Markings - Removable Tape - White Skip 8" 110 LF| 5 1311]58 144.10
27 | 1029122 - Pav't Markings - Removable Tape - Yellow 6" 1,761 { LF| 5 2635 4,631.43
28 102 99 - Portable Changeable Message Sign 1,240 | ED| S 1050 S 15,120.00
29 104 1 - Artificial Coverings 2,946 | SY | 5 171 ] 5 5,037.66
30 104103 - Sediment Barrier 8,478 | LF| § 31915 27,044.82
31 104 11 - Floating Turbidity Barrier 842 | LF |8 26.30 | 5 22,144.60
32 104 15 - Soil Tral:king Prevention Device 2 EAl S 4,111.88 | S 8,223.76
33 104 18 - Inlet Protection System 77 EA ]S 68.25 | § 5,255.25
34 1071 - Litter Removal 221.80 | AC| S 3631|585 8,053.56
35 107 2 - MOWL 108411 AC| 5 73.97 | $ 8,019.09
36 1081 - Monitor Existing Structures 1 5]5s 11,000.00 | 5 11,000.00
37 108 2 - Monitor Existing Structures - Vibration Monitoring 1 LS |s 54,000.00 | § 54,000.00
38 11011 - Clearing and Grubbing 1372 | AC| S 11,000.00 | §  150,920.00
39 11022 - Selective Clearing and Grubbing, Trees Remain 0.129 |AC|$  318860.00 | § 41,132.94
40 1104 10 - Removal of Existing Concrete 20,177 | sY | S 741 |8 149,511.57
41 1201 - Regular Excavation 5275 | CY| 5 15.00 ] s 79,125.00
42 1204 - Subsoil Excavation 28006 | CY ]S 16.00| S 448,096.00
43 1206 - Embankment 100,487| €Y | § 1400 ] 5 1,406,818.00
44 121705 - Flowable Fill 483 Jcy| s 137.00 | S 66,993.00
45 1604 - Type B Stabilization 38,548 | SY | § 4.12]5§ 160,465.76
46 285 704 - Optional Base Group 4 6,104 [ Sy |5 20.26 | § 123,667.04
47 285 709 - Optional Base Group 9 {Type B-12.5 Only} 16079 | 5Y | S 35.70( 5 574,020.30
48 285 710 - Optional Base Group 10 14,780 | 5v | 229715 339,496.60
49 327706 - Milling Exist. Asph. Pavt, 1 1/2" Avg. Depth 16,852 | Sy | & 209|5% 35,220.68
S0 | 334112 - Superpave Asphaltic Conc., Traffic B 5025 | TN| 8 113.40| 8 56,983.50
51 334113 - Superpave Asph. Conc., Traf. C. {Overbuild) 11987 TN| 5 109.20 | 5 130,898.04
52 334113 - Superpave Asph. Conc., Traf. C. 39285| TN| 5 93.70 | § 387,742.95
53 337783 - Asph, Conc. FC, Traffic C, FC-12.5, PG76 22 3,762.1| TN| 116.55| 5 438,472.76
54 3391 - Misc. Asphalt Pavement 66.8 JTN] 5 153.83 | S 10,275.84
55 400011 - Concrete Class NS, Gravity Wall 142 cY| s 797.00 | S 112,377.00
56 | 4251201 - Curb Inlets, Type 9, P-Bot, <10’ 1 EAL S 2,665.00 | 5 2,665.00
57 | 4251481 - Curb Inlets, Type 8, P-Bot, <10 2 EA| S 3,010.00 | 5 6,020.00
58 425 1781 - Median Barrier tnlets, Single, <1¢' 10 EA| S 8,320.00 | & 83,200.00
59 | 4251782 - Median Barrier Inlets, Single, >10' 2 EA [ S 15,485.00 | & 30,970.00
60 425 1891 - Barrier Wall Injets <10 4 EA| S 4,450.00 | 5 17,800.00
61 4251892 - Barrier Wall Inlets >10° 4 EA| S 10,000.00 | 5 40,000.00
62 425 1910 - Curb Inlets, Flume 1 EA| S 2,450.00) 5 2,450.00

Unit Price Bid Proposai

Revised 8/19



E‘“ FOOT Pay Item €O/ JEA Item Description Quantity | Unit Unit Cost Total Item Cost
53 425 4 - Intet Adjust 1 EA| § 775.00| § 775.00
64 4255 - Manhole Adjust 7 EA| S 850.00 | 5 5,950.00
65 425 6 - Valve Boxes, Adjust (Valve & Meter Boxes) 3 EA| S 385.00 | 5 11,935.00
66 42551 - Manhole, Adjust, Utilities 27 EA| § 835005 22,545.00
66A ) 430175 115 - Plpe Culvert, Optional Material, Round 15" 20 LF | S 170.00 | 3,400.00
67 | 430175118 - Pipe Culvert, Optional Material, Round 18" 5335 | LF | § 7150 | S 381,452.50
68 | 430175 124 - Pipe Culvert, Optional Material, Round 24" 802 |LF| S 104.00| & 83,408.00
69 | 430175 130 - Pipe Culvert, Optional Material, Round 30" 172 JLF| S 196.00 | § 33,712.00
70 | 430175 142 - Pipe Culvert, Optional Material, Round 42 82 LF | § 198.00 | § 16,236.00
71 [ 430175148 - Pipe Culvert, Optional Material, Round 48" 225 LF| 5 233.00 | S 52,425.00
72 { 430175215 - Pipe Culvert, Optional Material, Elliptical 12" x 18" 12 LF | & 475,00 | § 5,700.00
73 ] 430175 218 - Pipe Culvert, Optional Material, Elliptical 14" x 23" 38 LF| & 132.00 | § 5,016.00
74 { 430611133 - U-Type Concrete Endwall, 30" 1 EA| S 2,575.00 | § 2,575.00
75 | 430963 01 - PVC Pipe for Back of Sidewalk, 4" 110 (LF]S 26.00 | 5 2,860.00
76 | 430982125 - Crossdrain Mitered End Section, 18" 1 EAL S 1,060.00 | 1,060.00
77 | 430982133 - Crossdrain Mitered End Section, 42" 1 EA[ S 3,385.00 | & 3,385.00
78 4401 20 - Underdrain, Type M {COJ Type 1) 3984 | LF ]S 30.00] 5 119,520.00
79 51511 - Steel Pipe Handrail 135 LF | & 12044 | 5 16,259.40
80 | si152211 - Pedestrian/Bicycle Railing, Steei, 42" Type 1 220 | LF| 5 131.25 | § 28,875.00
81 51978 - Bollards 28 EA] S 1,135.00 | § 31,780.00
82 52017 - Concrete Curb & Gutter, Type E 2,258 | LF| 5 16.22 | & 36,624.76
83 520511 - Traffic Separator, Concrete, Type 1, 4' Wide 213 JLF]S 4811 | 5 10,247.43
84 520541 - Traffic Separator Conc. - Type IV, 4' Wide 238 (LF|S 4647 1 5 11,055.86
85 52070 - Concrete Traffic Separator, Special Varlable Width 230 |sy|s 41.01]5s 5,432.30
86 | 521111 - Median Barrier Wail - 38" Height 832 | LF| & 19363 [ § 161,100.16
87 521114 - Median Barrier - 44" Height Variable Section Width 261 JLF| S 802.20 | § 209,374.20
88 | 5217240 - Shoulder Concrete Barrier 375 [LF| S 2887515 108,281.25
B9 | 5217260 - Shoulder Barrier Wall - 38" Wall Shielding Barrier 450 | LF| 8 34545 | 155,452.50
90 5222 - Concrete Sidewalk & Driveways - 6" Thick 12502 | sy [ § 413215 516,582.64
91 527 2 - Detectable Warnings 901 | SF|s 4594 | & 41,391.94
92 53610 - Guardrail TL-2 275 | LF| S 13125} § 36,093.75
93 | 5368520 - Guardrail End Treatment - Trailing Anchorage 4 EA] & 1,100.00 | § 4,400.00
94 { 55010222 - Fencing, Type B, 5.1' - 6.0', w/ Vinyl Coating 759 | LF[$S 3276 |5 24,864.84
95 | 55060 236 - Fence Gate, Type B, Sliding Cantilever, 30 Cpening 1 EA| S 4,053.00 | 4,053.00
96 57012 - Performance Turf, Sod 28,457 | SY | & 352158 103,688.64
97 | 630211 - Utllity Conduit, F&I, 9 6" Ducts 1,045 | LF| S 6.30] 5% 6,583.50
98 | 630216 - Conduit, F&I, Embedded Conc. Barriers 9,117 | LF| S 1470 | 5 134,019.90
99 6353 13 - Junction Box, F&I, Embedded 38 EA| S 446.25 | & 16,957.50
100 | 71011123 - Pav't Markings - 12" White 2559 [ LF] S 1315 3,352.29
101, 71011124 - Pav't Markings - 18" White 1,772 | LF | § 1898 3,349.08
102 ) 71011125 - Pav't Markings - 24 " White 4091 | LF| 5 210( 5 8,591.10
103 | 71011131 - Pav't Markings - 6" White Skip 2.04 |GM| $ 446.25 | § 910.35
104 | 71011160 - Pav't Markings - White Message/Symbol 49 | EA|S 57.75 |5 2,829.75
105 | 71011170 - Pav't Markings - White Arrows 151 JEalS 3675 | 8 5,549.25
106] 71011102 - Pav't Marklngs - 6" White 11.10 |GM| & B92.50 | & 9,906.75
107 ] 71011201 - Pav't Markings - 8" Yellow 7.21 |GM| $ 892.50 | § 6,434.93
108 ) 710112 24 - Pav't Markings - 18" Yellow 1,557 | LF| & 1.89 |5 2,942.73
109| 71011231 - Pav't Markings - 6" Yellow Skip 0.03 |GM| S 472.67 | 14.18
110 - COJ 102 Site Preparation 100 LSS 392,500.00 | $ 392,500.00
111 - €01131 _|Concrete Curb & Gutter, City Standard 10578 LF | § 17.96 | 5 189,980.88
112 - C0J 131  |Valley Gutter - Concrete 1,292 | LF| S 52.62 % 657,985.04
113 - COJ 131 Header Curb - Concrete 547 [ LF]S 26.60 | 5 14,550.20
114 - CO1202  |Curb Inlets <10 55 EA|S 3,507.74 | § 192,925.70
115 - C0)J 202 Curb Inlets >10' 1 EA S 4,973.85 | § 4,973.85
116 - COI 202 [Curb Inlets, Round, <10' 13 EA| & 3,660.43 | & 47,585.59
117 - C0J 202 Curb Inlets, Type ), <10 1 EA| S 549152 | 5 5,491.52
118 - €0J 202 |Curb Inlets, bouble, <10' 3 EAlS 6,284.77 | § 18,854.31
119 - €0J202  [Curh Inlets, Partial, <10’ 1 EA] S 3,985.63 | 3,985.63
120 - €0J 202 |Manhales, Type § <10' 15 EA| S 4,661.72{ § 69,525.80
121 - CO!t 202 Manholes, Type J >10' 1 EA] S 7,191.90 | & 7,191.90
122 - €0J 202 |Manholes, Type J Partial, <10’ 2 EA] S 1,809,115 3,618.22
123 - C0J 202 |Ditch Bottom Inlets, Type B <10° 1 EA| S 6,293.62 | & 6,293.62
124 - COJ 202 Ditch Bottom Inlets, Type E <10 10 |EA]S 2,423.95 | 5 24,239.50
Unit Price Bid Proposal

Revised 8/19



_'E:I""_ FOOTPayftem |  cor/iEAmem Description Quantity | unit Unit Cost Total ltem Cost
125 - €04 202 |Ditch Bottom Inlets, Type E Partial <10' 1 EA ]S 437871 | $ 4,378.71
126 - - Cast Iron Tree Grate & Frame 8 EA{ S 3,29000 | § 26,320.00
STRUCTURES
127 1103 - Remgval of Existing Structures/Bridges (248,640 SF) 1 LS| $ 1562225005 1,562,225.00
128 400011 - Concrete Class NS, Gravity Wall 67 Jcv|s 231000 | 5 15,477.00
129| 400210 - Concrete Class ll, Approach Slabs 150 | Cy| $ 525.00 | 5 78,750.00
130 4004 4 = Concrete Class IV, Superstructure 3988 [cY| s 997.50 | § 397,803.00
131 40045 - Concrete Class IV, Substructure 2222 |cY| s 997.50 | 221,644.50
132 4004 8 - Concrete Class IV, Bulkhead 1109 | CY| $ 1,890.00| S 209,601.00
133] 400425 - Cancrete Class IV, Mass-Substructure 2299 | cY| s 89250 ] 205,185.75
134 4009 - Bridge Deck Grooving & Planing, 8.5" & > 1,336 | 5Y| S 1155 |5 15,430.80
135) 400147 - Compasite Neoprene Pads 80 |CF|S 3,30750 | § 26,460.00
1369 41514 - Reinforcing Steel, Superstructure 84726 | LB | S 1.10) % 93,198.60
137] 41515 - Reinforcing Steel Substructure 74209 | LB | & 110]$ 81,629.90
138] 41518 - Reinforcing Steel, Bulkhead 9568 [ LB{ S 110(5 10,524.80
139 41519 - Reinforcing Steel, Approach Slabs 28686 | LB | S 110) % 31,554.60
140| 45011 - Prestressed Beams: AASHTO Type Il 429 | LF| s 341.25 | 146,396.25
141] 450272 - Prestressed Beams: Florida-| Beam 72" 804 JLF|S 472,50 ) § 379,850.00
142| 455345 - Prestressed Concrete Piling, 24" Sq. {Driven Plumb) 1624 | LF| 5 168.00 | 272,832.00
143| 455354 - Steel Piling, HP 12 X 53 624 LF | § 107.10 | $ 66,830.40
144| 455357 - Steel Piling, HP 14 X 102 752 ILF| s 126.00 ) § 94,752.00
145] 4553514 - Steet Piling, HP 16 X 162 329 | LF] S 18375 $ 60,453.75
146| 4551332 - Sheat Piling Steel, Temporary - Critical 2,252 | SF[S 39.90 | 5 89,854.80
147 | 4551333 - Sheet Piling Steel, Furnish & Install Permanent 213,535 | 5F | $ 2940 | 5 397,529.00
148 ] 4551435 - Test Plles-Prestressed Concrete, 24" Sq. 265 | LF| 5 315.00( § 83,475.00
149 | 455-144-4 - Test Piles - Steel, HP 12 x 53 60 LF | 5 210.00 | 5 12,600.00
150 | 455-144.7 - Test Piles - Steel, HP 14 x 102 116 LF| 5 225.75 | § 26,187.00
151 455-144-9 - Test Piles - Steal, HP 16 x 162 56 LF{ S 315.00| § 17,640.00
152| 4583111 . Bridge Deck Expansion Joint, New Const. F&I, Poured Joint w 253 s 52508 13,282.50

Backer Rod
153 459 71 - Pglyethylene Sheeting on Concrete Piling 281 [S5Y]sS 7.35] 5 2,065.35
154] 46022 - Structural Steel, Low Alloy 26073 B ]S 16.80 | 5 438,026.40
155 506 2 - Bridge Drain Pipe 112 | LF| § 157.50 | 8 17,640.00
156 506 3 - Bridge Drains 2 EA] S 6,667.50 | § 13,335.00
157 521512 - Concrete Traffic Railing, 36" Median Single Slope 262 | LF] & 210.00 | 5 55,020.00
158 521513 - Concrete Traffic Railing, 36" Single Slope 355 | LF( S 157.50 | & 55,912.50
159| 521514 - Conerete Traffic Railing, 42" Single Stope 169 |LiF| s 176.40 | 5 29,811.60
160 521632 - Concrete Parapet, Retaining Wall System Mounted 210 | LF| § 495.00 | 5 103,968.90
161 52187 - Cancrete Barrier, With Junction Slab, 36 Single Slope 901 | LF( S 370.01 ] & 333,379.01
162| 52188 - Conerete Barrier, With Junction Slab, 42" Single Slope 1,333 | LF| § 48036 |5  640,319.88
163 54812 - Betaining Wall System, Permanent, Excluding Barrier 49,022 | SF | § 5137 |5 2,518,260.14
164 5611 - Coating Existing Structural Steel (85.1 TN) 1 5|5 293,851.77 | 5 293,851.77

SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS
165 700111 - SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I GROUND MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF 47 | As] s 41055 | $ 19,295.85
166) 700112 - SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I GROUND MOUNT, 12-20 5F 28 | AS|S 1,5272.75 [ & 42,777.00
167] 700113 - SINGLE POST SIGN, F&) GROUND MOUNT, 21-30 5F 4 AS ] S 1,362.50 | $ 5,451.60
163] 700114 - SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I GROUND MOUNT, 31+ S5F 1 AS| 5 2,028.60 | S 2,028.60
169| 700121 - SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I BARRIER MOUNT, UPTO 12 5F 1 AS| S 1,806.00 [ $ 1,806.00
170| 700122 - SINGLE POST SIGN, F&) BARRIER MOUNT, 12 20 SF 1 AS| S 2,050.65 | 5 2,050.65
171] 700131 - SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I BRIDGE MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF 6 AS| S 1,693.95 |5 11,963.70
172 700132 - SINGLE POST SIGN, F&! BRIDGE MOUNT, 12 20 SF 2 AS| S 2,19555 | § 4,391.10
173| 700133 - SINGLE POST SIGN, F&4 BRIDGE MOUNT, 21 30 SF 1 AS ]S 2,634.45 | & 2,634.45
174{ 700150 - SINGLE POST SIGN, RELOCATE 8 AS| § 228.80 | § 1,832.20
175| 700160 - SINGLE POST SIGN, REMOVE 32 | As|sS 21.00( 5 672.00
176] 700174 - SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I CUSTOM, 31+ SF 1 AS| S 4,416.30 | § 4,416.30
i77| 700212 - MULTI-POST SIGN, F&I GROUND MOUNT, 12 20 SF 2 AS| S 4,486.65 | § 8,973.30
178] 700214 - MULTI-POST SIGN, F&) GROUND MOUNT, 31 50 SF 1 AS| S 6,031.20 | 5 6,031.20
179 700250 - MULTI-POST SIGN, RELOCATE 2 AS| S 1,031.10 | S 2,062.20
180 700260 - MULTI-POST SIGN, REMOVE 2 AS| S 157.50 | § 315.00
181| 7003205 - SIGN PANEL, F&I OVERHEAD MOUNT, 51 100 SF 4 EA] S 4,425.75 | $ 17,703.00
182 7003208 - SIGN PANEL, F&I OVERHEAD MOUNT, 101 200 5F 10 [EAlS 7,400.40 | 5 74,004,00
183 | 7003 207 - SIGN PANEL, FEI OVERHEAD MOUNT, 201 300 SF 1 EA] S 6,054.30 | $ 6,054.30

Unlt Price Bid Proposa!

Revised 8/19



tem 1 ot Pay ltem COJ / JEA item Deseription Quantity | unit Unig Cost Total item Cost
184 | 7003502 - SIGN PANEL, RELOCATE, 12 20 §¢ 1 EA| S 3360015 336.00
185| 7003601 SIGN PANEL, REMOVE, UP TO 12 SF 30 EA|S 15.75 (| 5 472.50
186 7003602 - SIGN PANEL, REMOVE, 12 20 5F 3 EA| S 315015 31.50
187 | 7003605 - SIGN PANEL, REMOVE, 51 100 SF 2 EA| S 157,50 | § 315.00
188 | 7003 606 - SIGN PANEL, REMOVE, 101 200 5F 9 EA| S 262.50 | § 2,362.50
189) 7003625 SIGN PANEL, REMOVE, SI 100 5F WITH LIGHTING 1 EA| § 367.50 | & 367.50
190§ 7003626 SIGN PANEL, REMOVE, 101 200 SF WITH LIGHTING 1 EA| S 525.00 | S 525.00
191 7004 114 ¥ S:ERHEAD STATIC SIGN STRUCTURE, F&I, CANTILEVER, 41 50 2 eal ¢ 95,504.75 | 8 191,089.50
192 7004620 OVERHEAD STATIC SIGN STRUCTURE, REMOVE SPAN 1 EA ] S 6,195.00 | 5 6,195.00
193 | 70011600 - ELECTRONIC DISPLAY 5IGN, REMOVE - GROUND MOUNT 4 AS] S 472,50 | § 1,890.00
194] 7001222 SIGN BEACON, F&I GROUND MOUNT - SOLAR POWERED, TWO 2 as| s 612150 | 12.243.00
BEACONS
195| 7001315 - RETROREFLECTIVE SIGN STRIP - FURNISH AND INSTALL, §° 8 EAlS 89.25 [ § 714.00
196| 705101 QBJECT MARKER, TYPE 1 5 Eal S 183.75 | § 918.75
197 705111 DELINEATOR, FLEXIBLE TUBULAR 9 EA| S B9.25 | S 803.25
198 71011290 - PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STD, YELLOW, ISLAND NOSE 74 SF( S 5255 388.50
199 71090 - PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, FINAL SURFACE 1 s]s 23,625.00 | S 23,625.00
200| 71111103 . THERMO, 5TD, WHITE, SOLID, 12" FOR INTERCHANGE 0031 |am| s 15,750.00 | ¢ 488.25
MARKINGS
THERMO, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 12" FOR CROSSWALK AND
201| 71111123 - ROUNDABOUT 2453 [ LF| 5 210\ 8 5,151.30
202| 71111124 THERMO, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 18" FOR DIAGONALS AND 1565 | e | s 28903 4,522.85
CHEVRONS
THERMO, 5TD, WHITE, SOLID, 24 FOR STOP LINE AND
203 | 71111125 - CROSSWALK 785 LF IS 34118 2,676.85
THERMO, STD, WHITE, 2 4 DOTTED GUIDELINE/ 6 10 GAP
204| 71111141 - EXTENSION, 6 0.193 [GM| § 1,89000 ] § 364.77
205) 71111160 - THERMO, STD, WHITE, MESSAGE OR 5YM BOL 36 EA| & 105.00 | § 3,780.00
206 71111170 THERMO, STD, WHITE, ARROW 84 EAlS 63.00]5 5,292.00
207| 71111 224 . THERMO, 5TD, YELLOW, SOLID, 18" FOR DIAGONAL OR 1,987 | 1e | g 289 | ¢ 5,742.43
CHEVRON
THERMO, STD, YELLOW, 2 4 DOTTED GUIDELINE /6 10 DOTTED
208| 71111241 - EXTENSION LINE, 6" 0.081 [GM] § 1,89000] 8 153.09
209 ] 71114125 - THERMO, PREFORMED, WHITE, SOLID, 24" FOR CROSSWALK 1655 | LF| s 12085 19,992.40
210] 71116101 - THERMO, STD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLID, 6" 3.393 |GM| S 3,990.00 | $ 13,538.07
211 [ 71116102 - THERMO, STD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, S0LID, 8" 0.279 |GM] $ 5,460.00 | § 1,523.34
THERMO, STD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, 6",10 30 SKIP
212 71116131 - OR 3 9 LANE DROP 1.395 |GM| 5 1,89000] 8 2,636.55
THERMO, STD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, 12" -
213] 71116133 - APPROACH TO TOLL PLAZA OR 3 9 LANE DROP 0.037 |GM| & 4,37595| 5 161.91
214 | 71116201 - THERMO, STD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SOLID, 6" 2.219 |GM| § 3,990.00 | 5 8,853.81
215{ 713103 101 - PERMANENT TAPE, WHITE, SOLID, 6" FOR CONCRETE BRIDGES | 0.183 |Gm| & 26,250.00 | $ 4,803.75
216 | 713103 131 ) PERMANENT TAPE, WHITE, SKIF/DOTTED, 6" FOR CONCRETE 0117 |em| s 13,2504 | § 1,535.63
SURFACES
217 713103 201 - ::TS;‘:?ENT TAPE, YELLOW, SOLID, 6" FOR CONCRETE 0.184 |GM| S 26,250.00 | 4,830.00
218| 713103 331 ) PERMANENT TAPE, BLACK, SKIP/DOTTED, 6" FOR CONCRETE 0.117 |om| s 13,125.04 | 8 1,535.63
SURFACES
SIGNALIZATION
219] 630211 - CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, OPEN TRENCH 961 LF |5 84015 8,072.40
220| 630212 - CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, DIRECTIONAL BORE 5640 | LF|$ 3150 $ 177,660.00
221 63271 - SIGNAL CABLE - NEW OR RECON INT! ERSECTION, F&) 7 Pl)S 4,200.00 | 5 29,400.00
222 63276 - SIGNAL CABLE, REMOVE-INTERSECTION 10 PIlS 525.00 ] 5 5,250.00
223| 6331121 - FIBER OPTIC CABLE, F&I, UNDERGROUND, 2 12 FIBERS 67 LF | § 2635 176.21
224| 6331122 - FIBER OPTIC CABLE, F&I, UNDERGROUND, 13 48 FIBERS 2,056 | LF| S 2635 5,407.28
225| 6331123 - FIBER OPTIC CABLE, F&i, UNDERGROUND, 49 96 FIBERS 5,665 | LF| S 2835 16,371.85
226| 633231 - FIBER OPTIC CONNECTION, INSTALL, SPLICE 396 JEA|S 42005 16,632.00
Unit Price Bid Proposal

Revised B/19



e FDOT Pay item €0DJ / JEA Item Description Quantity | unit Unie Cost Tatal Item Cost
227 633232 - FIBER OPTIC CONNECTION, INSTALL, TERMINATION 432 EA| S 7875 | 5 34,020.00
228 633311 - |FIBER OPTIC CONNECTION HDWR, F&I, SPLICE ENCLOSURE 9 EA| & 840.00 | 5 7,560.00
229 633312 - FIBER OPTIC CONNECTION HODWR, F&I, SPLICE TRAY 33 EA| S 63.00| 5 2,075.00
230 633314 - FIBER OPTIC CONN HDWR, F&I, BUFFER TUBE FAN QUT KIT 33 EA]S 7875 |5 2,598.75
23 633316 o FIBER OPTIC CONN HDWR, F&I, PATCH PANEL-FIELD TERM 18 EA| S 252000 s 45,360.00
232 63386 - MULTI-CONDUCTOR COMMUNICATION CABLE, REMOVE 5,220 | LF | & 026 (5 1,357.20
233 635211 - PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 13"x24" COVER SIZE 43 Eal § 35175 1S 15,125,258
234 635212 - PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 24"x36" COVER SIZE 13 EA] S 997.50 | 5 12,967.50
235 635230 - PULL & SPLICE BOX, INSTALL 4 EA| S 262.50 | 1,050.00
236| 6391123 - |ELECTRICAL POWER SERVICE, F&I, UG, METER NOT REQ 7 AS| S 3,150.00 | 22,050.00
237| 6391620 - ELECTRICAL POWER SERVICE, REMOVE UNDERGROUND 8 AS| & 157.50( 5 1,260.00
238 63921 - ELECTRICAL SERVICE WIRE, FURNISH & INSTALL 1862 | LF| 5 3201 % 7,849.80
235 63926 . ELECTRICAL SERVICE WIRE, REMQVE 1,775 | LF| 5 03258 568.00
240 6412 12 - PRESTRESSED CNC POLE, F&I, TYPE P-Il SERVICE POLE 7 EA] S 1,050.00 | 5 7,350.00
241 646111 - ALUMINUM SIGNALS POLE, PEDESTAL 18 EA| S 1,995.00 | 5 35,910.00
242 646 1 60 - ALUMINUM SIGNALS POLE, REMOVE 2 EA| S 21000 | 5 420.00
243 649213 - STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, F&I, SINGLE ARM 40' 2 EA [ S 44,625.00 [ 89,250.00
244 649216 - STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, F&I, SINGLE ARM 50 4 EA| S 49,875.00 | 5 199,500.00
245) 6492110 - STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, F&I, SINGLE ARM &0' 2 EA| S 59,850.00 { & 115,700.00
246) 6492115 - STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, F&I, SINGLE ARM 70' 1 EA|S 67,725.00 | 5 67,725.00
247| 6492117 - STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, F&I, DOUBLE ARM 70'-40' 1 EA| § 72,450.00 | 5 72,450.00
248 | 6492124 - STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, F&I, DOUBLE ARM 78'-50* 1 EA|S 85,050.00 | § 85,050.00
249 6492127 - STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, F&I, DOUBLE ARM 78'-78" 1 EA[ S 92,400.00 | § 92,400.00
250 649265 - STEEL MAST ARM ASS5, REM, DEEP FDN-BOLT ON ATTACH 14 EA|S 1207500 S 169,050.00
251 650111 - VEH TRAFFIC SIGNAL, F&I ALUMINUM, SECTION, 1 WAY 2 AS| & 630.00 | 5 1,260.00
252 650114 - VEH TRAFFIC SIGNAL, F&J ALUMINUM, 3 SECTION, 1 wAY 39 AS| S 897.50 | 5 38,902.50
253 653111 - PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, F&I LED COUNTDOWN, 1 WAY 18 AS] S 630,00 | § 11,340.00
254 6603 11 - VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM-MICRO, F&I CABINET EQUIP 7 EA| S 4,20000 | 5 29,400.00
255 6603 12 - VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM-MICRO, F&I ABO EQUIP 18 EA| S 7,035.00 | & 126,630.00
256 6606121 - VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM-AVI, BT, F&I, CABINET EQuIP 7 EALlS 4,725.00 | 5 33,075.00
257 | 6606122 - VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM-AVI, BT, F&I, ABQ EQUIP 7 EA| S 4,20000 ] S 29,400.00
258 665111 - PEDESTRIAN DETECTOR, FURNISH & INSTALL, STANDARD 18 EA| 5 21000 | & 3,780.00
259 | 6705110 - TRAFFIC CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, F&I, NEMA 7 AS| S 28,350.00 | & 198,450.00
260 | 6705600 * TRAF CNTL ASSEM, REMOVE CONTROLLER WITH CABINET 11 AS| S 367.50 | § 4,042.50
261| 6821133 - TS CCTV CAMERA, FEI, DOME ENCL - NP, IP, HIGH DEF 5 EA] 5 8,925.00 | & 44,625.00
262 68411 - MANAGED FIELD ETHERNET SWITCH, FURNISH & INSTALL 7 EA| S 3,465.00 | 5 24,255.00
263 68451 - MEDIA CONVERTER, FURNISH & INSTALL 2 EA| S 1,155.00 | 5 2,310.00
264 685111 - UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY, F&I, LINE INTERACTIVE 7 EA[ S 5,250.00 | 5 36,750.00
265| 7003201 . SIGN PANEL, F&I OVERHEAD MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF 20 EA| S 630.00 | 5 12,600.00
266| 700522 - INTERNAL ILLUM SIGN, F&I, OM, 12 18 5F, DOUBLE-SIDED 8 EA] S 3,15000} 5 25,200.00
267 70011391 - ELE DIS SIGN, F&I OM- AC-P, BLANK OUT SIGN, UP TO 12 SE 1 AS] S 5,460.00 | 5 $,460.00
LIGHTING
268 630211 * CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, OPEN TRENCH 5,260 | LF | S 788 |5 41,448.80
269 630212 - CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, DIRECTIONAL BORE 4,461 { LF| 5 2940 S 131,153.40
270 635211 - PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 13"x24" COVER SIZE 6 EA| S 36750 | S 2,205.00
271 715115 - LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&¢, NO.1/0-3/0 {0 to 000) 8,679 | LF| 8 26315 22,825.77
272 715 160 . LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, REMOVE & DISPOSE, CONTRACTOR 4806 | LF |8 0263 1,249.56
OWNS
Unit Price Bid Proposal

Revised 8/19



(5] FOOT Pay item COJ / JEA ttem Description Quantity | LUnit Unit Cost Total Item Cost
LIGHT POLE COMPLETE, FURNISH & INSTALL STANDARD POLE

U petes ) SPECIAL FOUNDATION, 30' MOUNTING HEIGHT 17 EAlS o e

274 7154 70 - LIGHT POLE COMPLETE, REMOVE POLE AND FOUNDATION 34 EA| S 682,50 5 23,205.00

275) 715711 - LOAD CENTER, F&I, SECONDARY VOLTAGE 4 EA[ S 19,950.00 | 5 79,800.00
LUMINAIRE, F&I- REPLACE EXISTING LUMINAIRE ON EXISTING

276| 71511211 - POLE/ARM, ROADWAY, COBRA HEAD 4 EA| S 1,785.00 | 5 7,140.00

2771 71511500 - iLUMINAIRE, REMOVE 12 EA| & 183.75 | 5 2,205.00
POLE CABLE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, FURNISH AND INSTALL,

2781 7155001 o CONVENTIONAL 21 EA| & 4725015 $,922.50

279 _ IEA LDAD1*14 ;;::‘:EJUM POLE W/SINGLE DECORATIVE ACORN 100W LED 1 eals 11,550.00 | $ 11,550.00

280 - JEA LODAQL | LED DOUBLE DECORATIVE ACORN PEDESTRIAN LIGHT 80 EA| S 11,550.00 1,039,500.00
115 WATT, LED, 27' ALUMINUM POLE, SINGLE COBRA

281 - JEA L1601T FIXTURE/WALL MOUNTED 2 EA| $ 5250005 10,500.c0
115 WATT, LED, 27' ALUMINUM POLE, DOUBLE COBRA

282 - JEA L1601DT FIXTURE/WALL MOUNTED 4 EA] S 6,090.00 ] & 24,360.00

JEA

283 - LDAOL*RETRO HLUMINAIRE RETRO-FIT KIT TO LED 13 EA| S 2,415.00( $ 31,395.00

284 - JEA ANCBASEG t:ﬂ:;sg: E ANCHOR BASE FOR JEA PLATE LODAOL AND 91 EA| S 199500 s 181,545.00
LIGHT POLE ANCHOR BASE FOR 30' POLE JEA PLATES POLALO1D

285 e JEA ANCBASE2 AND STLLEDOS 12 EA] S 2,20500| s 26,460.00
BOX, SPLICE, HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE, {HS-20-LOAD), INSIDE

286 5 JEABOXSP 002, " e 4"D, COVER READS ELECTRIC 11 |eals 1,05000 | $  116550.00

287 - JEA STLLE 005 |[LUMINAIRE, 144W LED, SHOEBOX, 120 VAC 12 EAL S 1,575.00 | & 18,900.00
POLE, ROUND ALUMINUM, 35' IN LENGTH, BASE SLOTTED FOR

288 . Ll T 4-1" ANCHOR BOLTS, FOR SHOEBOX LUMINAIRE 12 EAl s iz i

289 - JEAL20IR _ |115W LED FIXTURE, WITHOUT BRACKET 8 EA]| S 2,310.00 | § 18,480.00

290 . IEA COD EP 004 :E'B"D:;’, PVYC, CONDUIT, 1", 90-DEGREE, 36 SWEEP-RADIUS, 117 Eals 1260 | $ 1,474.20

291 R JEA COD PC 020 ESSDUIT, PVC, 1" W/COUPLING ATTACHED OR ONE BELLED 515 trls 1050 | ¢ 5,407.50
TOTAL PART A BID {ITEM NOS. 1-291) s 25,456,249.15

Unit Price Bld Proposal

Revised 8/19



.

— I FOOT Fay Item

COJ [ JEA item l Description I Quantity I Unft l Unit Cast Total Item Cost

POTABLE WATER
292 - 801.XIN.1 6" PVCP DR-18 Bl LF | & 50.20 | 5 4,066.20
293 - 801.XiL2  [6"X12" Tee - DI M) 1 EA] S 913.66 | § 913.66
294 - 801.XIv.3 6" Gate Valve and Box - DI M 1 EA| S 1,10847 | 5 1,108.47
295 BO1.X11.1 8" PVCP DR-18 53 LF | % 76.07 | & 4,031.71
296 - 801.1.2.4  [Cut and Remove 8" Pipe 8 LF | § 64.94 | 5 519.52
297 80LII.2.2  JCut Cap 8" Pipe 3 EA| S 413.01] 5 1,239.03
298 801.XIV.7 |8" Sglid Sleeve Connection 2 EA| $ 40097 { 5 801.94
299 - 801.XI1.2 8" 45 Degree Bend - DI M) 4 EA| S 430.10 | 1,720.40
300 801.XIv.3 18" Gate Valve and 8Box - DI M) 2 EA | S 1,527.57| 8 3,055.14
301 801.X)(1.2 B"X12" Reducer - DI M) 1 EA| S 542.12 | S 542.12
302 BO1XIL2  {8"X12" Tee - DI M) 1 EA| S 953.75| & 953.75
303 - BOL.XUL!  [12" PVCP DR-18 704 |LF|S 4007 | S 28,209.28
304 - 801.X10. 12" DIP CL350 142 LF { § 83.10] 5 11,800.20
305 801.XIV.7 112" Solid Sleeve Connection - DI L 1 EA| S 570.67 | $ 570.67
306 - 801.%iI.2 12" 111/4 Degree Bend - DI M) 1 EA| & 712.74 | & 717.74
307 801.X1t.2 12" 45 Degree Bend - DI MY 6 EA[l 5 746.68 | 5 4,480.08
308 - 801.XH1.2  |12"%12" Tee - DI M} 1 EA| S 1,148.66 | & 1,148.65
309 - 801.XIV.3 112" Gate Valve and Box - DI M} 3 EA| S 2,718.15 [ S 8,154.45
310 801.XIV.! _ |Fire Hydrant - DI MJ 2 EA] S 3,206.89 | $ 6,413.78
311 - 801.XII1.12 ]Temporary Sample Taps 3 EA| S 32498 | 5 974.94
312 - 801.11.2.3 _ |Grout Fill 8" Water Main 615 { LF| S 474 | 5 2,915.10
313 801.11.3 Fire Hydrant Removal 2 LS| s 1,00531 | % 2,190.62
314 - 801.XI.6__{12" Pipe Joint Restraints 42 EA| S 49833 | S 20,929.86
315 - 801.%I.6 _ |6" Pipe Joint Restraints [ EA|S 912118 364.84
316 801.XIN.6__ |8" Pipe Joint Restraints 3 EA| S 12460 | 5 373.80
317 - 801.XU.1  |16" PVCP DR-18 41 LF| s 142.25 | $ 5,832.25
318 801.Xi1.2 16" 45 Degree Bend - DI M) 4 EA| S 1,354.71[ 5 5,418.84
319 801.1.2.4  |Cut and Remove 16" PVC WM 18 LF | & 4998 | 5 £899.64
320 - 801.XIV.7 |16 Solid Sleeve Connection - DI W) 1 EA| S 1,080.68 | & 1,080.68
TOTAL PART B BID (ITEM NOS. 292-320) $ 121,422.37

Unit Price 8id Proposal

Revised 8/19



-I;':." FDOT Pay ltem €0J J JEA Item Description I Quantity I Unit I Unlt Cost I Total ltem Cost
POTABLE WATER

321 - 801.XIv.7 12" Solid Sleeve Connection - DI M) 2 EA] S 57069 [ § 1,141.38
322 - 801.XII.2 12"X12" Tee - DI M) 2 EA| S 1,148.61 | 5 2,297.22
323 - 801.XIV.3 12" Gate Valve and Box - DI M) 3 EA| S 2,718.15 | 5 8,154.45
324 - 801.XNI.2 12"%16" Reducer - DI MJ 2 EA| S §90.85 | § 1,981.70
325 801L.XILI 16" DIP CL350 1067 | LF|S 90.88 | 5 56,968.96
326 801X |16" PVCP DR-1B 903 JLF|S 61.41 ] 8 55,453.23
327 - 801.X1V.7 116" Solid Sleeve Connection - DI M1 1 EA] S 1,080.68 | $ 1,080.68
328 = BOL.XIN.2 16" 11 1/4 Deﬁie Bend - DI M) 4 EA| S 1,358.16 | 5 5,432.64
325 - 801.X11.2 16" 22 1/2 Degree Bend - Di M) 2 EA] S 1,287.34 | & 2,574.68
330 801.XI11.2 16" 45 Degree Bend - DI MJ 22 EA]l S 1,354.71 15 29,803.62
331 - B801.XMH.2 16" BEggree Bend - DI M} 4 EA| S 1,491.46 | 5§ 5,965.84
332 = 801.X11.2 16"X16" Tee - DI MJ 2 EA| S 2,135.73 | 4,271.46
333 - 801.XIV.3 16" Gate Valve and Box - DI MJ 3 EA| S 6,218.87 | § 18,656.61
334 B0LXIL12 |Temporary Sample Taps 5 EA] S 324,99 | 5 1,624.95
335 801.XN.6 ]18" Pipe Joint Restraints 35 EA{ S 75188 [ § 26,315.80
336 - 801.IV.5  |Specified Imported Roadway Embankment for Bedding/Backfill | S60 {Cy|s 126858 7,100.80
TOTAL PART C BID {ITEM NOS. 321-336) s 268,824.02
Unit Price Bid Proposal

Revised 8/19




BASIS OF AWARD

The project will be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder,
unless the CITY rejects all bids. The sum total of the PART A, PART B,
and PART C bids will be used to determine the lowest bidder, contingent on
the availability of funds within the project's approved budget. The CITY
has the right to reject any or all bids, with cause.

REVISIONS OF BID PROPOSAL FORM

Request for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must be made to the
ENGINEER at least three (3) days prier to date of opening of Bids.
Revision of the Bid Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid.

CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE

The Contract expiration date shall be established as follows:

The notice to proceed date plus ten (10) calendar days for
mobilization, plus the construction time established in the Proposal,
plus time extensions pursuant to wvalid change orders {(which shall
establish the construction completion date), plus 120 days to assure a
contract exists beyond the scheduled construction completion date in
order to comply with Executive Order Number 13-05.

BID CHANGES

No changes in the amount of Bids appearing on the outside of Bids will
be considered. Only the amounts shown on bidding documents inside the
envelope will be considered. all changes, corrections and erasures must
be initialed by the person signing the bid.

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

The CONTRACTOR shall begin work within ten (10} calendar days,
including Sundays and holidays, after the date of written notice from
the owner to begin work, and shall complete PART A, PART B, and PART C
of the Base Bid work within 720 calendar days including Sundays and
holidays, after the expiration of such ten (10) day notice. If the
Bidder determines that "off-hours"” work is anticipated to complete the
project within such allotted times, a schedule therefore shall be
attached to this proposal as required by Section 20.3.4 of the General
Conditions.

BID SECURITY

A Certified Check on {or} Cashier's
Check on {or) Bid Bond properly
executed by the undersigned and by qualified surety in the sum of

5% of bid representing not less than five percent

(5%) of the total amount of the PART A Base Bid, made payable to the
Tax Collector, City of Jacksonville, Florida, which the undersigned
Bidder hereby deposits as a guarantee of good faith and which it agrees
to forfeit to the CITY of Jacksonville, not as a penalty, but as fixed
and liquidated damages in the event it fails to enter into Contract, or
fail to furnish the contract bond required in accordance with the
Special Conditions within ten (10) days after receipt of the contract.

3-12 Unit Price Bid Proposal
Revised 06/18



Additicnally, a Certified Check on

(or} Cashier's Check on (or) Bid
Bond properly executed by the undersigned and by qualified surety in
the sum of 5% of bid representing not less than five

percent (5%) of the total amount of the PART B Base Bid, made payable
to the Tax Collector, City of Jacksonville, Florida, which the
undersigned Bidder hereby deposits as a guarantee of good faith and
which it agrees to forfeit to the CITY of Jacksonville, not as a
penalty, but as fixed and liquidated damages in the event it fails to
enter into Contract, or fail to furnish the contract bond required in
accordance with the Special Conditions within ten (10) days after
receipt of the contract.

Additionally, a Certified Check on

{or) Cashier's Check on (or) Bid
Bond properly executed by the undersigned and by qualified surety in
the sum of 5% of bid representing not less than five

percent (5%) of the total amount of the PART C Base Bid, made payable
to the Tax Collector, City of Jacksonville, Florida, which the
undersigned Bidder hereby deposits as a guarantee of good faith and
which it agrees to forfeit to the CITY of Jacksonville, not as a
penalty, but as fixed and liquidated damages in the event it fails to
enter into Contract, or fail to furnish the contract bond required in
accordance with the Special Conditions within ten (10) days after
receipt of the contract.

SUBMITTAL STATEMENT
—_—r Sono el

The undersigned Bidder certifies that this proposal is made in good
faith, without collusion or connection with any other entity bidding on
this work.

The undersigned Bidder has examined and read (cover to cover) all
Drawings, Specifications, General and Special Conditions, and other
Contract Documents, and all Addenda thereto; and is acquainted with and
fully understands the extent and character of the work covered by this
Proposal and the specified requirements, for the proposed work.

The undersigned Bidder certifies that no officer or agent of the CITY
will directly or indirectly benefit from this bid.

The undersigned Bidder states that this Proposal is made in conformity
with the Contract Documents, and agrees that in case of any discrepancy
or differences bhetween its Proposal and the Contract Documents, the
provisions of the latter shall prevail.

The undersigned Bidder certifies that it has carefully examined the
foregoing Proposal after the same was completed and has verified every
item placed thereon; and agrees to indemnify, defend and save harmless
the CITY against any cost, damage or expense which may be incurred or
caused by any error in the Bidder's preparation of same.

The undersigned Bidder states that all applicable taxes are included in
the unit prices or Lump Sum Bid and acknowledges this project is not

3-13 Unit Price Bid Proposal
Revised 06/18



exempt from the State or Local Sales or Use taxes, and payment of such
taxes is the responsibility of the Bidder.

The undersigned Bidder certifies that it has reviewed the provisions of
the Jacksonville Ethics Code contained in Chapter 602, Jacksonville
Ordinance Code, and the provisions of the purchasing Code contained in
Chapter 126, Jacksonville Ordinance Code.

The undersigned Bidder agrees to keep its bid in effect for 120
calendar days after the Bid Opening date to allow the CITY time to
award the bid, should it be awarded, and time to prepare and execute
the contract (or issue the purchase). This time period begins at the
time bids are opened and ends upon the issuance of Notice to Proceed
{NTP} by the CITY. The bid prices shall remain in effect throughout the
life of the Contract. Failure of the CITY to issue NTP within the
specified time period shall allow Bidder to withdraw its Bid and
terminate its contract without penalty or forfeiture of Bid Bonds.
Failure of the CITY to issue NTP within the specified time period shall
not entitle Bidder to an adjustment of its Bid prices, unless mutually
agreeable by the CITY.

(REMAINDER OF PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

3-14 Unit Price Bid Proposal
Revised 06/18



The undersigned Bidder certifies, under penalty of perjury and contract
rescission, that it has all required licenses to perform the work
required to fulfill the terms of the contract resulting from a
successful bid. Furthermore, the undersigned Bidder affirms that all
subcontractors requiring to be licensed are listed in Appendix “C” and
are properly licensed to perform work on their respective portions of
this project. The successful bidder will be required to sign an
affidavit in accordance with the above provision prior to award of the
Project.

J. David Coxwell J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
PRESIDENT N, %2225¢ IDDER

V. Wayne Williford W '? Vice President
SECRETARY SIGNATURE AND TITLE

V. Wayne Williford 904-786-1120
TREASURER BUSINESS TELEPHONE

904-786-1120
EMERGENCY TELEPHONE

If Corporation, Affix €741 Lloyd Road West
Corporate Seal BUSINESS ADDRESS
Jacksonville
CITY

Florida, 32254
STATE AND ZIP CODE

(REMAINDER OF PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

3-15 Unit Price Bid Proposal
Revised 06/18



SECTION 10
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

BID BOND

KNOW ALL: MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned,
J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., 6741 Lloyd Road West, Jacksonville, FL 32254 as
Princ ipal and Westemn Surety Company, 151 N. Franklin Streel, Chicago, IL 60606 as

Surety, are hereby held and firmly bound unto the City of
Jacksonville, Florida, in the sum of _Five percent of the amount of the bid

dollars ($_5%ofthebidamount ) as liquidated damages for payment of

which, well and truly to be made, we hereby jointly and severally
bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors
and assigns.

The Conditions of the above obligation are such that whereas
the Principal has submitted to the City of Jacksonville, Florida,
a certain Proposal attached hereto and hereby made part hereof, to

ter into a Contract Agree ent in writin for construction of
Grban Core Riverront Revitalzaiion ad Co%plete tresls: Han g
Bridge Expressway & Talleyrand Conneclor - CF -0043-20

NOW THEREFORE,

(a) If said Proposal shall be rejected or withdrawn as
provided in the Instructions to Bidders attached hereto
or, in the alternative,

(b) If said Proposal shall be accepted and the Principal
shall sign and deliver a formal contract document in the
form of the Contract Agreement attached hereto (properly
completed in accordance with said Proposal) and shall
furnish the specified Bonds required by Section 12 of
the Contract Documents in the amount equal to one
hundred percent (100%) of the base bid within ten (10)
consecutive days after the receipt of said contract,

thence this obligation shall be void, otherwise, it shall remain
in force and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that
the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder in no
event shall exceed the amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees

that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no

way impaired or affected by an extension of the time within which

10-1 01/08
Reissued 04/18



such Proposal may be accepted, and said Surety does hereby waive
notice of any such extension.

The sum herein stated shall be due and payable to the City of
Jacksonville, Florida, and the "Surety" herein agrees to pay said
sum immediately upon demand of said City of Jacksonville, Florida
in good and 1lawful money of United States of America; as
ligquidated damages for failure thereof of said "Principal-".

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said J.B.Coxwell Contracting, Inc. .
as "Principal" herein, has caused these presents to be signed in
its name by its Vice szs«dmlf and attested by
its Secrchr.ﬂ /jfquufc/‘ under its corporate seal, and the said

Westert
Surety Company &8 "Surety" herein, has caused these presents to be

signed in its name by its Attorney-In-Fact and attested by
its Witness under its corporate seal, this 15t
day of _January A.D., 2020

Al 1AL

J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. (SEAL)
AS PRINCIPAL

ATTEST:
// an/ W”ﬂ/
Its 55 e 4"2(“\ / T?/A vic!’ Western Surety Company
Its Attorney-In-Fact
Signed, Sealed and Delivered —

in the : s By

AS SURETY
Francis T. O'Reardon, Attorney-In-Fact and Florida
Licensed Resident Agent

Kanani Cordero Witness

10-2 01/08
Reissued 04/18



Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY » 8 South Daknta corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation
having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby

make, constitute and appoint

Deidre Ann Sullivan, Joseph D Johnson Jr, Francis T O’Reardon, Brett A Ragland, Joseph
D Johnson III, Kanani Cordero, Individually

of Orlando, FL, its true and lawfil Attomey(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds,
undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent gs if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said
Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by
the sharcholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be, signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be
hereto affixed on this 9th day of November, 2015,
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

aul T. Bruflat, Vice President

State of South Dakotn } .
County of Minnehaha

On this 9th day of November, 2015, before me personally came Paul T, Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworm, did depose and say: that
he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which
exccuted the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so
affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his nome thereto pursuant to like authority, and
acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation,

My commission expires :ﬁnh»“%hhhﬁ%ﬂsqwhhm--
: S. EICH
K

:
KOTARY PUBLIC » ’
February 12, 2021 5@5 Bl }
Fonhhnthnihunntn s uins § .

8. Eich, Notary Public
CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attomney hereinsbove set forth is still in
force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is stili in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed

my name and affixed the seal of the said corpomtion this _ 15(h day of _ January ,.2020

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary
Form F4280-7-2012



APPENDIX A - QUANTITIES

It is understood that the quantities set forth in the Proposal Form are
calculated estimates, and that payment will be made only upon the actual
quantities of work complete in place, measured as defined in the Contract
Documents. It is the Bidder's responsibility to verify the scope and quantity
of work included in lump sum bid items. No Adjustment in a lump sum bid price
will be allowed for errors in quantity tabulations unless there is a change in
the defined scope of work after receipt of the bids.

It is anticipated that the quantities set forth in the Bid Proposal Form are
reasonable and will not be exceeded. During the bid process, any Bidder finding
a discrepancy larger than 10% of the estimated gquantity shall bring the
discrepancy to the attention of the ENGINEER. The quantity estimated will be
checked and if found in error, an addendum will be published and distributed to
all Bidders. Notwithstanding the foregoing, however, if during construction any
quantity is exceeded, the overrun must be approved by the ENGINEER prior to
proceeding with work to incorporate the item in the construction. No change
order for this additional work will be required other than a final change order
for the amount installed, except when any one pay item is exceeded by more than
20% of the quantity listed or when the total amount of all overruns exceeds
$50,000. If any one of said quantities is adjusted greater than twenty percent
(20%), then the unit price is subject to negotiation.

It is expressly understocod and agreed that the foregoing Total Bid(s) is/are
the basis for establishing the amount of the Bid Security and is not to be
construed to be a Lump Sum Proposal.

APPENDIX B - OFF~HOURS WORK

Off-hours work as provided in Section 20.3.4 of the General Conditions is { )
or is not (X ) anticipated. (Attach schedule of off-hours work if anticipated.)

APPENDIX C - LIST OF ALL SUBCONTRACTORS AND SHOP FABRICATORS

For all bids, the Bidder expressly agrees that:

1. In accordance with section 2.16.1, hereof, as part of its bid submission in
response to this solicitation, each bidder must complete the following
Schedule of Licensed Subcontractors by providing the company name, license
number, and phone number of the subcontractor{s) it intends to utilize to
perform the scopes of work listed below that are applicable to the project in
question (attach additional sheets if necessary) .

SCHEDULE OF LICENSED SUBCONTRACTORS
* Self-Perform / Subcontractor’s License

Scope of Work License No. Company Name No. Phone No.

Underground Utility

904-786-1120

CUC053986
Electrical American Lighting (ECAQ000279 | 204-886-4300
Plumbing
N/A
Mechanical
N/A
Sheet metal N/A
Roofing N/A

3-16 Unit Price Bid Proposal
Revised 06/18



Structural Welding

N/A
Carpentry N/A
Pocl/Spa N/A

Irrigation Installation N/A

Non-structural Siding N/A
Water Treatment Equip. N/A
Natural Gas Specialty N/A

Non-electrical Signage

Safety Contractors

4167 904-355-6331

To the extent applicable, bidders are required to indicate, as

above schedule, 2ll scopes of work that they intend to self-
license numbers to evidence that they currently hold

qualifications, or licensing necessary to self-perform the same

Statutes}.

2. In accordance with section 2.16.2, hereof, bidder hereby

addresses and the scopes of work to be

part of completing the

perform and to provide their
the required certifications,

(see § 489.131, Florida

furnishes the names,

performed by the follewing listed

subcontractors and/or shop fabricators, that are NOT required to be
certified, qualified, or licensed in accordance

Jacksonville Ordinance Code and/or Chapter 489,

respective scope(s) of work which shall:

that each 1listed subcontractor and

responsible, properly licensed and insured,
perform their respective scope(s) of work necessar
in question in a good and workmanlike manner.

necessary)

with chapter 342,

Florida Statutes, for their

{i) list ALL subcontractors and shop
fabricators for each of their respective scope(s) of work; and (ii) certify
shop fabricator is financially

experienced and qualified to
Y to construct the project
{Attach additional sheets if

SCHEDULE OF NON-LICENSED SUBCONTRACTORS & SHOP FABRICATORS

[J O a o = d -
opre o - ompa 3 = Pho = '® Addre

Bridge Leware Construction 352-787-1616 [925 Thomas Ave, 34748
Concrete Railing Gosalia B13-443-0984 [4607 N 46th St, 33610
MSE Wall Bonn J 407-977-7666 |2596 Curryville Rd, 32766
Asphalt Duval Asphalt P04-296-2020 [7544 Phillips Hwy, 32256
Striping Emerald Coast 850-215-4875 |1901 East Ave, 32405

3-17 Unit Price Bid Proposal

Revised 06/18



3. In accordance with section 2.25.1, hereof, bidder hereby furnishes the
following schedule of Major Items of Equipment to be furnished and installed.
(Attach additional sheets if necessary)

SCHEDULE OF MAJOR ITEMS OF EQUIPMENT

Manufacturer Description

N/A

APPENDIX D - ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addendum:

Addendum No. 1 Date: 11/25/19 Acknowledged By: C:
Addendum No. 2 Date: 12/4/19 Acknowledged By: yZC
Addendum No. 3 Date: 12/13/19 Acknowledged By: /éézz:
Addendum No. 4 Date: 12/18/19 Acknowledged By: /ﬁﬁyz:

No. § Date 12/20/19 Acknowledged by:

No. 6 Date 1/8/2020 Acknowledged by:

No. 7 Date 1/10/2020 Acknowledged by: c

No. B8 Date 1/13/2020 Acknowledged by: 7¢

No. 9 Date 1/14/2020 Acknowledged by: ol

{REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

3-18 Unit Price Bid Proposal
Revised 06/18



APPENDIX E - TRENCH SAFETY ACT ACKNOWLEDGMENT

If this project involves trench excavations which will exceed a depth of five
{5) feet, pursuant to Chapter 90-96, Laws of Florida, the requirements of the
Florida Trench Safety Act will be in effect and the undersigned Bidder hereby
certifies that such Act will be complied with during the construction of this
project.

The undersigned Bidder acknowledges that included in the various items of the
proposal and in the total bid price are costs for complying with the Florida
Trench Safety Act. The Bidder further identifies the costs to be summarized
below:

Tre;:zsi::ety t:?elatsz:ef Quantity g:;: Ex::::::ed
{(Description) (LF,SY)
A. Trench Box LF 6,686 $3.00 |520,058.00
B.
(&5
D.
E.

TOTAL $20,058.00

Failure to complete the above may result in the bid being declared non-
responsive,

(REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

3-19 Unit Price Bid Proposal
Revised 06/18



APPENDIX F: CONFLICT of INTEREST STATEMENT BID NO.: CF-0043-20

I hereby certify that no official or employee of the City of independent agency requiring the goods or services described in
these specifications has a material financial interest in this company.

bZ[ J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
Signature 1 Company Name
Garland F. Chick, Jr. 6741 Lloyd Road West
Name of Official (type or print) Business Address
Jacksonville, FL 32254
City, State, Zip Code
320 Unit Price Bid Proposal

Revised 06/18



Appendix G

THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY BEEN LEFT BLANK

3-11 Unit Price Bid Proposal

Reissued 04/18



Appendix H

THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY BEEN LEFT BLANK

322 Unit Price Bid Proposal

Revised 06/18



A'ppendix 1

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT CF TRANSPORTATION 52501048
LAP CERTIFICATION OF CURRENT CAPACITY PROGRAM MANAGEMENT
Page tof 2

Fill in your FDOT Vendor Number
VF 593666875001

Forbids 1o be receivedon _1/15/2020
(Letting Date)

{Only applicabie to FDOT pre-qualiNed contraciors)

CERTIFICATE

1 hereby cetify that the amount of any proposal submitied by this bidder for the above ietting does not exceed the amount
of the Firm's CURRENT CAPACITY (maximum capacity rating less total uncompleted work)

The total uncompleted work as shown on
the “Status of Contracts on Hand" report (page 2) $_36,601,110.00

| further certify that the “Status of Contracts on Hand” report (page 2) was prepared as follows:

1. If the letting is before the 25" day of the month, the certificate and report reflect the uncompleted work as of the 15%
day of the month, last preceding the month of the letting

2. If the letting is after the 25% day of the month, the certificate and report reflects the uncompleted work in progress as of
the 15" day of the month of the letting.

3. All new contracts (and subcontracts) awarded earlier than five days before the letting date are included in the report
and charged against our total rating.

I cenify that the information above is correct. NAME OF FIRM )
Swom to and subscribed this _15 day By: M / l/
of_January 20 20 Vice President

Title

.. CHARLTONHOYT CHAON
: mmmmsm;;z
November 8,

LR st e oy s SO

3-23 Unit Price Bid Proposal
Revised 06/18




ECORM 4A - Acknowledgement/Commitment Form
Full and Fair Consideration of Ex-Offenders For
Awarded Contractor Direct Hiring

The bidder agrees to cooperate with the City of Jacksonville in addressing the goal of increasing
public safety, reducing recidivism and securing employment for ex-offenders by affixing its
signature below and by submission of a bid response. The bidder need not actually employ an ex-
offender at the time of submitting its bid, but agrees to comply with Section 4 if awarded the
contract. Failure to submit signed FORM 4A at the time of bid submission may be grounds
for determining a bid submission as "non-responsive," resulting in rejection of non-
responsive bid(s). The City reserves the right to reject any/ali bids.

Bidder, by signing below, agrees to fully comply with Section 4 of the Bid Specification and do the
following during the contract award term:

(1) Identify potential job opportunities under the project that may be available for Ex-Offenders
after contract award;

(2) Consider for job placement after contract award at least one otherwise qualified Ex-Offender,
to the extent a job opportunity is available under the project and an otherwise qualified Ex-
Offender has applied for such job;

(3) Execute a notarized compliance tally report ("Compliance Report"}) at the time of submission of

progress payment(s) on such Contractor's employment practices and experience during the
project with respect to the hiring of Ex-Offenders that includes the following information:
(i) the number of Ex-Offenders hired and currently working, or an explanation as to why no
Ex-Offenders have been hired; (ii) the number of Ex-Offenders interviewed for employment
under the project; (iii) an explanation as to why any Ex-Offender who applied for
employment was refused employment; (v) whether the Contractor maintains an employment
policy that Ex-Offenders will be given full and fair consideration in employment; (v) whether
the Contractor indicates on recruitment literature that Ex-Offenders will be given full and fair
consideration in employment by the Contractor: (vi) whether a job opening under the project
was available during the reporting period; and (vii) a statement from the Contractor that the
Contractor has contacted an Ex-Offender Program Provider no later than 30 days after the
issuance of a notice to proceed under the project to obtain information regarding available
Ex-Offenders for employment: and

(4) Assist the City in addressing the goal of securing employment for Ex-Offenders by complying
with the City's Procurement Rules Regarding Ex-Offenders, as may be amended.

After the award of contracts, failure of the awarded contractor to comply with this policy on
providing full and fair consideration to ex-offenders for employment may result in the City
exercising its remedies under Section 435, Urban Core Riverfront Revitalizatien and complate

, streets: Hart Bridge Expressway and Talleyrand Cannector
J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. Bid: CF-0043-20

Name of Bidder Project Name and Bid Number

BASIOA] i veemssen

Authorized Signature and Title

Garland F. Chick, Jr.
Printed Name

1/15/2020
Date

08-17 4-3 Reissued 04/18



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 75-030-32

‘ CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, )
INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION-
LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS FOR FEDERAL AID CONTRACTS
{Compliance with 2 CFR Parts 180 and 1200)

Itis certified that neither the below identified firm nor its principals are presently suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency.

Name of Consultant/Co :??gr J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
By: W A‘*'(/ ‘/

Date: _1/15/2020
Title: Vice President

Instructions for Cenrlification

Instructions for Certification - Lower Tier Participants:

{Applicable to all subcontracts, purchase orders and other lower tier transactions requiring prior FHWA approval or estimated to
cost $25,000 or more - 2 CFR Parts 180 and 1200)

a. By signing and submitting this proposal, the prospective lower tier is providing the certification set out below.

b. The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was
entered into. If it is later determined that the prospective lower tier participant knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in
addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department, or agency with which this transaction originated
may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

c. The prospective lower tier participant shall provide immediate written notice to the person to which this proposal is submitted if
at any time the prospective lower tier participant learns that its certification was erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.

d. The terms "covered transaction,* “debarred,” “suspended,* "ineligible," "participant,” "person," “principal,” and "voluntarily
excluded," as used in this clause, are defined in 2 CFR Parts 180 and 1200. You may contact the person to which this proposal
is submitted for assistance in obtaining a copy of those requlations. “First Tier Covered Transactions™ refers to any covered
transaction between a grantee or subgrantee of Federal funds and a participant (such as the prime or general contract). “Lower
Tier Covered Transactions” refers to any covered transaction under a First Tier Covered Transaction (such as subcontracts),
‘First Tier Participant” refers to the participant who has entered into a covered transaction with a grantee or subgrantee of
Federal funds (such as the prime or general contractor). “Lower Tier Participant” refers any participant who has entered into a
covered transaction with a First Tier Participant or other Lower Tier Participants (such as subcontractors and suppliers),

€. The prospective lower tier participant agrees by submitting this proposal that, should the proposed cbvered transaction be
entered into, it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person whao is debarred, suspended,

f. The prospective lower tier participant further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include this clause titled
“Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion-Lower Tier Covered Transaction," without
modification, in ali lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions exceeding the
$25,000 threshold.

the certification is erroneous. A participant is responsible for ensuring that its principals are not suspended, debarred, or
otherwise ineligible to participate in covered transactions. To verify the eligibility of its principals, as well as the eligibility of any
lower tier prospective participants, each participant may, but is not required to, check the Excluded Parties List System website
(https:/iwww.epls.gov/), which is compiled by the General Services Administration.

h. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in
good faith the cetification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of participant is not required to exceed that
which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.

i. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph e of these instructions, if a participant in a covered transaction Knowingly
enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from
participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency
with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment,



375-630-33
PROCUREMENT
10/01

CERTIFICATION FOR DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES
ON FEDERAL-AID CONTRACTS

(Compliance with 49CFR, Section 20.100 (b))

The prospective participant certifies, by signing this certification, that to the best of his or
her knowledge and belief:

(1) No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the
undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or
employee of any federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer of employee of
Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of
any federal contract, the making of any federai grant, the making of any federal loan,
the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation,
renewal, amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative
agreement.

(2) If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to
any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any
federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an
employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this federal contract, grant, loan,
or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard
Form-LLL, "Disclosure of Lobbying Activities", in accordance with its instructions.
(Standard Form-LLL can be obtained from the Florida Department of Transportation’s
Professional Services Administrator or Procurement Office.)

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed
when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a
prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title
31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to
a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such
failure.

The prospective participant also agrees by submitting his or her proposal that he or she
shall require that the language of this certification be included in all lower tier
subcontracts, which exceed $100,000 and that all such subrecipients shall certify and
disclose accordingly.

Name of Consultant:

By: M /A‘/( Date: 1/15/2020 Authorized Signature

Title: vice President




STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATICON

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

Is this form applicable to your firm?

375-030-34
PROCUREMENT
0216

YES[] NO

If no, then please complete section 4

below for “Prime”

1. Type of Federal Action: 2. Status of Federal Action: 3. Report Type:

a. contract a. bid/offer/application a. initial filing
b. grant b. initial award b. material change
C. cooperative agreement . post-award For Material Change Only:
d. loan Year: Quarter:
e. loan guarantee Date of last report:
f. loan insurance (mmidd/fyyyy)

4. Name and Address of Re
Prime

Tier .
J.B. Coxwell Contracting,

porting Entity:
. [] Subawardee

if known:
Inc.

5. If Reporting Entity in No. 4 is a Subawardee, Enter Name and
Address of Prime:

6741 Lloyd Road West

—Jacksonville, FI 32254

Congressional District, if known: 4¢c 4th

6. Federal Department/Agency:

Congressional District, if known:
7. Federal Program Name/Description:

CFDA Number, if applicable:

8. Federal Action Number, if known:

9. Award Amount, if known:

3

10. a. Name and Address of Lobbying Registrant
(ifindividual, last name, first name, Miy.

b. Individuals Performing Services (including address if
different from No. 10a)
(last name, first name, Miy;

11. Information requested through this form is authorized by title 31
U.5.C. section 1352, This disclosure of lobbying activities is a
material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed
by the tier above when this transaction was made or entered
into. This disclosure is required pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352,
This information will be available for public inspection. Any
person who fails to file the required disclosure shall be subject
lo a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than
$100,000 for each such failure,

Signature: W M L {(:/

Print Name: _Garland F. Chick, Jr.

Title: Vice President

Telephone No.: 904-786-1120 Date (mmiddlyyyy): 01/15/2020

Federal Use Only:

Authorized for Local Reproduction
Standard Form LLL (Rev. 7-97)




375-030-34
PROCUREMENT
04114

Page 2 of 2

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF SF-LLL, DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

This disclosure form shall be completed by the reporting entity, whether subawardee or prime Federal recipient, at the
initiation or receipt of a covered Federal action, or a material change to a previous filing, pursuant to title 31 U.S.C.
section 1352. The filing of a form is required for each payment or agreement to make payment to any lobbying entity for
influencing or attempting to influence an officer or empioyee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer ar
empioyee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with a covered Federal action. Complete
all items that apply for both the initial filing and material change report. Refer to the implementing guidance published by
the Office of Management and Budget for additional information.

1. Identify the type of covered Federal action for which lobbying activity is and/or has been secured to influence the
outcome of a covered Federal action.

2. Mdentify the status of the covered Federal action.

3. Identify the appropriate classification of this report. If this is a followup report caused by a material change to the
information previously reported, enter the year and guarter in which the change occurred. Enter the date of the last
previously submitted report by this reporting entity for this covered Federal action.

4. Enter the fullname, address, city, State and zip code of the reporting entity. Include Congressional District, if
known. Check the appropriate classification of the reporting entity that designates if it is, or expects to be, a prime
or subaward recipient. |dentify the tier of the subawardee, e.g., the first subawardee of the prime is the 1st tier.
Subawards include but are not limited to subcontracts, subgrants and contract awards under grants.

3. If the organization filing the report in item 4 checks "Subawardee,” then enter the full name, address, city, State
and zip code of the prime Federal recipient. Include Congressional District, if known.

6. Enter the name of the Federal agency making the award or loan commitment. Include at least one organizationalv
level below agency name, if known. For example, Department of Transportation, United States Coast Guard.

7. Enter the Federal program name or description for the covered Federal action (item 1). If known, enter the full
Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number for grants, cooperative agreements, loans, and loan
comrmitments.

8. Enter the most appropriate Federal identifying number available for the Federal action identified in item 1 (e.g.,
Request for Proposal (RFP) number; Invitation for Bid (IFB) number; grant announcement number: the contract,
grant, or loan award number; the application/proposal control number assigned by the Federal agency). Include
prefixes, e.g., "RFP-DE-90-001."

9. For a covered Federal action where there has been an award or loan commitment by the Federal agency, enter

the Federal amount of the award/loan commitment for the prime entity identified in item 4 or 5.

10.  (a) Enter the full name, address, city, State and zip code of the lobbying registrant under the Labbying
Disclosure Act of 1995 engaged by the reporting entity identified in item 4 to influence the covered Federal
action.

{b) Enter the full names of the individual(s) performing services, and include full address if different from 10 (a).
Enter Last Name, First Name, and Middle Initial {MI),

11. The certifying official shall sign and date the form, print his/her name, title, and telephone number.

According to the Paperwork Reduction Act, as amended, no persans are required to respond to a callection of infarmation unless it displays a

valid OMB Contral Number. The valid OMB control number for this information collection is OMB No. 0348-0046. Public reporting burden for this
collection of infarmation is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources,
nathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send cornments regarding the burden
estimale or any ather aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and
Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0046), Washington, DG 20503,




STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 575-060-13

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION AND RIGHT OF way
COMPLIANCE WITH 49 CFR § 29 Page 1of3

ITEM/SEGMENT NO.: _cos Bid 8o.:cF-p43-20

F.AP. NO.: coJ Bid No.:cF-043-20, 443397-2-58-01
MANAGING DISTRICT: city of Jacksonville, FDOT Dist 2
PARCEL NO.: City Dev #: 6256.202

COUNTY OF: _Duval
BID LETTING OF: City of Jackscnville, Florida

|, _Garland F. Chick, Jr. , hereby declare that | am
(NAME)

Vice President of J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
(TITLE) (FIRM)

of Jacksonville, Florida

{CITY AND STATE)
and that | am the person responsible within my firm for the final decision as to the price(s) and amount of this Bid on this

State Project.

| further declare that:

1. The prices(s) and amount of this bid have been arrived at independently, without consuitation,
communication or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition with any other contractor, bidder or potential
bidder.

2. Neither the price(s) nor the amount of this bid have been disclosed to any other firm or person who is a
bidder or potential bidder on this project, and will not be so disclosed prior to the bid opening.

3. No attempt has been made or will be made to solicit, cause or induce any other firm or person to refrain from
bidding on this project, or to submit a bid higher than the bid of this firm, or any intentionally high or non-competitive bid or
other form of complementary bid.

4. The bid of my firm is made in good faith and not pursuant to any agreement or discussion with, or
inducement from, any firm or person to submit a complementary bid.

3. My firm has not offered or entered into a subcontract or agreement regarding the purchase of materials or
services from any firm or person, or offered, promised or paid cash or anything of value to any firm or person, whether in
connection with this or any other project, in consideration for an agreement or promise by any firm or person to refrain
from bidding or to submit a complementary bid on this project.

7. 1 have made a diligent inquiry of all members, officers, employees, and agents of my firm with responsibilities
relating to the preparation, approval or submission of my firm's bid on this project and have been advised by each of them
that he or she has not participated in any communication, consultation, discussion, agreement, collusion, act or other
conduct inconsistent with any of the statements and representations made in this Declaration.

8.  Asrequired by Section 337.165, Florida Statutes, the firm has fully informed the Department of
Transportation in writing of all convictions of the firm, its affiliates (as defined in Section 337.165(1)(a), Florida Statutes),
and all directors, officers, and employees of the firm and its affiliates for violation of state or federal antitrust laws with
respect to a public contract or for violation of any state or federal law involving fraud, bribery, collusion, conspiracy or
material misrepresentation with respect to a public contract. This includes disclosure of the names of current employees
of the firm or affiliates who were convicted of contract crimes while in the employ of another company.



575-060-13
RIGHT OF wAY
05101

Page 2 of 3

9. Icertify that, except as noted below, neither my firm nor any person associated therewith in the capacity of
owner, partner, director, officer, principal, investigator, project director, manager, auditor, and/or position involving the
administration of Federal funds:

(@) is presently debarred, suspended, praposed for debarment, declared inefigible, or voluntarily excluded
from covered transactions, as defined in 49 CFR §29.110(a), by any Federal department or agency;

(b)  has within a three-year period preceding this certification been convicted of or had a civil judgment
rendered against him or her for. commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining,
attempting to obtain, or performing a Federal, State or local government transaction or public contract;
violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes; or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery,
falsification or destruction of records, making false statements or receiving stolen property:

(c) s presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a Federal, State or local
governmental entity with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph 9(b) of this
certification; and

{d) has within a three-year period preceding this certification had one or mare Federal, State or local
government public transactions terminated for cause or default.

10. {We), certify that }(We), shall not knowingly enter into any transaction with any subcontractor, material
supplier, or vendor who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this
contract by any Federal Agency unless authorized by the Department.

Where | am unable to declare or certify as to any of the statements contained in the above stated paragraphs
numbered (1) through (10), | have pravided an explanation in the "Exceptions” portion below or by attached separate
sheet.

EXCEPTIONS:

{(Any exception listed above will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in determining
bidder responsibility. For any exception noted, indicate to whom it applies, initiating agency and dates of agency action.
Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution and/or administrative sanctions.)

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct,

CONTRACTOR: (Seal)
BY. _Garland F. Chick, Jr., Vice President WITNESS: _,_,’ W/
AL DT C—
BY: WITNESS: 'g’ﬂ//)'\/
SIGNATURE =
Executed on this_15th day of January ,_ 2020

FAILURE TO FULLY COMPLETE AND EXECUTE THIS DOCUMENT
MAY RESULT IN THE BID BEING DECLARED NONRESPONSIVE




575-060-13
RIGHT GF way
0501

Page 3ol 3

REQUIRED CONTRACT PROVISIONS
This certification applies to subcontractors, material suppliers, vendors and other lower tier participants.
- Appendix B of 49 CFR Part 29 -

Appendix B—Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion—Lower Tier Covered
Transactions

Instructions for Certification

1. By signing and submitting this proposal, the prospective lower tier participant is providing the certification set
out below.

2. The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this
transaction was entered. Ifitis later determined that the prospective lower tier participant knowingly rendered an
erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency with
which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

3. The prospective lower tier participant shall provide immediate written notice to the person to which this
proposal is submitted if at any time the prospective lower tier participant learns that its certification was erroneous when
submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.

4. The terms "covered transaction," "debarred," "suspended,” “ineligible," "lower tier covered transaction,"
"participant,” “person,” "primary covered transaction," "principal,” "proposal," and "voluntarily excluded," as used in this
clause, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of rules implementing Executive Order 12549,
You may contact the person to whom this proposal is submitted for assistance in obtaining a copy of those regulations.

5.  The prospective lower tier participant agrees by submitting this proposal that it shall not knowingly enter into
any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded
from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the department or agency with which this transaction
originated.

8.  The prospective lower tier participant further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include this clause
titled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion—Lower Tier Covered
Transaction,” without modification, in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered
transactions.

7. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier
covered transaction that it is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction,
unless it knows that the certification is erroneous. A participant may decide the method and frequency by which it
determines the eligibility of its principals. Each participant may, but is not required to, check the Nonprocurement List.

8.  Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in
order to render in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of a participant is not
required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.

8. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph 5 of these instructions, if a participant in a covered
transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or
voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal
Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including
suspension and/or debarment.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion—Lower Tier Covered Transactions

(1) The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it nor its principals
is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntary excluded from participation in
this transaction by any Federal department or agency.

(2) Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification,
such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.



City of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

www.caj.net
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE,
ADDENDUM NO. ONE (1)
BID NUMBER CF-0043-20
TITLE OF BID URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION AND

COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE
EXPRESSWAY & TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

OPENING TIME AND DATE 2:00 p.m., DECEMBER 27, 2019

THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED FOR THE INFORMATION OF BIDDERS ON THE ABOVE TIiTLE
PROJECT AND WILL BE PART OF THE CONTRACT.

PURPOSE OF THIS ADDENDUM IS TO CORRECT BID OPEN DATE ON INVITATION TO
BID:

The bid open date will be on December 27, 2019.

DATE November 25, 2019 BUYER  Marilyn Laidle/@

2

Bidder's Signature
Vice President

Title .
J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.

Company
1/15/2020

Date

RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGED BY RETURN OF SIGNED C?—FyIITH 8ID

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan Sireet, Suite 500 | Jacksonvilie, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8800 | Fax: 904.255.8837 | www.coj.net



Lity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

: (904) 255-8762
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE, Www.Coj.net

ADDENDUM NoO. TWO (2)
BID NUMBER CF-0043-20
URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION AND
TITLE OF BID COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY
& TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR
OPENING TIME AND DATE 2:00 P.M.; December 27,2019

THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED FOR THE INFORMATION OF SUBMI
PROJECT AND WILL BE PART OF THE CONTRACT.,

PURPOSE OF THIS ADDENDUM IS TO PROVIDE CLARIFICATIONS BASED ON COMMENTS
RECEIVED:

If you have already purchased the bid documents for this project, the CAD files for this project are now available only on
CD and may be picked up at the Ed Ball Building, 214 N, Hogan Street, Suite 105, or from the 3~ party site,

DATE: December 4, 2019 BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLER @

RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGED BY RETURN OF SIGNED COPY WITH UBMITTAL.

Moileo/ S (X /

Submitter's Signature

Vice President
Title

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
Company

1/15/2020
Date




City of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Ma yor

Procurement Division

www.coj.net
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.
ADDENDUM NO. THREE (3)
8ID NUMBER CF-0043-20
TITLE OF BID URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION AND

COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE
EXPRESSWAY & TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

OPENING TIME AND DATE 2:00 p.m., JANUARY 15, 2020

THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED FOR THE INFORMATION OF BIDDERS ON THE ABOVE TITLED
PROJECT AND WILL BE PART OF THE CONTRACT.

PURPOSE OF THIS ADDENDUM IS TO EXTEND BID OPEN DATE:

The bid open date has been changed from December 27,2019 to Wednesday, January
15, 2020.

The deadiine for ali questions has been extended also until Friday, January 3, 2020,

DATE _December 13, 2019 BUYER Mariiyn Laidlm
5

RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGED BY RETURN OF SIGNED ijylﬂ-l BID,

4/

Bidder's Signature

Vice President

Title

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
Company

1/15/2020

Date

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800 | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8800 | Fax: 904.255.8837 | www.coj.net



bity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY, ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net
ADDENDUM NO. FOUR (4)
BID NUMBER CF-0043-20

URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION AND
TITLE OF BID COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY

& TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

. - th

OPENING TIME AND DATE 2:00 P.M.; January 15", 2020

THIS ADDENDUM IS ISS
PROJECT AND WILL BE

UED FOR THE INFORMATION OF SUBMITTERS ON THE ABOVE TITLED
PART OF THE CONTRACT.

PURPOSE OF THIS ADDENDUM IS TO PROVIDE CLARIFICATIONS BASED ON COMMENTS
RECEIVED:

Revised or added documents:

Please see the questions and responses to date (Attachment A}

Please the FDEP Permit for the JEA Water Line work (Attachment B)

Please see the revised Structure Plan Sheets (Attachment C)

Please see the revised Roadway Pian Sheets (Attachment D)

Please see the revised Division 1 of the Specifications (Attachment E)

CLARIFICATION: Any reference in the specifications to FDOT Division | Specification Sub-Section 8-7.3.2 is to be replaced
with City of Jacksonville Division III Specification Sub-Section 20.8.

DATE: December 18, 2019 BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLER @

RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGED BY RETURN OF SIGNED COP, WITI-;}UBMITTAL.

Mool Ll

Submitter's Signature

Vice President
Title

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
Company

1/15/2020
Date




Gity of Jacksonville, Flerida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Fioor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www,coj.net
ADDENDUM NO. FIVE (5)
BID NUMBER CF-0043-20

URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION AND
TITLE OF BID COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY

& TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

» » th

OPENING TIME AND DATE 2:00 P.M.; January 15™, 2020

THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED FOR THE INFORMATION OF SUBMITTE

RS ON THE ABOVE TITLED
PROJECT AND WILL BE PART OF THE CONTRACT.,

PURPOSE OF THIS ADDENDUM IS TO PROVIDE CLARIFICATIONS BASED ON COMMENTS
RECEIVED:

Revised or added documents:
Please see the questions and responses to date (Attachment A)

DATE: December 20, 2019 BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLER@

RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGED BY RETURN OF SIGNED COPY WITH SUBMITTAL.

SYpdimrt 9]

Submitter's Signature

Vice President
Title

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
Company

1/15/2020
Date




Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FI. 32202

(904) 255-8762
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net
ADDENDUM NO. SIX (6)
BID NUMBER CF-0043-20
URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION AND
TITLE OF BID COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY
& TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR
- - th
OPENING TIME AND DATE 2:00 P.M.; January 15", 2020

THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED FOR THE INFORMATION OF SUBMITTERS ON THE ABOVE TITLED
PROJECT AND WILL BE PART OF THE CONTRACT.

PURPOSE OF THIS ADDENDUM IS TO PROVIDE CLARIFICATIONS BASED ON COMMENTS
RECEIVED:

Revised or added documents:
Please see the questions and responses to date (Attachment A)

DATE: Jupuary 8, 2020 BUYER: MARILYN LA]DLE@

RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGED BY RETURN OF SIGNED COPY WITH SUBMITTAL.

U]/

Submitter's Signature

Vice President
Title

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
Company

1/15/2020
Date




City of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

- (904) 255-8762
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net
ADDENDUM NO. SEVEN (7)
BID NUMBER CF-0043-20
URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION AND
TITLE OF BID COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY
& TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR
- . th
OPENING TIME AND DATE 2:00 P.M.; January 15", 2020

THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED FOR THE INFORMATION OF SUBMITTERS ON THE ABOVE TITLED
PROJECT AND WILL BE PART OF THE CONTRACT.

PURPOSE OF THIS ADDENDUM IS TO PROVIDE CLARIFICATIONS BASED ON COMMENTS
RECEIVED:

Please see the questions and responses for this addendum (Attachment A).

DATE: January 10, 2020 BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLEé Ig;;

RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGED BY RETURN OF SIGNED COPY WITH SUBMITTAL.

AN,

Submitter's Signature

Vice President
Title

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
Company

_1/15/2020
Date




Lity of Jacksonville, Figrida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

| (904) 255-8762
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.nel

ADDENDUM NO. SEVEN (8)
BID NUMBER CF-0043-20

URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION AND
TITLE OF BID COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY

& TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

o . th

OPENING TIME AND DATE 2:00 P.M.; January 15", 2020

THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED FOR THE INFORMATION OF SUBMITTERS ON THE ABOVE TITLED
PROJECT AND WILL BE PART OF THE CONTRACT.,

PURPOSE OF THIS ADDENDUM IS TO PROVIDE CLARIFICATIONS BASED ON COMMENTS
RECEIVED:

the specifications, and revised EXCEL Bid Schedule.

DATE: January 13, 2020 BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLE!€ EP

RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGED BY RETURN OF SIGNED COPY WITH SUBMITTAL,

LNy

Submitter's Signature

Vice President
Title

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
Company

1/15/2020
Date




Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

- - (904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. Www.coj.net

ADDENDUM NO. NINE (9)
BID NUMBER CF-0043-20

URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION AND
TITLE OF BID COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY

& TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

. N th
OPENING TIME AND DATE 2:00 P.M.; January 15" 2020

THIS ADDENDUM 1S ISSUED FOR THE INFORMATION OF SUB
PROJECT AND WILL BE PART OF THE CONTRACT.

MITTERS ON THE ABOVE TITLED

PURPOSE OF THIS ADDENDUM [S TO PROVIDE CLARIFICATIONS BASED ON COMMENTS
RECEIVED:

Question: Are asphalt curb Pads to be included in the curb and gutter item(s) or OBG 97
Response: Measurement and Payment for asphait curb pads should be included in the Pay Item for OBG-9, The
quantities reflected in the bid form for 0BG-9 include this area.

DATE; January 14, 2020 BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLE
RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGED BY RETURN OF SIGNED COPY WITH SUBMITTAL.

Submitter's Signature

Vice President

Title

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
Company

1/15/2020

Daie




INSURANCE/RURETY BONDS

JOHNSON

CONPANY

December 2, 2019

City of Jacksonville
214 N. Hogan Street, 10% Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

RE: J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
Jacksonville, Florida

To Whom It May Concern:

This is to advise that until further notice in writing to you, the undersigned agrees to provide Suretyship
on behalf of 1. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. covering $250,000,000 single projects and

$1,045,000,000 aggregate on outstanding contracts. Western Surety Company is licensed to do
business in the State of Florida, and has been in business since 1900. Western Surety Company has a
current A. M. Best's rating of A: XIV.

We have enjoyed a twenty-five plus year relationship with J. B, Coxweil Contracting, Inc., and their
performance of all wark has always been excellent and we have never been called upon to complete or
assist in the completion of any of their work.

If you should have any questions, or need any further information, please don't hesitate to contact our

office.

Sincerely,

WESTERN SURETY COMPAN; Z ,

Francis T. O’Reardon
Attorney-In-Fact

P.O. Drawer 672 « Orlando, FL 32802-0672 « 801 N. QOrange Avenue, Sufte 510 « Orando, FL 32801-5202 (407) 843-1120
(800) 331-3379 « FAX (407) 843-5772



STATUS OF CONTRACTS ON-HAND

Givefunirﬂmlmnaboutalloiynwmmads,mlherprimors 'memarinpmgnssorawdedbmmlyelbegm;andmgmuoiitslocationandwiu\mmmntmded.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

41,716,312.00 3,858,356.00

Pavi M 1635 SR-200 ;

i
_21,888,742.00 | 19,817,570.00

Curb & Gutler |Florida Depariment of Transportation

UG Utilities _ |605 Suwannee Streel

Tallahassee, FL 33607

2,840,580.00

1,114,548.00

1,726,032.00

991,203.00

FL 33601

Tallahassee,

Earthwork 1706 Lower Easiside

5,346,302.00

530,550.00

4,850,561.00

485,771.00

Curb & Guiler |City of Jacksonville

4,815.752.00

Sidewalk 117 W, Duval Streel, Suile 375

UG Ulilities | Jacksonville, FL 32202

2,878,650.00

168.913.00

2,709,737.00

388,692.00

Earthwork Ima Lower Easlside Ulility
UG Utilities C!-‘ of Jacksonville

117 W. Duval Street, Suile 375

Jacksonvifie, FL 32202

43,087,104.00

16,120,864.00

26,966,240.00

277,199.00

11 Nature Walk Pkway

Suite 102

Erosion Control |St. Augustine, FL 32092

Earthwork _[1718 Colfins Road to Old Middle

20,606,431.00

9.484,535.00

11,141,896.00

5530,101.00

Curb & Gutter_|Jacksonville Tranggurtatlon Authority

UG Utilities |PO Drawer O

Minor Bridge Jacksonville‘ FL 32203

Grassing

. Slriging

Pape 1 of 5




Gave full information about all of your contracts, whelher prime or s

STATUS OF CONTRACTS ON-HAND
ubconiracts, whether in progress or awarded but not yel begun; and regardiass of it location and with whom contracted.

1

Clear & Grub
Erosion Control
UG Utilities
Earthwork
Sidewalk

l

2

1816 PGA Tour Global Home HQ

3

9,823,933.00

4

1,956,830.00

5 6

7.967,103.00 4,168,568.00

7

PGA Tour

13000 Sa 58 Wi Circla

Suite 16

Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32082

Curb & Gutter

Design Build

ine
Sidewalk
Curb & Gutter

T ey e

1836 D/B Shiloh Mill

1.684,841.00

1,286,998.00

387,843.00

175,158.00

City of Jacksonville

117 W. Duval Sireel, Suile 375

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

l

Dewaler
Sidewalk
Demolilion

!

Clear & Grub |1837 Cecil Meisile Entrance
Earthwork City of Jacksonville

5,557 814.00

1,633,275.00

971,896.00

e
3524539.00

———— Y

117 W. Duval Slreell Suite 375

Jacksonville, FL 32202

UG Uliilities

—

—

2,163,131.00

285,204.00

1877,927.00 | 1,120,504.00

Earthwork__|1838 Mayp Roadway Ph183
Sidewalk M Clinic
UG Ulilities Mayo Clinic

4500 San Pablo Road

Jacksonvillel FL 32224

Sidewalk

UG Ultilities

3,569,349.00

1,311,760.00

L

[

2,257,569.00 | 2.384,126.00

Excavation |1839'ﬁ_amuna'ﬂ-lvd Widening
Curb & Gutler [City of Jacksonville

117 W. Duval Streel, Suite 375

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Site Wark

ing & Grubbi
Curb & Gutter
Sidewalk

rosion Control

1801 COJ DB Norfalk Bivd

1,866.940.00

502,489.00

1,064.451.00 | 1,047,5675.00

City of Jacksonwille

117 W, Duval Sireet, Suile 375

Jacksanville, FL 32202

Bridge Demo [1808 Lakewide Diive

2,185,126.00 |

761,019.00 |

1424.107.00 | 1236.684.00]

Pane 2 of 5




STATUS OF CONTRACTS ON-HAND
Give full information about all of your contracis, whether prime or subconiracts; whether in progress or awarded but nat yet begun; and regardiess of its location and with whom contracted,

117 W. Duval Slreet, Suite 375
Stabilization Jacksonviile, FL. 32202
Curb & Gutter
Sidewalk
LIG Utjlities

UG Utilities {1911 Silverieal Parcel 3 6,496,314.00 1,493,127.00 5,003,187.00 . 2,632.086.00
Lift Station  |Dream Finders Homes, LLC

Stabilization {14701 Phili hway
Curb & Gutter Jacksnnville, FL 32256
Earthwork

UG Utilities I1 912 Siiverleaf Parcel 17 11 .1_75.561 a0 2,072,339.00 9,103,222.00 3,998,820.00
Earthwark  |Dream Finders Homes, LLC
— = WOIR___IUTeam Tin
Dewatari 14701 Philips wa
Curb & Gutter |Jacksonville, FL 32256

UG Uiililles I1913 Silverleaf Parcel 18 3.675,256.00 1,351,276.00 2,323,980.00 1,085,096.00
Earhwork _ |Dream Finders Homes, LLC
Dewaierim 14701 P

Curb & Gulier Jacksonville‘ FL 32256

1.789,149.00 550,265.00
B T
GClear & Grubb [1918 Old Flan Road 2,275,498.00 742,078.00 1.533.420.00 315,952.00

Earthwork__ [City of Jacksonville
Seed & Mulch {117 W. Duval Slreet, Suile 375
Stripin: Jacksonville, FL 32202
UG Ultilities

1,338,100.00 118,632.00

Erosion Cont 1921 NICU Ba tis Enirance 2,843,182.00 1.870.433.00 972,749.00 220,951.00
Earthwork  IDPR Consiruction
Demolition _[917 Chiidrens Way

UG Utilities _|Jacksonville, FL 32207
Curb & Guiter
Stabilization

| Striping & Sian

/

771,526.00 16,728.00

Page3of5



Give full information about all of youf coniracls, whather prime or

STATUS OF CONTRAGTS ON-HAND
subcontracts. whether in progress or awarded but nat yet begun; and regardiess of its location and with whom contracted.

UG Utifities |1923 Walnut Street Gravily Sewer 9,502,018.00 1,743,628.00 7.,750,080.00 7,366,634.00
Demolition [JEA
Curb & Gutter |PO Box 491 0_
Jacksonville, FL 32201
~ 392,756.00 -
_
1927 Shircliif Way Walermaln 987,065.00 | 207,373.00 779,662.00 770,692.00
JEA
| Demoalition | JE:
PO Box 4910
Jacksonville, FL 32201
“ - -
— —rh
1828 Forest 51 Pond 828,359.00 160,772.00 667,587.00 340,161.00_
Erosion Control|City of Jacksonville
UG Utiliies_[117 W. Duval Streel. Suite 575
Jacksonville, FL 32202
333664.00 6.238.00
E 1830 San Pabio Tum Lane 89,371.00 28,672.00 60,699.00 60,699.00
Cily of Jacksonville
ssing 117 W. Duval Streef, Suite 375
Jacksonville, FL 32202
= -
Erosion Conlrol|1832 J&J GUP Expansion 856,250.00 90,211.00 766,030.00 777.636.00
CYMA Builders and Construction
Curb & Guiter [725 Skippack Pike
UG Ulilities _|Suite 100
Blue Bell, PA 19422
- ~11,507.00
Erosion Control[1833 Baptis Nassau Lin Stafion 425,011.00 14994400 [ — 275.067.00 | __ 275.067.00
Demolition ist Hez_lﬂh Properlies
Grass 800 Prudential Drive

Pane 4 of 5



STATUS OF CONTRACTS ON-HAND

Give full information about all of your conlracts, whather prime or subcontracts; whether in Progress or awarded but nol yal begun; and regardiesy

of its location and with whom contracted,

1 2 3 4 ) 6 7

UT Utilities | Jacksonville, FL
Lift Station

L —— 6
998,587.00
N 35,602,523.00 998,587.00

GRAND TOTAL ____36,601,11 0.00

~36,751,962.00

Page 5 of 5§



URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION &
COMPLETE STAEETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY &
nTLE: TALLEYRAND COMNECTOR
81D MO CF-0043-20 W conmﬁ#g?zasgﬁnwo SUPERIOR CONSTRUCTION | J.B. COXWELL CONTRAGTING,
P COMPANY SOUTHEAST, LLC ING.
(OPEM DATE: JANUARY 15, 2020 @ 2:00PM
BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLER
Ho. Invited: {6)  No. Received B) NoBids: {0}
4"2_ DESCRIPTION OF WORK PAY [TEMS | EST.OQTY| uNnT UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST mcos"
PART A -ROADWAY
FDOT PAY
1 MOBILIZATION {TEM 1011 1 LS $ 3,100.000.00 [ $ 3,100,000.00 | § 3.000.,000.00 { $ 3.000,000.00 2302625] § 2.302.625.00
FDOT PAY
2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC TEM 102 1 1 Ls |s 7s000000fs 75000000|s 300.00000)s 230000000 |5 20070000 |5  200700.00
FDOT PAY
3 TRAFFIC CONTROL OFFICER ITEM 102 14 2250 HA H 55005 12375000 % 690015 158525000 (S 68.25 |8  153,562.50
FDOT PAY
ITEM 102 107
4 TEMP. SIGNALIZATION AND MAINT. OF INTERSECTION 1 3300 ED 5 2500 | § B82.500.00 { § 750 |8 24.75000 | 15751 § 51,975.00
FDOT PAY
5 TEMP. TRAFFIC DETECTION ITEM 102 104 2300 ED 3 10.00]8 33.00000 | 8 07508 247500 | S 52518 17,325.00
FDOT PAY
8 SPECIAL DETOUR 1 WEM10221| 4 Ls |s 230000000]S 3000000015 940.00000|s 940000005 145000001 14500000
FDOT PAY
7 SPECIAL DETOUR 2 ITEM 10222 1 LS $ 25000000 |S 250,000.00 $ 13500000|% 13500000 $ 1055000005 10550000
FROT PAY
SPECIAL DETOUR 3 TEM 10223 1 LS 3 £0.00000 | S 50000001 § 5500000 | § 5500000 |8 230000 | § 9,300.00
COMMERCIAL MATERIAL FOR TEMPORARY DRIVEWAY| FDOT PAY
9 MAINT, EM1023 | 60 | cv |s  sooools  soooocols 7500]s  asc000ls 5300 |5 9.180.00
FROY PAY
10 PEDESTRIAN SPECIAL DETOUR 1 memig2a1l Ls |s 2500000]s 2500000|5 15000005 1s00000]s  asc000ls 430000
FOOT PAY
11 PEDESTRIAN SPECIAL DETOUR 2 ITEM 10242 1 LS % 2500000 | § 2500000 | § A4.500.00 | § 4500001 § 1.600.00 | § 1,600.00
FDOT PAY
12 PEDESTRIAN SPECIAL DETOUR 3 JTEM 102423 1 LS 5 25.00000 | $ 25.00000 | § 7.60000|% 7.600.00 | % 177000 | § 1,770.00
FDOT PAY
13 WORK ZONE SIGN ITEM 102 60 43891 ED $ 0.20 | % 877820013 050|5 2194550 | § o211s 2.217.11
FDOT PAY
14 BUSINESS SIGN MEM 10261 | 28 to |s 200|s  7o000)s ss00ls 15003 25]s  7aso0
FOOT PAY
15 BARRIER MOUNTED WORK ZONE SIGN memioez | sorz | ep |s 020ls  1o1440]s 100]s  soreo0ls 021]s  1oesa2
FDOT PAY
ITEM 1021
16 TEMP. LOW PROFILE BARRIER 13 3764 LF S 450015 169.380.00 | S 47.00]1$ 17690800 | S 255 |8 12251820
FDOT PAY
{TEM t02 1
17 TEMP. BARRIER WALL 6 6ss | IF |s 3000ls 1995000 |3 27008 1795500 s 166805 13,7200




URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION &
COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY & JOHNSON BRDS
TITLE: TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR CORPORATION, A SOUTHLAND |  SUPERIOR CONSTRUCTION | 4.8, COXWELL CONTRACTING,
COMPANY SOUTHEAST, LLC INC.
COMPANY
iauuuo. CF-0043-20 (P}
FOOT PAY
ITEM 102 71
18 TEMP. LOW PROFILE BARRIER (RELOCATE) 2 4653 LF |s 750 3480750 § sool|s  arozapo|s 94508 4397085
¥DOT PAY
19 CHANNELIZING DEVICE mEM102741| 164670 | ED |3 0.0 16.467.00 | 01518 24700505 oa|s 1811370
FDOT PAY
20 TYPE Il BARRICADE IMEM102742| 26040 | ED |8 0.20 5.200.00 | § 100|s 260400008 021|S 546840
FOOT PAY
21 PED. LED TEM102747| 3121 s 200 938300 s 500|s 1560500 asls  oesiis
FDOT PAY
22 ADVANCED WARNING ARROW PANEL WEM10278 | e70 ED_|s 5.00 4,350.00 | § 8003  eos000(s 525|5 456750
FOOT PAY
23 TEMPORARY RPM WEM 10278 |  say Ea s 300 2547.00 | § 500|S  a2a500]s 363|s 312422
FOOT PAY
24 TEMP CRASH CUSHION WEM102891] 1 o |s 500.00 800.00 | § 200.00 | § 90000)s  220000|5 220000
FDOT PAY
ITEM 102 511
25 PAV'T MARKINGS- REMOVABLE TAPE- WHITE 6° 1 522 LF_|s 2.00 1.044.00 | § 200fs 1586008 263|s  raress
FDOT PAY
ITEM 102 911
2 PAV'T MARKINGS- REMOVABLE TAPE- WHITE SKIF 6° 2 110 F|s 2.00 22000 | s 300]s 330.00 | s 13118 144.10
FOOT PAY
ITEM to2 912
27 PAV'T MARKINGS- REMOVABLE TAPE- YELLOW 6" 2 1761 LF s 2.00 asz00|s 300[s  sezeaon|s 263|5 463143
FDOT PAY
28 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN MEM10299 | 1440 | ED |5 10.00 14,400.00 | § s000|s 72000008 1050 |$ 1512000
FDOT PAY
29 ARTIFICAL COVERINGS ITEM 1041 | 2945 sy |s 5.00 14.730.00 | § sools 20ss800(s 171|s  so037e66
FOOT PAY
30 SEDIMENT BARRIER ITEM 104103 | 8478 [ 150 127117001 8 500|$ a423%000]s als  27paae
FDOT PAY
a1 FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIER WEM10411 | a2 F|s 18.00 15,156.00 | $ 250018 21.050.00 | § 2630 )5 2214480
FDOT PAY
a2 SOIL TRACKING PREVENTION DEVICE ITEM 104 15 2 EA_|s 370000 740000(S  600000|3 1200000)%  4ansals  somze
FOOT PAY
3 INLET PROTECTION SYSTEM WEM10418 | 77 Ea_|s 180.00 13.860.00 | ¢ 11500}5 585500 68.25|8 525625
FDOT PAY
34 LITTER REMOVAL meM 071 | 2280 | ac s 4.00 310520 s w005 6654008 3631|S 805356
FDOT PAY
35 MOWING MEM 1072 | o841 | Ac s 35.00 379435 s 300018  3zsz30(s 7397ls  aoig
FDOT PAY
36 MONITOR EXISTING STRUCTURES ITEM 108 1 1 LS |$ 5000000 50000005 13450008 134500018 1100000 S  11.000.00
MONITOR EXISTING STRUCTURES- VIBRATION FOOT PAY
a MONITORING ITEM 108 2 1 LS |s  100.000.00 10000000 |3 397000008 3970000 |S 5400000 S 5400000
FDOT PAY
38 CLEARING AND GRUBBING TEMt1011 | 1372 $ 1500000)$ 20580000]|S5 5950000|% 175748005  11.00000]S 15092000
SELECTIVE CLEARING AND GRUBBING, TREES FDOT PAY
30 REMAIN WEM 11022 ) 0129 | AC |s  14.000.00 580600 |8 4300000(%  5547.00 |5 31886000 |5 4113284
FDOT PAY
40 REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE WeEM10410| 2177 | sy s 2200 |5 44389400 [ § 050 |5 _ 10083505 74115 14951157




URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION &

JOHNSOM BROS

COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY & SUPERIOR CONSTRUGTION | J.8. COXWELL CONTRACTING,
TITLE: TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR coammggah:}‘s?mmn COMPANY SOUTHEAST, LLC INC.
BID RO, CF-0043-20 {PW)
FDOT PAY
41 REGULAR EXCAVATION ITEM 1201 8275 cY S5 1200( % 63.300.00 | § 10.00 | S 5275000 § 15.00 | § 79,125.00
FOOT PAY
42 SUBSOIL EXCAVATION ITEM 120 4 28006 cY $ 25.00|$ 700.150.00 ) § 0001% 84018000 S 16.00 | $  448.096.00
FDOT PAY
43 EMBANKMENT ITEM 120 6 100487 CY b4 26008 261265200 % 19.00 | § 1,909.253.001 8 34.00 | § 1,406,818.00
FDOT PAY
44 FLOWABLE FILL ITEM 121705 489 CY 3 190.00 | $ 9291000 | § 20000 | $ 97.80000 | § 13700 | § £6.992.00
FDOT PAY
45 TYPE B STABILIZATION ITEM 150 4 38548 SY $ 1200 |§ 457.376.00 | 8 65018 253.162.00|S 4.12)%  160.465.76
FDOT PAY
46 OPTIOMAL BASE GROUP 4 memzsszoa| s | sy [s 1200]s 73240005 1500]s  siseo0ols 2026 |5 12366704
FDOT PAY
47 OPTHONAL BASE GROUP 8 {TYPE B-12.5 QNLY} ITEM 28% 709 16079 SY 3 5500 |§ B84.34500]8% 38008 578844008 357018 574,020.30
FDOT PAY
48 OPTIONAL BASE GROUP 10 ITEM 285 710 14780 SY 5 3000)8 44340000 % 1800 |§ 266.040.000 5% 2297 |5  333.4596.60
FOOT PAY
a9 MILLING EXIST, ASPH. PAVT. 1 12° AVG/ DEPTH EM327708] teas2 | sv s 300|s  sosssonls 200|s  3a70a00]s 20015 3522068
FDOT PAY
50 SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONC. TRAFFIC B ITEM 334 1 12 5025 TN $ 14000 | 8 7035000 | S 110000 5 5527500 | § 11340 | § 56,983.50
SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONC, TRAFFIC C FDOT PAY
51 OVENBU“:E} IMEM 334 1 13| 1198.7 TN 5 14000 |S 16781800 | § 1500 | S 13785050 | 5 109.20 | §  130.838.04
FROT PAY
52 SUPERPAVE ASPH. CONC. TRAF. C [TEM 334 113| 239285 TN $ 140.00 | $ 549.98000]5% 9650018 37T7136.00(S 98.70 | §  387.742.9%
FDOT PAY LD,
53 ASPH. CONC. FC, TRAFFIC C, FC-12.5, PG76 22 ITEM 337 783| 37621 N 1 15000 | $ 56431500 § 11400 |S 42087940)8 11655 | § 438.472.76
FDOT PAY
54 MISC. ASPHALT PAVEMENT ITEM 3351 66.8 TN H 20000 | § 13,360.00 | § 25000 (S 1670000 | § 1536838 10.275.84
FDOT PAY
55 CONCRETE CLASS NS, GRAVITY WALL ITEM 400 011 141 CY H 650.00 | $ 9165000 | 8 90000 |8 126900001 % 797.00|$  112.377.00
FDOT PAY
56 CURB INLETS, TYPE %, P-BOT, <10 ITEM 425 12{11 1 EA 1 460000 | $ 4,600.00 | § 1395000 | § 1395000 1 § 2665.00 | S 2.665.00
FDOT PAY
s7 CURB INLETS. TYPE 8, P-BOT, <10 wEma2s 14| 2 €A |s  460000|s 920000ls  ooooon|s iss000ls  sowools  sococe
FDOT PAY
58 MECIAN BARRIER INLETS, SINGLE, <10° EM4251781) 10 EA |s 460000]s 4500000)s aeesools wosoon|s  aa0o0|s  sazeaco)
FDOT PAY
59 MEDIAN BARRIER INLETS, SINGLE, »10" memazsizea] 2 EA [s os0000(s 17000005 13700000s  srac000ls  1s4ssools  s0seroco
FDOT FAY
60 BARRIER WALL INLETS «<10* ITEM 425 18631 4 EA $ 4.600.00 | § 18.40000 | & 5.950.00 | § 23.800.00 | § 445000 [ 3 17,80{0.00
FDOT PAY
61 BARRIER WALL INLETS >10" ITEM 425 1892 4 EA 5 750000 S 30,000.00 | $ 12.45000 1 § 49.800.00 | § 10,000.00 | § 40,000.00
FDOT PAY
82 CURB INLETS, FLUME irEMazs 1010] 1 EA Is 120000|s  120000(s  sos000ls  s2s000ls  2asecals 245000
FDOT PAY
[:x] INLET ADJUST ITEM 425 4 1 EA $ 120000 % 120000 | $ 3,750.00 | § 375000 | % TI500) % 775.00




URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION & T T
COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY & CORPORATION, A SOUTHLAND |  SUPERIOR CONSTRUCTION | 4.B. COXWELL CONTRACTING,
TITLE: TALLEYRAND COMNECTOR COMPANY COMPANY SOUTHEAST, LLC INC.
B10 NO. CF-0043-20 W)

FOOT PAY

84 MANHOLE ADJUST ITEM425 5 7 EA |s  120000|5  840000|$S  1e0000|S 1250000 s 85000 1S 595000
FDOT PAY

65 VALVE BOXES, ADJUST (VALVE & METER BOXES) ITEM 425 6 2 EA 15 120000|5 37.20000|S  1.500000s  a4ss0000|s 38500 |5 11.835.00
EDOT PAY

66 MANHOLE, ADJUST, UTILITIES ITEM42551 | 27 EA_|$ 75000[3$ 2025000|8 28000005 75600008 8350005 2254500
—FDOT PAY
ITEM 430 175

66A PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL. ROUND 18° 115 20 LF s 1260018 2500008 63000)s 1260000 170.00 |$  3.400.00
FOOT PAY
ITEM 430 175

67 FIPE CULVERT, OFTIONAL MATERIAL, AOUND 18" 118 5335 tF s 65003 234677500]s 1900 |$ 63486500 |5 7150 |§ 38145250
FOOT PAY
ITEM 430175

68 PIPE CULVERT, GPTIONAL MATERIAL, ROUND 24" 124 802 v ls 75001%  B0.150.00 [ 142005 113884008 10400 | §  83.400.00
FDOT PAY
ITEM 430 175

&2 PIPE CULVERT, OFTIONAL MATERIAL. ROUND 30" 120 172 LF s 105008 1806000 | 23900|5  a1,10600(s 19600 |$ 3371200
FDOT PAY
TEM 430175

70 PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, ROUND 42° 142 8z ¥ s 160008 13120008 24000 | S  19.680.00 )% 198.00 | S 16.236.00
FDOT PAY
ITEM 430 175

71 PIPE CULVERT, OFTIONAL MATERIAL. ROUND 48° 148 225 LF s 22500 |$ 5062500 % 22600 |5 s085000]s 23300 |$_ 52.425.00
FDOT PAY
PIPE CULVERT, OPTIOMAL MATERIAL, ELLIPTICAL 12= | ITEM 230 175

72 Jx 18- 215 12 s 140008 1.68000]s 55000 |5 5600.00)s 47500[S 570000
FDOT PAY
PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, ELLIFTICAL 14 | ITEM 430 175

73 X 23" 218 38 IF_|s 150005 s70000)s 12000|$  490200]s 13200 [$  5.016.00
FDOT PAY
ITEM 420 611

74 U-TYPE CONCRETE ENDWALL, 30° 123 1 EA |s 4500001$ 450000)s soooools  ezoaoo|s  2sisopls  esrsoo
#DOT PAY
TTEM 430 963

5 PVC PIPE FOR BACK OF SIDEWALK, 4° 01 10 LF s 3s00|s  aesocols 4500|S  495000]S 2600|185  2.860.00
FDOT PAY
ITEM 430

76 CROSSDAAIN MITERED END SECTION, 18° 982125 1 Ea 1% 17000015 17000005 7500005  7500.00)s  1osoc0ls  1.06000
FDOT PAY
ITEM 430

77 CROSSDRAAIN MITERED END SECTION, 42 982133 1 EA ]s 26000015 26000005 10450005  1045000)s  a3mseols  3assoo
FDOT PAY

78 UNDERDRAIN, TYPE I {COJ TYPE 1) ITEM430120] 23984 s 3500 [$ 133440005 59.00 S 235056005 300008  119.520.00
FDOT PAY

79 STEEL PIPE HANDRAIL ITEMS1S11 | 135 F_|s 10000 |$ 13500001 $ 62.00(8  As50500|$ 12044 | §  16.259.40
FDOT PAY
ITEM 51522

80 PEDESTRIANBICYCLE RAILING, STEEL, 42° TYPE 1 1 220 F_|s 10000 |S  2200000]$ 6500|$ 1430000 $ 1250 28.875.00
FDOT PAY

81 BOLLARDS ITEMS1878 | 28 EA |s 350001S  9.800004%  1.90000[$  s5320000|S  1a3s00ls  a1.780.00
FDOT PAY

82 CONCRETE CURP & GUTTER. TYPEE WEMS2017 | 2058 LF_|s 250013  5645000]s 3000)|5 6774000 1622|$  36624.76
FDOT PAY

83 TRAFFIC SEPARATOR, CONCRETE, TYPE 1,4 WIDE _ |mEMS205 11| 213 wF s 4000|8  osoo00fs 78008 16614000 S 48115 10.247.43
FDOT PAY

84 TRAFFIC SEPARATOR, CONC.- TYPE IV, 4' WIDE ITEMS20541| 238 LF |s 4000|$  us2000|% 8300 [§ 20944008 26.47|$ 11,0598




URBAN CORE RIVEAFRONT REVITALIZATION &

COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY & conromaN oorLann | SuPERIOR constRucTIon | 4.8, coxwELL coNTRACTING,
YLE: TALLEYAAND CONNECTOR T COMPANY SOUTHEAST, LLC INC.
810 MO CF-0043.20 (Pw)

CONCRETE TRAFFIC SEPARATOR, SPECIAL VARIABLE| FDOT PAY

85 WIDTH meMszo70 | 20 | sv |s 5000ls 11500008 10500 s 24150005 41015 gasza0
FOOT PAY

86 MEDIAN PARRIER WALL- 38" HEIGHT mEMSs2i11 | sz | uf s 1300ls  s401e00]s 7500 |s  e240000]s 19363 | §  161.100.06
MEDIAN BARRIER. 44 HEIGHT VARIABLE SECTION | FDOT PAY

87 WinTH wEMs2 1 14| 261 IF |s  75000)s 19575000|s 725005 tsm2os00)s  eoecols 20937420
FDOT PAY
TEMS21 72

88 SHOULDER CONCRETE BARRIER 40 ars WF ls 2700005 10125000]s _ 34000|s 12750000|s  2mavs|s  soazeiss
FDOT PAY
SHOULDER BARRIER WALL- 38° WALL SHIELDING IFEM 521 72

89 BARRIER 50 450 LF |s  aoo0|s 1s4000000s 1000(5  53.0000|S  34s4s($  iss.45250
FDOT PAY

%0 CONCRETE SIDEWALK & DRIVEWAYS - 6* THICK meMs222 | 12502 | e | 4000 |s  500.080.00 0 5 s300]s  es2.606.00 s 413205 sisse264
FDOT PAY

91 DETECTABLE WARNING mEMs2rz | vor sF s 3000|s  2r0m000]s a100ls  serm00]s asoels 4139104
FDOT PAY

02 GUARDRAIL Ti.-2 memsisio| o5 | o s 20000s 5500003 1900|s  so0500]s 1125 |5 3809375
FOOT PAY
ITEM 535 88

2 GUARDRAIL END TREATMENT- TRAILING ANCHORAGE| 20 4 EA |s  130000(5  s520000|s  tos000)s  azoocols  viooools 50000
—FDOT FAY
ITEM 550

94 FENCING, TYPE B, 5.1 6.0, WIVINYL COATING 10222 759 s 5300 |5 4022700 s 3500 |5 26565000 3276|s 2488484
FDOT PAY
FENCE GATE, TYPE 8, SLIDING CANTILEVER, 30° [TEM 550 60

os OPENING 218 1 EA IS 700000|s 700000)s 4000005  so00cols  aosacals  40s00
FDOT PAY

% PERFORMANCE TURF, S0D memsroiz| zsas7 | sy s aools  seariools 600|s 1767420005 a52|s 10358964
FOOT PAY

o7 UTILITY CONDUIT, F&Y, 9 6° DUCTS memsoz2 | wes | wF s 1500 |s 1567500 s 16900 |s 176605001 s 630|s  asaiso
FDOT PAY

98 CONDUIT, FAL EMBEDDED CONC. BARRIERS memsaoz1s| ez | 1F s 1500 |$ 13675500 | 5 600|s  sizacools 1470 | 13401990
FOOT PAY

99 liuncrion BoX, Fa1, EMBEDDED meMeasana] a8 EA |s  a500)s_ 1691000(s  39s00fs  1so000)s  asezss  1sesrso
FDOT PAY
ITEM 110 111

100 PAVT MARKINGS- 12° WHITE 23 269 | 1F |s oa0|s  ro2sols 1505 assmsols 135 335220
FDOT PAY
ITEM 710 111

101 PAV'T MARKINGS- 18" WHITE 24 e | e s 0eo|s  1osazols 200|s  assa00ls 18908 333908
FDOT PAY
ITEM 710 111

02 PAV'T MARKINGS- 24* WHITE 25 aot | F s 060|5  3zr280|s a00|s  1zorsools 210ls  ssorio
FDOT PAY
ITEM 710111

103 PAV'T MARKINGS- 8* WHITE SXIP 3 204 | GM |s  s4so0ls  vo3eels  soocols  ieszools  aseos|s  sv0as
FDOT PAY
ITeM T10 111

104 PAV'T MARKINGS- WHITE MESSAGE/SYMBOL 60 49 EA |3 40005  19s000(s s000[s 1960005 s775|s 280075




URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION &

COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY & conpo;?\':%suo: ggg?umun SUPERIOA CONSTRUTION | J.B. COXWELL CONTRACTING,
TTLE: TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR oM COMPANY SOUTHEAST, LLC INC
BID NO. CF-0043.20 PW)
FDOT PAY
ITEM 710 111
105 PAVT MARKINGS- WHITE ARROWS 7 151 EA_[s 3000)s 453000 s000ls  asio00ls 3%75|s 554925
FDOT PAY
Ien 710
106 PAVT MARKINGS- 5 WHITE 1101 1o | oo |s  vo000)s  iiamscel|s  izsecols  1saescols 89250 |5 9.906.75
FDOT PAY
ITEM 710 112
w07 PAVY MARKINGS- 6° YELLOW o 721 | oM |5  100000(s  7ase30ls  s7sconls  zersols 89250 |$ 543493
FDOT PAY
ITEM 710 112
108 PAVT MARKINGS- 16° YELLOW 24 1557 | uF | 05603 suz0{s zools  avaoo|s 18908 204273
FDOT PAY ——==
WEM 710 112
109 PAVT MARKINGS- 6° YELLOW SKIP n 003 | am |s 4500 8 1035 | s 00.00 | 5 2400 s arze7|s 1418
10 SITE PREPARATION cod 102 100 ! s [s 25000000]s 25000000 |8 176476262 |8 176476282 |3 20260000 |5 302.500.00
1 CONCRETE CURB & GUITER, CITY STANDARD cosi | 1esma | wr s 20005 21560008 1900 [s 200982008 1796 |5 18908089
112 VALLEY GUTTER- CONCRETE €oJ13t 1292 | 1F s 20005  2584000]s 29005 aracsoo|s 526215 67.085.04
13 HEADER CURB- CONCRETE coJ 13 547 s 180015 9846.00]¢ 3300)s  1a0st00fs 2660 | 14.550.20
114 CURB INLETS <10 coJ 202 55 EA |5 a50000]s zarso000)|s  e70000|s ssesonools  asorzals 1oesesio
115 CURB INLETS >10° COJ 202 1 EA |5  750000|s  750000|$  770000|s  770000|s  asrmesls  ss7ags
116 CURB INLETS, ROUND, <10° cod 202 1 EA |5 65000045 8450000|$ 5600005  7eeoooo|s  366043|s  a7sesse
17 CURB INLETS, TYPE J, <10° CoJ202 1 EA |s esoo00|s esoocols  zaseoals  vasooo|s  sasisels  same
18 CURB INLETS, DOUBLE, <10 COJ 202 3 EA |S  750000(§ 2250000|5 115500005  aaespool|s  e2earrls  1p.asem
119 CURB INLETS, PARTIAL, <10° CO202 1 EA |5 250000]8 250000|S  480000)s  asooools  ssese3|s  sesses
120 MANHOLES. TYPE J <10 COJ 202 15 EA |s  osooools versoncols  sesooo|s  esssoon|s  assszels  senesen
121 MANHOLES, TYPE J »10¢ COJ 202 1 EA |s 1000000(5 10000003 B20000)s  s2ooon|s  7issels 749180
122 MANHOLES, TYPE J PARTIAL, <10° €O 202 2 EA |$ 650000|5 13.00000|s 5950005  1isoovols  1eoei1ls  asmoe
123 BITCH BOTTOM INLETS, TYPE B <10° COJ 202 3 EA |s 40000005 400000ls  7isoo0|s  7isooo|s  eoeneels  ezesse
124 DITCH BOTTOM INLETS, TYPE E <ip’ COJ202 10 EA |5 40000005 4000000|$  51300]s  sis0000|s  2azass|s  ssmieso
125 DITCH BOTTOM INLETS. TYPE E PARTIAL <itr COJ 202 1 EA |5 200000(s  200000|8 _ 6100003  sio0o0ls  asze7i|s  aszer
126 CAST IRON TREE GRATE & FRAME 8 EA |s 120000]s os0000ls 230000(s 1840000]s  azooools 2632000




STRUCTURES

URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION &

COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY & conpo':a?\'nom:?s:?fmmn SUPERIOR CONSTRUTION | 1.8, COXWELL CONTRACTING,
TiTLE: TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR oA COMPANY SOUTHEAST, LLC INC.
lem wo. CF-0043-20 (Pw)
REMOVAL OF EXISTING STAUCTURES/BRIDGES FDOT PAY
127 {248,640 S5F) ITEM 1103 1 LS $ 3,562,000.00 | $ 3.562.00000|$ 3.540,000.00 | $ 3.540.000.00 | 5 1,5662.225.00 | § 1.562.225.00
FOOT PAY
128 CONCRETE CLASS NS, GRAVITY WALL ITEM 400 0 t1 6.7 cY ) 650.00 | § 4.355.00 | § 1,20000 | § 8.040.00 | § 2.310.00 | § 15.477.00
FOOT PAY
120 CONCRETE CLASS Il, APPROACH SLABS mem4ooz10] 150 f cv |s  30000|s asoo00ols  sonools  7somools  seso0ls  7ezsace
FDOT PAY
130 CONCRETE CLASS IV, SUPERSTRUCTURE mEM40044] 380 | Cv |s  77500)s sosomooels  7soeo|s zesionools  ssrsols 9780000
FDOT pAY
121 CONCRETE CLASS IV, SUBSTRUCTURE meMs00as| 2222 | Cv |s  osools 2i77sec0ls  eoooo|s irrrescols  esrsels zansssso
FDOT PAY
132 CONCRETE CLAS IV, BULKHEAD WEM4o046 ) +109 | cv fs  v4500|s 15m03250]s  1.00000(s 1i0s0000|s  1asonols 20860100
FDOT PAY
131 CONCRETE CLASS IV, MASS-SUBSTRUCTURE MEM400425] 2200 | Cv |s  145000fs 29335500|S  o0000|s 20691000(s  mszsols 20510575
FOOT PAY
134 BRIDGE DECK GROOVING & PLAMNING, 8.5" & > mEM400s | 136 | sv s 20005 26720005 7o0|s  sasoo0ls 1ss|s 1543080
FDOT PAY
135 COMPOSITE HEOPRENE PADS ITEM 400 147 a.0 CF 3 120000 | § 9.600.00 | § 2.500.00 | $§ 2000000 | $ 307501 8 26,460.00
FDOT PAY
136 REINFORCING STEEL. SUPERSTRUCTURE ITEM 4151 14| 84726 LB $ 1.00 [ 5§ B4,726.00 | § 068518 T2M710 (S 110§ 03,193.60
FDOT PAY
137 AEINFORCING STEEL, SUBSTRUCTURE mEM41515 | 74200 | m s 100ls 74200005 ass|s  saervesls viols  erezesn
FOOT PAY
138 REINFORCING STEEL, HULKHEAD ITEM 41518 9568 18 5 1008 9568001 5 085 |$ 8.13280 | § 1101 % 10.524. .80
FOOT PAY
139 REINFORCING STEEL, APPROACH SLABS IMEM 415 19 28686 LB 5 1008 28.686.00 | S 08518 24,383.10 | § 110]8 31,554.60
FDOT PaY
140 PRESTRESSED BEAMS: AASHTO TYPE NI ITEM 4501 1 429 LF $ 185004 % 79,3655.00 | § 21000108 90.090.00 | 5 341.25 | $  146,396.25
FOOT PAY
141 PRESTRESSED GEAMS: FLORIDA--BEAM 72 MEM4s0272| 604 | F |s  4ss00ls aseoreools  asaools zsra0ools  aresols amssseco
PRESTAESSED CONCRETE PILING, 24 SQ.(DRIVEN | FDOT PAY
142 PLUMB) ITEM 45534 § 1624 LF s 150.00 | $  243.60000( % 14400 |$§ 233.856.00 | § 168.00 [ § 27283200
FOOT PAY
143 STEEL PILING, HP 12 X 53 [TEM 455 35 4 624 LF 5 11000 | $ 6864000 | & 122001 S 7612800 | § 107104 § 66,830.40
FOOT PAY
144 STEEL PILING, HP 14 X 102 TMEM 455357 752 LF s 1500048 31280000 % 1400018 105268000 $ 12600 | § 94,752.00
FOOT PAY
ITEM 45535
145 STEEL PILING, HP 18 X 162 14 329 tF S 2300018 7567000 | S 269008 88501008 183,75 | § 60.453.75
FDOT PAY
ITEM 455 133
146 SHEET PILING STEEL, TEMPORARY- CRITICAL 2 2252 | oF |s 2500ls  s630000]s 4500 |8 w134000s 3990 |s 8985480
FDOT PAY
SHEET PILING STEEL, FURNISH & INSTALL ITEM 455133
147 PERMANENT e | 13535 LF $ 56.00 |$ 74442500(% 4500 |$  B605.075.00{ % 2040 | $  297.929.00
FDOT PAY
ITEM 455 143
148 TEST PILES-PRESTRESSED CONCRETE, 24" 50. 5 265 LF 5 20000 | § 53.000.00 | & £32.00 | $ 167.480.00 | % 500 | S B83.475.00
FDOT PAY
ITEM 455-144-
149 TEST PILES- STEEL, HP 12 X 53 4 60 LF $ 16000 | $ 9.600.00 | § 98800 | § £9.280.00 | 21000 | § 12,600.00
FDOT PAY
ITEM 455-144-
150 TEST PILES- STEEL, HP 14 X 102 5 e | LF |s  2s000)s 324800005 smools  erieecols  sesis|s  2ere7.00




URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION &
COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY & JOHNSON BROS
TTLE: TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR CORPORATION, A SOUTHLAND | SUPERIOR CONSTRUTION | 4.8, COXWELL CONTRACTING,
COMPANY SOUTHEAST, LLG INC.
COMPANY
Em HO. CF-0043-20 {PW)
FOOT PAY
ITEM a55-144-
151 TEST PILES-STEEL. HP 16 X 162 8 56 LF {$ 2950015 1652000|$  63s00|s  3sssoools  aswsools 1764000
BRIDGE DECK EXPANSION JOINT, NEW CONST.F&I, | FboOT pAY
152 POURED JOINT W BACKER ROD MEMasa111| 253 L |s 2000|s  sos000]s 420015 te2s00|s s250(s 1328250
FDOT PAY
183 POLYETHYLENE SHEETING ONCONCRETEPILNG | mEM4se71 | 281 sv_|s ss00ls  seson]s 100015 2010003 735|s 208535
FDOT PAY
154 STAUCTURAL STEEL, LOW ALLOY TEm4s022 | 26073 | 18 |5 400|s 10429200]5s 16001s  a17.168.00] 5 16808  438.026.40
FDOT PAY
155 BRIOGE DRAIN PIPE WEMS062 | 132 L |s 18000(S 20160008 12500(s 14000008 157.50 1S 17.640.00
FDOT PAY
BRIDGE DRAINS MEMS5063 | > EA 15 155000]s 2310000|y _ 200000)s  seooools  eesrsols  13gssoo
CONCRETE TRAFFIC AAILING, 36° MEDIAN SINGLE FDOT PAY
157 SLOPE memsnsiz| 262 | v |s 100005 26.20000|s 1650018 43.23000(5  21000]s 5500000
FDOT PAY
158 CONCRETE TRAFFIC RAILING, 36* SINGLESLOPE __ |mEMs21s513| ass | e |s 11000435 3905000 |§ 16300|s 57665005 157.50 s s5.91250
FDOT PAY
159 CONCRETE TRAFFIC AAILING, 42" SINGLESLOPE | memsz151a] 180 LF_Is 1200015 20.28000|5  20000)|$s 3430700 176405 2981160
CONCRETE PARAPET, RETAINING WALL SYSTEM FDOT PAY
160 MOUNTED WISIDEWALK, 27~ HEIGHT MEMS21632] 210 LF_|s 1500015 31.50000(5  41000]s #6.10000]S  49soals io3gsace
CONCRETE BARRIER, WITH JUNCTION SLAB, 38 FDOT PAY
161 SIMGLE SLORE MEMS52187 | so1 LF_15 _ 200001 1802000018  27500(s 247775005  amoils 3saarsor
CONCRETE BARRIER, WITH JUNCTION SLAB, 42 FDOT PAY
162 SINGLE SLOPE TEMsa18n] 1333 | LF |s 225005 20092500)s  3%000|s a3ose0c0|s  4sossls esasss
RETAINING WALL SYSTEM, PERMANENT, EXCLUDING | FDOT PAY
163 BARRIER ITEMSe812 | 40022 | sF |s 0005 1.96088000 |8 34005 1.666.748.00 | 51.37 |5 251826014
FOOT PAY
164 COATING EXISTING STRUCTURAL STEEL {g5.1 TH) ITEM 581 1 1 LS |5 o000000)S 9000000)s 25000000{% 260.000.00|$ 2e385177|s c0nasizr
SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS
FOOT PAY
165 SINGLE POST SIGN, F&1 GROUND MOUNT, UP 7O 12 5F | ITEM 7001 11| 47 AS 1s 2050005  1635600|S 3910048 18377005 41085]5  19zoses
FDOT PAY
188 SINGLE POST SIGN. F&1 GROUND MOUNT, 12-20SF __ |memroo112| 28 AS 15 119000)S 33320008  145500)8 0740003 1servs|s  a277.00
FDOT PAY
167 SINGLE POST SIGN. FAI GROUND MOUNT. 20-308F _ |eMmo11a| o AS 1S 15200005  6.11200|8  128000]s  sigeo0ls  1ss2e0|s  sasien
FDOT PAY
168 SINGLE POST $IGH, F&1 GROUND MOUNT, 31+ SF TEM700114) 1 AS 1S 22690015 22690005  193200)|s  r193200)s 2028605 20860
FDOT PAY
169 SINGLE POST SIGN, F&! BARRIER MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF|mEM 7m0 120] s AS 15 15550018 15550045  1.7e000)s  172000)s  1sosools  1.eos00
FOOT PAY
170 SINGLE POST SIGN. F&1 BARRIER MOUNT, 12205F _|meMmoo122] 1 A3 15 1@ero0ls  1e67o0ls 1953005  19s900)s  20s065|s  20s08s
FDOT PAY
71 SINGLE POST SIGN, F&!I BRIDGE MOUNT, UP TO 12SF |ITEM700131] 6 AS 1S 22200005 13320008 16900005 1130400|s  10039s)s  11ses70
| FOOT PAY
172 SINGLE POST SIGH, F&| BRIDGE MOUNT, 1220SF _ |mEMmo122| 2 AS 18 1oa500ls  assoos|s  200100)s  sae200ls  2i9s5s)s azerwe




TITLE:

URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION &
COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY &
TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

JOHNSON BROS

CORPORATION, A SOUTHLAND

SUPERIOR CONSTRUTION
COMPANY SOUTHEAST, LLC

J.B. COXWELL CONTRACTING,
INC.

COMPANY
BID NO. CF-0043-20 W
FDOT PAY
73 SINGLE POST SIGM, F&I BRIDGE MOUNT, 21 30 SF ITEM 7001 33 1 AS |s 250000 | S 2,50000 ]S 2509008 2509001 S 26M45(8 2,634 .45
FOOT PAY
174 SINGLE POST SIGN, RELOCATE ITEM 700 1 50 8 AS IS 25000 | S 20000018 218.00| S 374400 | 8 22890(8 1,831.20
FDOT PAY
175 SINGLE POST SIGN, REMOVE ITEM 700 1 60 32 AS |§ 28.00 | $ 896.00 { § 2004 ) $ 540.00 | § 21001 8$ 672,00
FDOT PAY
176 SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I CUSTOM, 31+ SF ITEM 700 1 74 1 AS _|$ 270000 | § 270000 | § 4206000 8$ 4.206.00 | $ 441630 | § 4.416.30
FDOT PAY
177 MULTI-POST SIGN, FAI GROUND MOUNT, 12 20 5F ITEM 700 2 12 2 AS [§ 49700045 8.340.00 | $ 427300 | § 0.548.00 [ $ 448665 | $ 8.973.30
FDOT PAY
178 MULTI-POST SIGN, FA1 GROUND MOLUNT, 31 50 SF ITEM 7002 14 1 AS 1§ 470000 | § A.700.00 | § 574400 | 8 5744001 § 001208 £.031.20
FOOT PAY
179 MULTLPOST SIGN, RELOCATE ITEM 700 2 50 2 AS IS 4.365.00 | § 8.730001 § 982.00 | § 1.664.00 | § 103168 2.062.20
FDOT PAY
1680 MULTI-POST SIGN, REMOVE STEM 700 2 80 2 AS |$ 7850018 157000 |8 150004 $ 3000018 15750 1 % 315.00
FDOT PAY
TTEM 700 3
16t SIGN PANEL, F&| QVERHEAD MOUNT, 51 100 SF 205 4 EA |$ 33000018 1320000 | § 4215001% 1686000 % 442575 | § 17.703.00
FDOT PAY
ITEM 700 3
182 SIGN PANEL. F&I OVERHEAD MOUNT, 101 200 SF 206 10 EA _|S 5300008 53000008 70480018  70.480.00 | § 740040 )5  74.004.00
FDOT PAY
ITEM 700 3
183 SIGN PANEL, F&I OVERMEAD MOUNT, 201 300 S5F 207 1 EA |3 B.000.00 | § 8000004 % 576600 | S 576600 ) § 6.054.30 1 8 6,054.30
FDOT PAY
ITEM 700 3
184 SIGN PANEL. RELOCATE, 12 20 SF 502 1 EA_|$ 765.00 | $ 76500 |8 3200008 32000 |8 3360045 336.00
FDOT PAY
ITEM 700 3
185 SIGN PANEL. REMOVE, UP TO 12 5F 501 30 EA |$ S000[% 1.500.00 | § 1500 § 450.00 | § 15751 8§ AT2.50
FDOT PAY
ITEM 700 3
186 SIGN PANEL, REMOVE, 12 20 SF 602 1 EA |$ 11000 $ 11000 | % 000[s 3008 NS0 S 31,50
FDOT PAY
ITEM 700 3
187 SIGN PANEL, REMOVE, 51 100 SF 605 2 EA |$ 82000]S 3.24000 | S 15000 | S 30000]S 157.50 | § 21500
FOOT PAY
ITEM 700 3
188 SIGN PANEL, REMOVE, 101 200 SF 606 9 EA 5§ 600005 540000 | § 2500048 225000 | S 26250 |8 2,362.50
FDOT PAY
ITEM 700 3
189 SIGN PANEL, REMOVE. 51 100 SF WITH LIGHTING 825 1 EA |5 1300004 8 1.30000 | S 350008 35000( 8 367.50 | § 367.50
FOOT PAY
ITEM 700 3
190 SIGN PANEL, REMOVE, 101 200 SF WITH LIGHTING 626 1 EA IS 1.30000 | § 130000 | § 500008 500.00 | § 525008 525.00
FDOT PAY
OVERHEAD STATIC SIGN STRUCTURE, Fal, ITEM 700 4
191 ICANTILEVER, 41 50 FT 114 2 EA |$ 9500000|% 19000000|% o5099500]S 1819900018 95544.75 | $  193,009.50
FDOT PAY
ITEM 700 4
192 OVERHEAD STATIC SIGN STHUCTURE, REMOVE SPAN 620 1 EA |5 1200000]S5 1200000]s 5900008 5.900.00 | § 619500 | § 6.195.00
FDOT PAY
ELECTRONIC DISPLAY SIGN, REMOVE- GROUND ITEM 700 11
193 MOUNT 500 4 AS 1§ 1.000.001 8 4.000.00 | $ 450.00 | § 1.800.00 | $ 47250 | § 1.890.00
FDOT PAY
SIGN BEACON, F&) GROUND MOUNT-SOLAR POWRED, | ITEM 700 12
194 TWO BEACONS 2 2 AS |3 7.50000 | $ 1500000 | § 582000 |S$ 11.660.00 | $ 512150 |5 12,243.00




URBAN CORE AIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION &
COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY &

JOHNSON BROS

COAPORATION, A SOUTHLAND

SUPERIOR CONSTRUTION

J.B. COXWELL CONTRACTING,

TILE: TALLEYAAND CONNECTOR COMPANY COMPANY SOUTHEAST, LLC INC.
810 NO. CF-0043-20 {PW)

FDOT PAY
HETROREFLECTIVE SIGN STRIP- FURNISH AND ITEM 700 13

195 INSTALL, 5' 15 8 EA [s 20000]5  1.60000]% 8500 | s 680.00 |5 a9z |y 714.00
FDOT PAY

196 OBJECT MARKER, TYPE | MEM705101] s Er s 22500 |5 1.125.00($ 25000|S_ 1250008 W5 918.75
FUOT PAY

197 DELINEATOR, FLEXIBLE TUBULAR TEMT05111) 9 EA |3 75003 675.00 | & 25000 |5 22s000)s s92sls 803.25
FDOT PAY
PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STD, YELLOW, TEM7I0 T

198 ISLAND NOSE 290 74 SF_|s 200]s 148.00 {3 woe|s 740.00 | § 5255 388,50
FDOT PAY

199 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, FINAL SURFACE ITEM 710 50 1 LS |$ 35000001% 3500000|% 25000005 3soocools  2ie2s500]s 232500
FOOT PAY
THERMO, STO, WHITE, SOLID,12° FOR INTERCHANGE | ITEM 711 11

200 MARKINGS 103 0031_) GM s 7400003 229405 1584000 |3 491.040S 15750005  48a s |
FOOT PAY
THERMO, STD, WHITE, SOUID, 12" FOR CROSSWALK | ITEM 711 11

201 AND ROUNDABOUT 123 2453 LF s 1508  a3e7esos J00|s 73590008 210|s 535130
FDOT PAY
THEAMO, STD, WHITE, SOUID, 18" FOR DIAGONALS | ITEM711 11

202 AND CHEVRONS 124 1565 [ 225|s  asnas|s 400|s  e26000]% 289|s  asz28s
FDOT PAY
THERMO, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 24* FOR STOP LINE AND | ITEM 711 11

203 CROSSWALK 125 785 LF|s aools 23ss00ls 500|s  ass00]s aa|s 267688
FDOT PAY
THERMO, STD, WHITE, 2 4 DOTTED GUIDELINE/6 10 | ITEM 791 11

204 GAP EXTENSION, 6* 141 0193 | GM |s 980.00 | $ 1891418  2s0000(s 49250|5  1.89000)% 364.77
FDOT PAY
TEM 711 11

205 THERMO, STD, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL 180 % EA_|S 550005  1.980.00|$ 1250015 450000 $ 105005 378000
FDOT PAY
ITEM 711 11

208 THEAMO, STD, WHITE. ARROW 170 84 Er_|s 4500|5 3780008 10000)$  e4nooo|s 63.00]s 529200
FDOT PAY
THERMO, STO, YELLOW, SOLID, 18° FOR DIAGONAL | MTEM 711 11

207 OR CHEVRON 224 1987 [ 225]s  aar07s|s 400|s  79400ls 2895 574243
FDOT PAY
THERMO, STD, YELLOW, 2 4 DOTTED GIHDELINE® 10 | ITEM 711 11

208 |DOTTED EXTENSION LINE, 67 241 oom | GM |s 92000 |8 7452[S _ 2500.00|% 20250 |§  1.890.00(s 153.09
FDOT PAY
THEAMO, PREFORMED, WHITE, SOLID, 24* FOR ITEM 711 14

209 CROSSWALK 125 1655 LF s 17005 28.135000 8 2000($ 331000008 1208ls  19.992.40
FOOT PAY
(TEM 711 16

210 THEAMO, STD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLID, 6 10t 3393 | GM IS 4400005 1492020018 s5280000$ 179504 |s  aseoools  tasisor
FDOT PAY
ITEM 711 16

21 THERMO, STD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLID, 8° 102 0279 | GM |$ 580000|S 1618205 75000008  209250|s  sac000|s  1szama
FDOT PAY
THERMO, STO-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, 6%, 10 | ITEM 711 16

212 30 SKIP OR 3 9 LANE DROP 13 1395 | GM |S 11000018  1.53450|5 25000008 348750 s tssoools  ze3sss
FOOT PAY
THERMO, STD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, 12 - | mem 71118

213 APPROACH TO TOLL PLAZA 123 0037 | GM |s  a77so0fs 6569[s  soo0o0ls 185008 aa7sos|s 181.91




URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION & JOHNSON BAOS
COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY & CORPORATION, A SOUTHLAND | SUPERIOR CONSTRUTION | J.5. COXWELL CONTRACTING,
TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR J COMPANY SOUTHEAST, LLG INC.
COMPANY
CF-0042-20 )
FDOT PAY
ITEM 711 16
'THERMO, STD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SOLID, 8~ 2m 2219 GM |5 4,335.00 9.619.37 | § 5.280.00 11.71632 | § 3.990.00 | $ 8.853.a1
FDOT PAY
PEAMANENT TAPE, WHITE, SOLID, 6 FOR CONCAETE | ITEM 713 103
BRIDGES 101 0.1683 GM |8 27.,200.00 497760 (S 25.000.00 4575001 % 26.250.00 | § 4.802.75
FDOT PAY
PERMANENT TAPE, WHITE, SKIF/DOTTED, 6~ FOR ITEM 713 103
ICONCRETE SURFACES 1 o117 GM |3 £.300.00 T3710[ $ 7,500.00 ar750 s 1312504 | § 1,535.63
FDOT PAY
PEAMANENT TAPE, YELLOW, SOLID, 8 FOR ITEM 713 103
CONCRETE BRIDGES 201 pie: | GM |s 2710000 498640 (% 2500000 46000015  2625000(5 483000
FOOT PAY
PERMANAENT TAPE, BLACK, SKIP/DOTTED, 68° FOR ITEM 713 103
CONCRETE SURFACES 321 0.117 GM |s 6.000.00 200(s 7.500.00 ar7snis 1312504 | $ 1.535.63
SIGNALIZATION
FOOT PAY
CONDUIT, FUANISH & INSTALL. OPEN TRENCH meEMenz 11| o6 wr s 9.00 8.649.00 | 5 7.50 7.207.50 | 5 B40)s  sor240
FDOT PAY
COMDLAT, FURNISH & INSTALL, DIRECTIONAL BORE _ |TeMesnziz] ses0 | 1F |s 31.00(8 174840008 2150]s 12126000 | 8 3150 |$  177.660.00
FDOT PAY
SIGNAL CABLE. NEW OR RECOM INTERSECTION, F&) ITEM 83271 7 Pi 3 4,200.00 29.400.00 | 8 3.985.00 27,895.00 | 5 4200001 % 29,400.00
FDOT PAY
SIGNAL CABLE, REMOVE-INTERSECTION memezzs| w0 P 525.00 525000 | 3 450.00 450000 | 5 525008 5.250.00
FDOT PAY
ITEM 633 1
FIBER OPTIC CABLE, F&I, UNDERGROUND, 2 12 121 67 LF 3 3.00 20100 | S 3.00 20100 | % 26318 176.21
FDOT PAY
FIBER OPTIC CABLE, F&I, UNDERGROUND, 13 48 ITEM 6331
FIRERS 122 206_| 1F |s .00 616800 |s .50 71%.00 | 5 263)s  sa0n.28
FDOT PAY
FIBER OPTIC CABLE, F&I, UNDERGROUND, 49 96 ITEM 6331
FIBERS 123 5665 LF s .00 1699500 ( § 3.00 16.995.00 | § 289( 8 16.371.85
FDOT PAY
FIBER OPTIC CONNECTION, INSTALL, SPLICE ITEM33231| 395 EA_|s 42.00 1669200 | 5 40.00 15.840.00 | 5 420008 1663200
FOOT 8332
FIBER OPTIC CONNECTION, INSTALL, TERMINATION 2 432 Ea |5 78.00 33.696.00 | § 7250 3132000 |5 7875|$ 3402000
FIBER OPTIC CONNECTION HDWR, F&L, SPLICE FDOT PAY
ENCLOSURE mEMs3In| o EA s 840.00 7.560.00 | § 815.00 733500 | 5 8000)S  7.560.00
FOOT PAY
FIBER OPTIC CONNECTION HDWR. FAl, SPLICE TRAY |rTemeaaizl 33 EA |s 63.00 207900 s 66.00 198000 | § 6300[s 20700
FIBER OPTIC CONN HDWR, F&1, BUFFER TUBE FAN FDOT PAY
OUT KIT ITEM 833 3 14 33 EA % 78.00 257400 |8 75.00 2.475.00 | § 787518 2,598.75
FIBER OPTIC CONN HDWH, FAI, PATCH PANEL-FIELD FDOT PAY
TERM TEM 8333 16 18 EA 5 2.517.00 45.306.00 | § 2.215.00 39.870.00 | § 2.520.00 | § 45.360.00
MULTI-CONDUCTOR COMMUMICATION CABLE, FDOT PAY
REMOVE TEMGI3Ia8 5220 LF $ 0.27 1,400.40 | § 0.50 2,61000 | § 0265 1,367.20




URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION & e
COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY & CORPORATION, A SOUTHLAND |  SUPERIOR CONSTRUCTION | J.8. COXWELL CONTRACTING,
TITLE: TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR COMPANT COMPANY SOUTHEAST, LLC INC.
'au:uo. CF-0043-20 )
FDOT PAY
233 PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&i, 13° X 24~ COVER SIZE TEMB3S211] 43 Ea |s 352003 1513600 % 695005 20885003 351758 1512525
FDOT PAY
234 PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I. 24 X 36" COVER SIZE MEMSIS212| 13 EA |s 907.001%  12961.00|$ 1295005  16.835.00 |5 99750)8  12.957.50
FDOT PAY
238 PULL & SPLICE BOX. INSTALL ITEMB35230| 4 EA |s 26200)5  1.04000|$ 50500|$  2.38000|s 26250|5  1.050.00
FROT PAY
ELECTRICAL POWER SERVICE, FAI, UG, METER NOT | (TEM 8381
2% REQ 123 7 AS 1S 314600)S  2202200|$  139500)|$  o765000s  ais000|s 2205000
FDOT PAY
ELECTRICAL POWER SERVICE, REMOVE ITEM639
2a7 UNDERGROUND 620 ] As |s 1570015 1256008  1.39500|$  vute000)s 15750 (S 126000
FDOT PAY
230 ELECTRICAL SERVICE WIHE. FURNISH & INSTALL ITEME3921 | 1860 Lr s 420|s 78498005 365(s  ee2ss|s s20ls 784980
FDOT PAY
739 |ELECTRICAL SERVICE WIRE, REMOVE MEME028 | 1775 L |s 0a2(s 568,00 f § 0s0|s 887.50 | 5 0325 568.00
PRESTRESSED CNC POLE, F&l, TYPE P-ll SEAVICE FDOT PAY
240 POLE TEMB41212| 7 EA ]S 110000l5 770000)% 1a5000(S  805000|$s  105000{$  7.350.00
FDOT PAY
2a1 ALUMINUM SIGNALS POLE, PEDESTAL WEMS4E111] 18 EA ]s 20000015 3500000)%  120500{S 203000|s  100s00ls  sseroon
FOOT PAY
242 ALUMINUM SIGNALS POLE, REMOVE WEMSs6180| 2 EA |3 210004 § 420.00 | $ 15000 ) § 30000 | § 21000 | § 42000
FOOT PAY
243 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, F&). SINGLE ARMA0" _ |iTEM 649213 2 EA |$ 450000015 90.00000]|$ 4200000($ 8400000|s as62500|s  s9.250.00
FDOT PAY
244 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FAL SINGLE ARM S0 Imemesnzis| 4 EA |5 500000015 200.0000008 40000008 15000000 s 49875005  199.500.00
FOOT PAY
ITEM 642 21
245 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY. FA&I, SINGLE AlM 60° 10 2 EA |s 60000001s 12000000(S 7300000)S 346.00000|s  ssssooo|s  119.700.00
FOOT PAY
ITEM 849 21
245 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, F&L, SINGLE ARM 70* 15 1 EA |s 7000000(s 7000000|s 485000008 4ps0000|s  ez7esonls 6772500
FDOT PAY
STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, F&l, DOUBLE ARM 70 | ITEM sa9 21
247 ar 1”7 1 EA ]S 750000015 7500000)8 60500000S 6050000 |s  724s000ls 7245000
FDOT PAY
STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, F&1, DOUBLE ARM 78" | ITEM 649 21
248 50° 24 1 EA |S 85000000 8500000|$ 7400000]% 7400000|s ssosoo0ls  ssesoon
FDOT PAY
STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FAL DOUBLE ARM 78 | TEM 64921
249 e 27 1 EA IS 950000015 9500000(s 105000005 10s.00000(s 9240000|s 240000
STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, F&l, DEEP FON-BOLT | FDOT PAY
250 ON ATTACH WEMB49265| 14 EA |5 122000018 17060000|S  8.52000)%5 119280005  1207500]s  169.050.00
FOOT PAY
251 VEH TRAFFIC SIGNAL, F&) ALUMINUM, SECTION 1 WAY |ITEMes0o1 1] 2 As [s 630008 126000 % 7520018 150400 63000|S  1.260.00
VEH TRAFFIC SIGNAL, F&1 ALUMINUM, 3 SECTION 1 FDOT PAY
252 way MEMEs0t14| 39 AS IS 100000{$ 3900000)$  100000{s 39.00000]% 997.50|s  38.902.50
FOOT PAY
253 PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, FAI LED COUNTDOWN, 1 wAY  |memesaini| g A5 | 63000|§  11,040.00(s 55000 |$  9.90000]$ 83000 |$  11.340.00




URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION & JOMNSON BROS
COMPLETE STAEETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY & CORPORATION, A SOUTHLAND SUPERIOR CONSTRUCTION J.8. COXWELL CONTRACTING,
TITLE: TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR COMPANY COMPANY SOUTHEAST, LLC NG,
BID NO. CF-0043-20 (Pw)
VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM-MICRO, FAICABINET | FDOT PAY
254 EawP ITEM 660 3 11 7 EA H 420000 S 2040000 | 5.250.00 36,750.00 | $ 4.200.001 5 29.400.00
FDOT PAY
255 VEHICLE DETECTHIN SYSTEM-MICRO, F&1 ABO EQUIP | ITEM 660 3 12 18 EA 5 7.00000[% 128000003 8.800.00 158.40000 | & 7035001 § 126.630.00
FDOT PAY
VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM-AVI, BT, F&I, CABINET | (TEM 6506
256 {EQuIip 121 7 EA |s 47250005 33075008 675.00 4725008  a7zsools 3107500
FOOT PAY
ITEM 660 &
257 VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM-AVI, BT, F&I, ABO EQUIP 122 7 EA 3 42000018 2940000 | § 8.275.00 5792500 (| § 420000 | S 29.400.00
PEDESTRIAN DETECTOR, FURNISH & INSTALL, FDOT PAY
258 STANDARD ITEM B85 1 11 18 EA S 21000 % 378000 | § 270.00 4,86000 | 5 210.00 | § 3.780.00
FDOT PAY
TEM 6705
259 TRAFFIC CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, F&I, NEMA 110 7 AS [S 26840000)% 1988000008 20.00000|$ 196.000000s  2835000(s 198.450.00
FDOT PAY
YRAF CNFL ASSEM, REMOVE CONTROLLER WITH ITEM 6705
260 CABINET 500 11 AS $ 7000 | % 407000 % 450.00 49500019 367504 % 4,042.50
FOOT PAY
ITEM 682 1
261 ITS CCTV CAMERA, F&1, DOME ENCL- NP, IP, HIGH DEF 113 5 EA 5 9.00000 (8 45.00000 | § 7.000.00 500000 | S 8925008 44.625.00
MANAGED FIELD ETHERNET SWITCH, FURNISH & FDOT PAY
262 INSTALL ITEM 68411 7 EA s 3500004 8 2450000 | § 2.570.00 17.990.00 | § 3,465.00 | § 24.255.00
FOOT PAY
263 MEDIA CONVERTER, FURNISH & INSTALL ITEM &84 51 2 EA S 1.155.00 | § 2.310.00 | § A70.00 1.740.00 1 S 1,155.00 | § 2310.00
UNITERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY, F&l, LINE FOOT PAY
264 INTERACTIVE ITEM 685 1 11 7 EA S 5.245.00 | § 3671500 [ 3.950.00 27.650.00 | & 5.250.00 | § 36.750.00
FDOT PAY
ITEM 700 2
268 SIGN PANEL. F&1 OVERHEAD MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF 201 20 EA |s 63000 |$ 1260000 | § 595.00 11,900.00 | 6300015 12.600.00
INTERNAL ILLUM SIGN, F&I, OM, 12 18 5F, DOUBLE- FDOT PAY
266 SIDED ITEM 700 5 22 B EA S 315000 S 2520000 )% 2.900.00 31.20000 | S 31500018 25.200.00
FOOT PAY — 2o
ELE OIS SIGN, F&1 OM-AC-P, BLANK OUT SIGN, UPTO | ITEM 700 13
267 12 S5F 3m 1 AS 3 5455000 8 5458500 | $ 3,660.00 3.660.00 | $ 546000 )8 5.460.00
LIGHTING
FDOT PAY
268 CONDLUAT, FURNISH & INSTALL, OPEN TRENCH meMenz21t] 50 | LF |s 8o0ls sopsooels 7.50 39.450.00 | 5 7805  41.448.80
FOOT PaY
269 CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL. DIRECTIONAL BORE ITEM 8302 12 4461 LF $ 3000]8 1338300018 21.50 9591150 | § 2405  131,153.40
FDOT PAY
270 PULL & SPLICE BOX. F&I, 13" X 24° COVER SIZE MEMedsz1| & Ea_|s 70005 z22000(s 795.00 277000 | 8 367505 220500
FDOT PAY
N LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&l, NO.1/0 - 34 {0TO 000) MEM 715115 8679 LF 3 26518 2299935 | 8 4.00 7600 $ 26318 22,825.77
UIGHTING CONDUCTORS, REMOVE & DISPOSE, FDOT PAY
272 CONTRACTORS OWN WEM 715180 4806 s 030]s  14am0]s 035 1682.10| 8 0265 124956




URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION & JOHNSON BROS
COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY & CORPORATION, A SOUTHLAND SUPERIOA CONSTRUCTION J.B. COXWELL CONTRACTING,
TITLE: TALLEYAAND CONNECTOR CDM!I-" ANY COMPANY SOUTHEAST, LLC INC.
BID HO. CF-0043-20 {PW)
UGHT POLE COMPLETE, FURMISH & INSTALL
STANDRARD POLE SPECIAL FOUNDATION, 30 FDOT PAY
273 MOUNTING HEIGHT ITEM 715 4 21 17 EA s 770000 |5 13090000 S 787500 | S 133875000 % 7.665.00 | §  130,305.00
LIGHT POLE COMPLETE, REMOVE POLE AND FDOT PAY
273 FOUNDATION ITEM 715470 34 EA s 68500 | 8 2329000 | S 35000 | § 1190000 1 5 668250 | § 23.205.00
FDOT PAY
275 LOAD CENTER, Fal, SECONDARY VOLTAGE MEM 15 T 11 4 EA 5 20.000.00 | § 80.000.00 | § 5.865.00 | § 39.460.00 (1 5 19.950.00 | § 79.800.00
FDOT PAY
LUMINAIRE, FAI- REPLACE EXISTING LUMINAIRE ON ITEM 715 11
276 EXISTING POLE/ARM, ROADWAY, COBRA HEAD 271 4 EA 3 2000008 8,00000|S 985.00 | § 3940001 5 1,78500 | § 7.140.00
FDOT PAY
TEMTIS 11
277 LUMINAIRE, REMOVE 500 12 EA $ 18500 | $ 222000 [ $ 65.00 | $ 780.00§ 5 18375 | & 2.205.00
FDOT PAY
POLE CABLE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, FURNISH AND ITEM 715 500
278 INSTALL, CONVENTIONAL 1 21 EA s 475.00 | § 9575.00015 38500 | S 829500 | § 47250 | § 9.922.50
ALUMINUM POLE W/SINGLE DECORATIVE ACORN
279 100W LED FIXTURE JEA LDAD1*14 1 EA s 1200000 | § 12,000.00 | § 2.985.00 | § 998500 % 11,55000 [ § 11,550.00
LED DOUBLE DECORATIVE ACORN PEDESTRIAN
280 LIGHT JEA LDDADT 90 EA $ 12,000.00 | $ 1,080.00000 (5 11.596.00 | § 1.042.640.00 | S 11.550.00 | § 1,039.500.00
115 WATT, LED, 27" ALUMINUM POLE, SINGLE COBRA
281 FIXTURE/WALL MOUNTED JEA L160IT 2 EA 3 5250005 1050000 | § 510600 | S 1021200 | % 525000 ] § 10,500.00
115 WATT, LED 27" ALUMINUM POLE, DOUBLE CORBA
282 FIXTURE/WALL MOUNTED JEA L1SO1DT 4 EA $ 610000 | S 24,400.00 | 5 5537.00]| 8 2214800 | § 6.0%000(5S 24.360.00
JEA LDAD1®
282 LUMINAIRE RETRO-FIT KIT TO LED RETRO 13 EA 5 242500] 8 31525001 8 75000 |8 975000 | § 241500 [ 8 31,395.00
LIGHT POLE ANCHOR BASE FOR JEA PLATE LDDAOY JEA
284 AND LADO1*4 ANCBASES 91 EA $ 200000 |$§  182.00000 )% 1,000.00 | § 91,000.00 | § 199500 1§ 181,545.00
LIGHT POLE ANCHOR BASE FOR 30" POLE JEA JEA
285 PLATES POLALO10 AND STLLEODS ANCBASE2 12 EA b ] 220000 | % 26.400.00 | S 1.000.00 | § 12.00000 | & 2205004 8 26,460.00
BOX, SPLICE, HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE, {H5-20-LOAD), | JEA BOX SP
286 INSIDE 16* X 24"LX24"D, COVER READS ELECTRIC 002 111 EA 5 L.I00.0018 12210000 S 895004 S 99,345.00 | S 1.05000 | S 11655000
JEA STLLE
287 LUMINAIRE, 144W LED, SHOEBOX, 120 VAC 005 12 EA s 1.57500 | § 168,900.00 | S 24960015 2995200 | S 1.575.00 | § 18,900.00
POLE, ROUND ALUMINUM, 35' IN LENGTH, BASE
SLOTTED FOR 4-1" ANCHOR BOLTS, FOR SHOEBOX JEA
288 LUMINAIRE POLALO1ID 12 EA 3 3, 70000 ) % 4440000 | § 649500 | 8 7792000 | 5 3.67500|% 44,100.00
269 115W LED FIXTURE, WITHOUT BRACKET JEA L201R [:] EA $ 231000 | § 19,480.00 | § 59500 | $ 4.760.00 | $ 231000 | $ 18.480.00
ELBOW, PVC, CONDWIT, 1", 90-DEGREE, 36 SWEEP- JEA COD EP
2400 RADIUS, SCH 40 004 17 EA 3 3300|8 152100 | § 19.00 | § 22230015 1260|§ 1,474.20
|CONDUIT, PYC, 1° W/COUPLING ATTACHED OR ONE JEACOD PC
291 BELLED END 020 515 LF $ 11.00]% 5,665.00 | $ 50018 257500 | § 10.50 | § 5.407.50
TOTAL PART A BID (ITEM NOS. 1-291)| s 30,336,731.35 | $ 31,385,326.82 | § 25,456,249.15




URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION &

COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY & é’g:rg::nﬂ{;?i SUPERIOR CONSTRUCTION | J.B. COXWELL CONTRACTING,
TITLE: TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR SOUTHLAND COMI.’ ANY COMPANY SOQUTHEAST, LLC INC,
BfD NO. CF-D043-20 PW)
PART B-POTABLE WATER

292 6" PVCP DR-18 BOt. XN al LF 20004 % 182000 | 11600 | 8 9.396.00 | § 502018 4.066.20
293 8" X12" TEE- DI MJ 801.XII.2 1 EA A50.00 18 45000 | § 19100 |8 1910008 91366 | S 5313.66
294 5" GATE VALVE AND BOX- DI MJ 801.XIV.3 1 EA 95000 | 8 950.00 | § 121000 | § 1210001 § 1.108.47 | § 1.108.47
295 8~ PYCP DR-18 BO1.XINY 53 LF 25008 132500 & 233008 12,349.00 | § 7607 |5 401 7
296 ICUT AND REMOVE 8" PIPE 801.N1.2.4 a LF 0600 |$ BOO.OG [ $ 266008 21280018 6454 | § 519.52
207 CUT CAP 8" PIPE 801.11.2.2 3 EA 55000 | S 1.950.00 | $ 1.400.00 | § 42000018 43001 | § 1,229.03
298 8" SOLID SLEEVE CONNELTION 801 XIV.7 2 EA 1.500.00 | § 3.000.00 | § 3.92000 | S 7840001 $ 40097 | $ 801.94
299 8" 45 DEGREE BEND- DI MJ 801.%10.2 4 EA 45000 |8 1800008 1.071.00 | S 42840008 430.10 | % 1.720.40
300 8" GATE VALVE AND BOX- DI M} 801.XIvV.3 2 EA 1.25000 | S 250000 ] 8 1.895.00 | $ 3790001 8 1.527.57 | § 3.055.14
n 8”X12° REDUCER- DI MJ 801.X11.2 1 EA 45000 | S 45000 | § 850.00 | $ 8300018 54212 | $ 542.12
302 B~X12* TEE- DI MJ 801112 1 EA 1.500.00 | $ 150000 § 125000 | § 1.20000 1 § 95375 | S 953.75
303 12" PVCP DR-18 800.X101 704 LF 3000|%5 21.12000(% 100§ 78144008 400718 28.209.28
304 12" BIP CLISO Bo1.XN10 142 LF 4500 | § 6390005 206.00|S 292520008 810§ 11.800.20
305 12" SOLID SLEEVE CONNECTION- DI MJ 801.XIV.7 1 EA 2.000.00 | § 20000018 420300 | $ 4.203.00 | § 57067 | § S7T0.67
306 12° 11 1/4 DEGREE BEND- D) MJ 801.X11.2 1 EA 2.000.00 | § 2.000.00 | 5 115000 | S 1.150.00 | § 7748 717.74
307 12" 45 DEGREE BEND- DI MJ 801.XM1.2 ] EA 2.000.00 | § 12.00000 | § 143300 | § 8.598.00 | § 7466818 4.480.08
308 12° X 12" TEE- DI MY 801.XiIt.a 1 EA 250000 |8 25000005 151100 8 151100 | S 114866 | § 1.148.66
309 12° GATE VALVE AND BOX- DI MJ BO1.XIV.3 3 EA 3.50000|5 1050000 | % 284300 | 8 BS54T.00|S 2718351 § 0,154.45




URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION & e
COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY & CORPORATION. A SOUTHLAND |  SUPERIOR CONSTRUCTION | J.8. COXWELL CONTRAGTING,
TITLE: TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR CONBA COMPANY SOUTHEAST, LLC INC.
|eio wo. CF-0033-20 {PW)
310 FIRE HYDRANT- DI MJ BO1.XIV. 2 EA |s 200000 4o0000ls 331300 6626005 3206895  sa1378
3t TEMPORARY SAMPLE TAPS 80101112 3 EA_|s 450.00 1.350.00{ § 455.00 1.365.00 | 5 aza981$ 974.94
12 GROUT FILL B WATER MAIN 8011423 815 LF_|s 5.00 2.075.00 | $ 30.00 18.450.00 | & a74]s 281510
213 FIRE HYDRANT REMOVAL 801.013 2 s _|s 25000 50000 |$ 102500 20500008  1.09531|$ 210062
314 12° PIPE JOINT RESTRAINTS BO1XIILE 42 EA_Is 450.00 18.90000 | 294.00 1234800 | 5 49033)% 2092088
315 6" PIPE JOINT RESTRAINTS 801.XI11.8 4 EA |s 150.00 600.00 | § 180.00 72000 |8 9121 % 364.84
316 15- PIPE JOINT RESTRAINTS 801.XIILE 3 EA_|$ 250,00 75000 | § 213.00 639003 124600 § ara.80
317 16" PVCP DR-18 801.XIiL1 # LF_|s 100.00 4.100.00 | § 180.00 7.790.00 | 5 142258 sa83025
218 16" 45 DEGREE BEND - 01 MJ 801.XII1.2 4 EA_|$ 250000 1000000 | S 235000 944000|$ 135471 |8 541884
219 CUT AND REMOVE 16" PVC WM 801.111.2.4 18 WF s 250.00 450000 | § 230.00 4.140.00 | § 4998 | B9%.64
320 15~ SOLID SLEEVE CONMECTION- DI MJ BOLXIV.7 1 EA |$ 300000 30000008 496500 496500|5  108068]5 108068
TOTAL PART B BID (ITEM NOS. 292-320) | S 123,630.00 | $ 247.,506.00 | 5 121,427.37
PART C- POTABLE WATER

321 12* SOLID SLEEVE CONNECTION- DI MJ BOLXIV.7 2 EA |$ 200000 400000 |$ 421000 B.420.00 | 5 57069 |5 1.141.38
a2 12" X12" TEE -DI MJ BO1.0L2 2 EA_|$ 250000 500000 |$ 153500 307000 |S 114861 |s 229722
323 12° GATE VALVE AND BOX- DI MJ 801.MIV.3 a EA |$ 350000 10500005 285000 85500018  2718.15|%  B.15445
324 12"X16" REDUCER- D! MJ 801112 2 EA |s 200000 400000 |$  1.385.00 277000 | $ s9085)5  1.981.70 |
325 16° DIF CL3S0 BO1.XIILN 1067 F_|s 125.00 13237500 | $ 169.00 180.322.00 | § 9088 |5 9596996
326 16" PVCP DR-18 BO1.XI1LY 903 LF_|s 100.00 90,300.00 | $ 128.00 115584.00 | § 6141|8  s54532
327 16" SOLID SLEEVE CONNECTION- DI MJ 801.XIV.7 1 EA |s 300000 3.00000 |$ 457000 4970005 108068)|S 108068




URABAN CORE RIVERFAONT REVITALIZATION & JOHNSON BROS
COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY & COAPQRATION, A SOUTHLAND |  SUPERIOA CONSTRUCTION | J.B. COXWELL CONTRACTING,
TITLE: TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR COMPANY COMPANY SOUTHEAST, LLC INC.
BID HD. CF-0043-20 (PW)
az8 167 11 1/4 DEGREE BEND- DI MJ 801.X01.2 4 EA |s 250000(s 1000000|$ 1755000s _ 702000|s  13s896)s 543264
x29 16" 22 1/2 DEGREE BEND- 01 MJ 801.XH12 2 EA IS 250000015  500000{S 169800(|$  339600|S 128734013 257468
330 16" 45 DEGREE BEND - DI MJ 801.X1IL2 22 EA IS 250000[S 5500000|$ 22040005 50468005  13sa71]s 290362
an 18* 90 DEGREE BEND- Bt MJ BO1.XIN.2 4 EA [$ _ 2500001$ 1000000(S 205100|$ 0204005 149146|s 596504
332 167X18* TEE-DI MJ 801.XI11.2 2 EA ]S 300000|S 600000|S 3031008 606200ls 2135735 aorias
333 16" GATE VALVE AND BOX- Dt MJ 801.%IV.3 a EA s 400000(s 1200000|S Gomools 1827a00|s  e21marls 1865661
a4 TEMPORARY SAMPLE TAPS 801.XIIL12 5 EA |s 45000 |% 2250003 4430015 2215008 324998 1.624.95
335 16" PIPE JOINT RESTRAINTS B01.XILE 35 EA_|$ 5500015  19.250.00 | S 500008  17.500.00(s 75188 |S 2631580
SPECIFIED IMPORTE[D AQADWAY EMBANKMENT FOR
3% BEDDINGBACKFILL 801IV.5 860 cY (s 35005 1960000 | 10000)s  se60000ols 1268|$ _ 7.100.80
TOTAL PART C BID (ITEM NOS. 321-336)| $ 389,275.00 | § 492,825.00 | § 268,824.02
TOTAL BASE BID SUM PARTS A +B+C| $ 30,849,636.35 | S 32,125,657.82 | 5 25,846,500.54
“*PRICING CORRECTED** | **PRICING CORRECTED**
**NOT PRE-QUALIFIED WITH
CITY IN THE HORIZONTAL
CATEGORY PER ITB**
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: YES YES YES
BID BOND: YES YES YES
STATE FORMS: YES YES YES
LICENSED SUBS: YES YES YES
ADDENDUMS {1.2.3.4.5,6,7,89 } ACKNOWLEDGED: YES YES YES




URBAN CURE KIVERFRUNT
REVITALIZATION & COMPLETE STREETS: JOHNSON BROS SUPERIOR
HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY & CORPORATION, A CONSTRUCTION J.B. COXWELL
TITLE:  TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR SOUTHLAND COMPANY SOUTHEAST,| CONTRACTING, INC.
COMPANY LLC
BID NO. CF-0043-20 (PW)
PART B-POTABLE WATER
292 |6" PVCP DR-18 801.XIIL.I 81 LF|$ 20.00|$ 1,620.00|$ 116.00|$ 9,396.00|$ 50.20|$ 4,066.20
293 |6" X12" TEE- DI MJ 801.XI11.2 1 EA|$ 450.00|$ 450.00|$ 191.00|$ 191.00|$ 913.66|$ 913.66
294 |6" GATE VALVE AND BOX- DI MJ 801.XIV.3 1 EA|$ 950.00|$  950.00 | $1,210.00 | $ 1,210.00 | $1,108.47 | $ 1,108.47
295 |8" PVCP DR-18 801.XIILI 53 LF|$ 2500|$ 1,325.00|$ 233.00|$ 12,349.00|$ 76.07|$ 4,031.71
296 |CUT AND REMOVE 8" PIPE 801.111.2.4 8 LF|$ 100.00|$ 800.00|$ 266.00|$ 2,128.00|$ 64.94|$ 519.52
297 |CUT CAP 8" PIPE 801.111.2.2 3 EA|$ 650.00|$ 1,950.00|$1,400.00|$ 4,200.00|$ 413.01|$ 1,239.03
208 |8" SOLID SLEEVE CONNECTION 801.XIV.7 2 EA| $1,500.00 | $ 3,000.00 | $3,920.00 | $ 7,840.00 | $ 400.97 | $ 801.94
299 |8" 45 DEGREE BEND- DI MJ 801.XI11.2 4 EA|$ 450.00|$ 1,800.00|$1,071.00 |$ 4,284.00|$ 430.10|$ 1,720.40
300 |8" GATE VALVE AND BOX- DI MJ 801.XIV.3 2 EA| $1,250.00 | $ 2,500.00 | $1,895.00 | $ 3,790.00 | $1,527.57 | $ 3,055.14
301 |8"X12" REDUCER- DI MJ 801.XI11.2 1 EA|$ 450.00|$  450.00|$ 890.00|$ 890.00|$ 54212 |$ 542.12
302 |8"X12" TEE-DIMJ 801.XI11.2 1 EA| $1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00 | $1,290.00 | $ 1,290.00 | $ 953.75 | $ 953.75
303 [12" PVCP DR-18 801.XIILI [ 704 LF|$ 30.00|$ 21,120.00|$ 111.00|$ 78,144.00 |$ 40.07 | $ 28,209.28
304 12" DIP CL350 80L1.XILI [ 142 LF|$ 4500|$ 6,390.00|$ 206.00|$ 29,252.00|$ 83.10|$ 11,800.20
305 |12" SOLID SLEEVE CONNECTION- DIMJ |801.XIV.7 1 EA| $2,000.00 | $ 2,000.00 | $4,203.00 | $ 4,203.00 |$ 570.67 | $ 570.67
306 |12" 11 1/4 DEGREE BEND- DI MJ 801.XI11.2 1 EA| $2,000.00 | $ 2,000.00 | $1,150.00 | $ 1,150.00 | $ 717.74 | $ 717.74
307 12" 45 DEGREE BEND- DI MJ 801.XI11.2 6 EA| $2,000.00 | $ 12,000.00 | $1,433.00 | $ 8,598.00 |$ 746.68 |$ 4,480.08
308 [12" X 12" TEE- DI MJ 801.XI11.1 1 EA| $2,500.00 | $ 2,500.00 | $1,511.00 | $ 1,511.00 | $1,148.66 |$ 1,148.66
309 12" GATE VALVE AND BOX- DI MJ 801.XIV.3 3 EA| $3,500.00 | $ 10,500.00 | $2,849.00 | $ 8,547.00 | $2,718.15|$ 8,154.45
310 |FIRE HYDRANT- DI MJ 801.XIV.I 2 EA| $2,000.00 | $ 4,000.00 | $3,313.00 | $ 6,626.00 | $3,206.89 | $ 6,413.78
801.XIII.1
311 |TEMPORARY SAMPLE TAPS 2 3 EA|$ 450.00|$ 1,350.00|$ 455.00|$ 1,365.00|$ 324.98|$ 974.94
312 |GROUT FILL 8" WATER MAIN 801.1.2.3| 615 LF|$ 500|$ 3,07500|$ 30.00|$ 18450.00|$ 4.74|$ 2,915.10
313 |FIRE HYDRANT REMOVAL 801.111.3 2 LS|$ 250.00|$ 500.00 [ $1,025.00|$ 2,050.00 | $1,095.31|$ 2,190.62
314 |12" PIPE JOINT RESTRAINTS 801.XI11.6 42 EA|$ 450.00 | $ 18,900.00 | $ 294.00 | $ 12,348.00 | $ 498.33 | $ 20,929.86
315 |6" PIPE JOINT RESTRAINTS 801.XI11.6 4 EA|$ 15000 |$ 600.00|$ 180.00|$ 720.00|$ 91.21|$ 364.84
316 |8" PIPE JOINT RESTRAINTS 801.XI11.6 3 EA|$ 250.00|$ 750.00|$ 213.00|$ 639.00|$ 124.60|$ 373.80
317 |16" PVCP DR-18 801.XIII.1 41 LF|$ 100.00|$ 4,100.00|$ 190.00|$ 7,790.00|$ 142.25|$ 5,832.25
318 |16" 45 DEGREE BEND - DI MJ 801.XI11.2 4 EA| $2,500.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $2,360.00 | $ 9,440.00 | $1,354.71 | $ 5,418.84
319 |CUT AND REMOVE 16" PVC WM 801.1.2.4 18 LF|$ 250.00|$ 4,500.00|$ 230.00|$ 4,140.00|$ 49.98|$ 899.64
320 |16" SOLID SLEEVE CONNECTION-DIMJ |801.XIV.7 1 EA| $3,000.00 | $ 3,000.00 | $4,965.00 | $ 4,965.00 | $1,080.68 | $ 1,080.68
TOTAL PART B BID (ITEM NOS. 292-320)| $ 123,630.00 | $ 247,506.00 |$ 121,427.37
PART C- POTABLE WATER
321 |12" SOLID SLEEVE CONNECTION- DIMJ |801.XIV.7 2 EA| $2,000.00 | $ 4,000.00 | $4,210.00 | $ 8,420.00|$ 570.69 |$ 1,141.38
322 |12" X12" TEE -DI MJ 801.XI1.2 2 EA| $2,500.00 | $ 5,000.00 | $1,535.00 | $ 3,070.00 | $1,148.61 |$ 2,297.22
323 |12" GATE VALVE AND BOX- DI MJ 801.XIV.3 3 EA| $3,500.00 | $ 10,500.00 | $2,850.00 | $ 8,550.00 | $2,718.15 | $ 8,154.45
324 |12"X16" REDUCER- DI MJ 801.XI11.2 2 EA| $2,000.00 | $ 4,000.00 | $1,385.00 | $ 2,770.00|$ 990.85|$ 1,981.70
325 |16" DIP CL350 801.XIIlI [ 1067 | LF|$ 125.00|$133,375.00|$ 169.00 | $180,323.00|$ 90.88 | $ 96,968.96
326 |16" PVCP DR-18 801.XIIII [ 903 LF|$ 100.00 |$ 90,300.00 | $ 128.00 | $115,584.00 |$ 61.41|$ 55,453.23
327 |16" SOLID SLEEVE CONNECTION- DIMJ |801.XIV.7 1 EA| $3,000.00 | $ 3,000.00 | $4,970.00 | $ 4,970.00 | $1,080.68 | $ 1,080.68
328 |16" 11 1/4 DEGREE BEND- DI MJ 801.XI11.2 4 EA| $2,500.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $1,755.00 | $ 7,020.00 | $1,358.16 | $ 5,432.64
329 |16" 22 1/2 DEGREE BEND- DI MJ 801.XI11.2 2 EA| $2,500.00 | $ 5,000.00 | $1,698.00 | $ 3,396.00 | $1,287.34 |$ 2,574.68
330 |16" 45 DEGREE BEND - DI MJ 801.XI11.2 22 EA| $2,500.00 | $ 55,000.00 | $2,294.00 | $ 50,468.00 | $1,354.71 | $ 29,803.62
331 |16" 90 DEGREE BEND- DI MJ 801.XI11.2 4 EA| $2,500.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $2,051.00 | $ 8,204.00 | $1,491.46 | $ 5,965.84
332 |16"X16" TEE-DI MJ 801.XI11.2 2 EA| $3,000.00 | $ 6,000.00 | $3,031.00 | $ 6,062.00 | $2,135.73 | $ 4,271.46
333 |16" GATE VALVE AND BOX- DI MJ 801.XIV.3 3 EA| $4,000.00 | $ 12,000.00 | $6,091.00 | $ 18,273.00 | $6,218.87 | $ 18,656.61
80L.XII.T
334 |TEMPORARY SAMPLE TAPS 2 5 EA|$ 450.00|$ 2,250.00|$ 443.00|$ 2,21500|$ 32499 |$ 1,624.95
335 |16" PIPE JOINT RESTRAINTS 801.XI11.6 35 EA|$ 550.00|$ 19,250.00 | $ 500.00 | $ 17,500.00 | $ 751.88 |$ 26,315.80
SPECIFIED IMPORTED ROADWAY
336 |EMBANKMENT FOR BEDDING/BACKFILL | 801.IV.5 560 | CY|$ 35.00|$ 19,600.00 |$ 100.00 |$ 56,000.00 [$ 12.68|$ 7,100.80
TOTAL PART C BID (ITEM NOS. 321-336) $ 389,275.00 | $ 492,825.00 | $ 268,824.02
Total $ 390,251.39




Approved by the JEA Awards Committee

Date: 02/03/2022 Item# 3

‘Eﬁ Formal Bid and Award System

Award #3  February 3, 2022

Type of Award Request: INVITATION TO NEGOTIATE (ITN)

Request #: 6877

Requestor Name: Hightower, Justin

Requestor Phone: (904) 665-8357

Project Title: JEA Heavy Duty Vehicle Procurement Acquisition

FY22 Project Numbers: 8007352
FY23 Project Numbers: TBD

Project Location: JEA
Funds: Capital
Budget Estimate: $2,054,000.00

Scope of Work:

The purpose of this Invitation to Negotiate (the "ITN") was to solicit pricing for the purchase of eleven
(11) heavy duty vehicles for JEA’s FY22 and FY23 requirements. This purchase is for planned and
budgeted replacement of JEA’s Fleet Water (Water Replacement — 1 units) and Electric (Electric
Replacement — 8 units) assets along with expansion units for JEA’s Fleet Water (Water Expansion - 2
Units) associated with the Fleet Capital Procurement Plan.

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#:
Purchasing Agent: Pearson, Kenny
Is this a Ratification?: NO

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S):

Clg;llt::t Address Amount
CUMBERLAND | L
. 2110 S Division
%?g{%Ag;ONAL lc\)/{lgl;?ei mobrien(@cltte.com Avenue, Orlando, $810,096.17
FLORIDA, LLC FL 32805
1121 Suemac Road
KENWORTH OF Ed ; . ’
edcostello@kwjax.com Jacksonville, FLL $460,888.00
JACKSONVILLE Costello 32054
2455 S Orange
S&%T{]%(L)INER MO0 | ERealy@orlandofreightliner.com | Blossom Trail, | $1,001,043.00
Y Apopka, FL 32703
Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $2,272,027.17
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $918,016.86
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 02/04/2022
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion

JSEB Requirement: N/A — No JSEBs available



BIDDERS:

BAFO Proposed Award

Amount Amount
CUMBERLAND
INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS OF | $1,487,152.32 $1,487,152.32 $810,096.17
FLORIDA, LLC
KENWORTH OF
JACKSONVILLE, INC. $1,644,636.00 $1,805,653.00 $460,888.00
ORLANDO FREIGHTLINTER $1,126,547.00 $1,126,547.00 $1,001,043.00
NEXTRAN TRUCK CENTERS "
JACKSONVILLE $343,932.00 $348,932.00 $0.00
ALTEC INDUSTRIES, INC. $134,920.00 $134,920.00 $0.00
RING POWER CORPORATION $1,384,697.00 $1,384,697.00 $0.00

*Nexan Truck Centers Jacksonville’s BAFO was $5,000 higher than their initial bid as they received Cab and Chassis
manufacturer price increases after the first round and before the second round. In lieu of a later change order request, they
submitted a price increase of the bid price. This did not impact the bid.

Background/Recommendations:

Advertised 10/20/2021. Eight (8) companies attended the mandatory pre-response meeting on 10/25/2021.
At the Response opening on 11/23/2021, JEA received six (6) Responses.

The solicitation was processed as an ITN given the complexity of the work found within the solicitation, as
this was a fleet capital solicitation that involved complex technical requirements. The basis of award is to
the contract to the highest ranked Respondent for each heavy duty vehicle groupings included in this
solicitation, and companies were encouraged to bid multiple groupings for efficiency purposes. On
12/10/2021, negotiations were held with the six (6) shortlisted companies, Cumberland International
Trucks, Kenworth of Jacksonville, Inc., Nextran Truck Centers Jacksonville, Orlando Freightliner, Altec
Industries Inc., and Ring Power Corporation. After the Best and Final Offers (BAFO) were submitted,
Orlando Freightliner, Cumberland International Trucks, and Orlando Freightliner were deemed the lowest
cost responsible and responsive Respondents for the heavy duty vehicle groupings included in this
solicitation.

Vehlc] £ Vehicles Pre.w‘ous Proposed Awardee Proposed Award
Grouping Pricing

Truck 3 Ton % Cumberland

Group 1 Utility 11' N/A International Trucks $120,818.34

Group2 | Hruck3 Ton $602,345.00 Orlando Freightliner $680,495.00
Cargo Reel
Truck 5 Ton Kenworth of

Group 3 Cargo Resl $518,328.00 Jackservile, Trc., $460,888.00
Truck 5 Ton

Group 4 Dump 19 $317,522.00 Orlando Freightliner $320,548.00
Cubic Yard
Truck 8 Ton / Crnbarland

Group 5 Crane 50 Ton N/A** . $689,277.83
120 Foot International Trucks

*The last time purchased was 2009 **We have never purchased over a 38 Ton Crane

When comparing JEA’s past pricing to the proposed winning supplier, JEA’s new pricing will on average be
1.4%, or $20,297.15 higher on Groupings 2, 3, and 4 based on current market conditions. This percentage



was determined by taking the last price paid and comparing those prices to the quoted unit prices found
within this solicitation. We have excluded groupings 1 due to the item has not been purchased since 2009
along with excluding grouping 5 as it has never been purchased before and the closest item was a
considerably different 38 Ton Crane in 2008.

Request approval to award a contract to Orlando Freightliner ($1,001,043.00), Cumberland International
Trucks of Florida, LLC ($810,096.17), and Kenworth of Jacksonville Inc. ($460,888.00), for the purchase of
eleven (11) vehicles within the vehicles for JEA’s FY22 and FY23 heavy duty fleet capital requirements, for
a total not-to-exceed amount of $2,272,027.17, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Manager: Hightower, Justin — Manager, Fleet Services

VP: McElroy, Alan — VP of Supply Chain and Operations Support
APPROVALS:
s Af3/92
) <
Chairman, Awards Committee Date

L aene & UNdmen 2/3/22

Budget Representative Date




AWARD

CATEGORY Fiscal Year DESCRIPTION Supplier Name
1 FY23 TRUCK 3 T UTILITY 11' 1.00 ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC
1 FY23 TRUCK 3 T UTILITY 11' 1.00 CUMBERLAND
’ INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS
1 FY23 TRUCK 3 T UTILITY 11' 1.00 KENWORTH OF
JACKSONVILLE, INC.
1 FY23 TRUCK 3 T UTILITY 11' 1.00 ORLANDO
FREIGHTLINTER
1 FY23 TRUCK 3 T UTILITY 11' 1.00 RING POWER
CORPORATION

AWARD Fiscal Year
CATEGORY

DESCRIPTION

Supplier Name

2 FY23 TRUCK 3 T CARGO REEL 5.00 CUMBERLAND
' INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS
2 FY23 TRUCK 3 T CARGO REEL 5.00 ORLANDO

AWARD Fiscal Year
CATEGORY

DESCRIPTION

FREIGHTLINTER

Supplier Name

KENWORTH OF

FY2 TRUCK 5 T CARGO REEL 2.
3 3 UCK 5 T CARGO 00 | JACKSONVILLE, INC,
RING POWER
FY2 TRUCK 5 T CARGO REEL 2.
3 3 UCK 5 T CARGO 00 CORPORATION

AWARD .
Fiscal Year
CATEGORY

DESCRIPTION

Supplier Name

4 FY22 TRUCK 5 T DUMP 19 CYD 2.00 KENWORTH OF
JACKSONVILLE, INC.
NEXTRAN TRUCK
4 FY22 TRUCK 5 T DUMP 19 CYD 2.00 CENTERS JACKSONVILLE
ORLANDO
4 FY22 TRUCK 5 T DUMP 19 CYD 2.
UCK>TDU o ¢ 00 FREIGHTLINTER




AWARD

CATEGORY Fiscal Year DESCRIPTION Supplier Name
. CUMBERLAND
5 FY23 TRUCK 8 T CRANE/50 T 120 1.00 INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS
KENWORTH OF
FY2 TRUCK 8 T CRANE T120' 1.
> 3 ucks /50 0 00 JACKSONVILLE, INC.
RING POWER
FY2 TRUCK 8 T CRANE T120' 1.
5 3 UCK8TC /50 0 00 CORPORATION
Grand Total 11.00

ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC

CUMBERLAND
INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS

KENWORTH OF
JACKSONVILLE, INC.

NEXTRAN TRUCK
CENTERS JACKSONVILLE

ORLANDO
FREIGHTLINTER
RING POWER
CORPORATION
Previous Award
Award NTE
FY22 Cash Flow
FY23 Cash Flow
Budget Estimate
Estimated Savings
BAFO Savings




Budget . o . o Round 1 Unit .
. Previous Pricing  Previous Pricing EXT . Round 1 Price Ext
Estimate EXT Price

$125,504.00 $125,504.00

$135,562.00 $135,562.00

Budget Previous Pricin Previous Pricing EXT found £0nt Round 1 Price Ext
Estimate EXT : ° Price

Budget . o . .. Round 1 Unit .
. Previous Pricing  Previous Pricing EXT . Round 1 Price Ext
Estimate EXT Price

Budget . o . o Round 1 Unit .
. Previous Pricing  Previous Pricing EXT . Round 1 Price Ext
Estimate EXT Price

$171,966.00 $343,932.00




Budget
Estimate EXT

$600,000.00

Previous Pricing

Previous Pricing EXT

Round 1 Unit

Price

Round 1 Price Ext

$734,215.00 $734,215.00
Original Bafo Deltain $ Deltain % Award Amount
$134,920.00 $134,920.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$1,487,152.32 | $1,487,152.32 $0.00 0.0% $810,096.17
$1,644,636.00 | $1,644,636.00 $0.00 0.0% $460,888.00
$343,932.00 $348,932.00 -$5,000.00 1.5% $0.00
$1,126,547.00 | $1,126,547.00 $0.00 0.0% $1,001,043.00
$1,384,697.00 | $1,384,697.00 $0.00 0.0% S -

$1,438,195.00

$1,458,492.15

-$20,297.15

$2,272,027.17

$320,548.00

$1,951,479.17

$2,054,000.00

-$20,297.15

$0.00




BAFO
Evaluated

Bafo Unit Price BAFO Ext Total Score Price Score Reduction in

S 134,920.00 | $ 134,920.00 89.13% 53.00%

Score

$

135,562.00 | S 135,562.00 88.74% 52.68% 36.07%

BAFO
o . Evaluated .
Bafo Unit Price BAFO Ext Total Score Price Score Reduction in
Score $

BAFO
" . Evaluated e
Bafo Unit Price BAFO Ext Total Score Price Score Reduction in
Score $

BAFO
e . Evaluated e
Bafo Unit Price BAFO Ext Total Score Price Score Reduction in
Score g

33.55% $0.00

174,466.00 | S 348,932.00 85.27% . -$5,000.00

$0.00




s

Bafo Unit Price

734,215.00

BAFO Ext

734,215.00

Total Score

92.15%

Price Score

56.09%

Evaluated
Score

33.55%

BAFO
Reduction in

$

Comment




Total Savings
Total Savings in in %

S (increase is
+)

Total Savings
Total Savings in in %

S (increase is
+)

-$78,150.00 13%

Total Savings
Total Savings in in %
S (increase is
+)

$57,440.00 -11%

Total Savings
Total Savings in in %

S (increase is
+)

-$3,026.00 1%



Total Savings
Total Savings in in %

S (increase is
+)




Approved by the JEA Awards Committee

Date: 02/03/2022 Item# 4

E« Formal Bid and Award System

Award #4  February 3, 2022

Type of Award Request: SINGLE SOURCE

Requestor Name: Tim Meyer — Construction Specialist
Requestor Phone: 904-665-4871

Project Title: NO1 CFB HRA Impulse Cleaning System
Project Number: 8007167

Project Location: JEA

Funds: Capital

Budget Estimate: $434,283.00

Scope of Work:

This request is for the purchase of an impulse cleaning system on the NO1 CFB HRA to improve heat
transfer which would improve overall unit efficiency.

The Northside Generating Station Circulating Fluidized Bedboilers (CFB’s) heat recovery area (HRA) are
prone to ash build up, which decreases the thermal efficiency of the HRA, causing the HRA outlet gas
temperature to be elevated (35 degrees higher than design). This elevated temperature causes increase
limestone consumption in the air quality control system (AQCS), approximately 9%, and an overall unit heat
rate degradation for each 1 degree over design at the HRA exit of 2.51 BTU/KWH. This project is designed
to bring the HRA exit gas temperature closer to design temperature through by impulse cleaning.

There are several technologies for ash removal which include detonation (impulse cleaning), soot blowers
and acoustic wave. JEA has soot blowers which are maintenance intensive, provide limited overage and
potentially damage tubes. Acoustic wave has been used by JEA with limited success in removing build up.
Based on research detonation (impulse cleaning) is the selected technology and demonstrates a quick return
on investment (discussed below in justification).

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/ GSA#: N/A
Purchasing Agent: Lovgren, Rodney
Is this a ratification?: YES

If yes, explain:

A $10,000.00 purchase order was placed for the Supplier to book the order and to place materials orders to
support Unit 1°s upcoming March outage. Should JEA not proceed with the Award, JEA will be subject up to
the $10,000.00 cancellation for any materials that cannot be reassigned to other 3%" party projects.

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S):

‘ ~ Contact.

Phone Amount

vince@powerpluscs.com $434,283.00
64029




Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $434,283.00

Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $434,283.00

Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion

Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 01/26/2022

End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (installation complete 3/30/2022)
JSEB Requirement: N/A — Single Source

Background/Recommendations:

JEA previously awarded Sole Source Purchase Order to PowerPlus Cleaning for a single system which
was slated for Unit 1 05/07/2020. Due to outage & installation considerations, the unit was installed on
Unit 2. This award is for a second (duplicate system) which will be installed on Unit 1. The previous
award discusses corrective maintenance issues (cost and labor) associated with sootblowers CFB’s. The
previous award is attached as backup.

There are two systems available for automated online detonation cleaning. Of those that are available, the
impulse system from PowerPlus has the least mechanical equipment and moving parts and is a patented
technology and design using ethylene gas and compressed air with few moving parts. The other system is
more complex and requires mixing of natural gas, pure oxygen and pure nitrogen under extremely high
pressure, has a higher installation cost, operates at higher pressures and presents higher risk to personnel.
Feedback from other customers indicate satisfaction with the PowerPlus system. JEA is choosing to move
forward without a competitive bid due to the extensive vetting of both systems and the result showing the
lower costs and safer option. It also reduces the maintenance costs by choosing the same unit that was
previously bought for Unit 2.

At full load operation, every one-degree F increase in outlet temperature results in a detrimental impact to
the unit heat rate of 2.51 BTU/KWH. At 35 degrees F over the design temperature, this would be 87.85
BTU/KWH or 87,850 BTU/MWH. At full load operation of 310 MW this would result in a loss of 27.234
mmbtu/hr. Fuel costs are currently around $2.37/mmbtu so the hourly savings would be approximately
$64/hr. Assuming a 70% load factor for the year, the annual savings from operating with an outlet
temperature of 280F instead of 315F would be around $390K.

In addition to heat rate savings and reduced maintenance costs, operating with a lower outlet temperature
will have a positive impact on SDA SO2 capture. Onsite testing performed by the OEM in 2015 showed
that proper temperature control at the SDA could result in as much as a 9% reduction in overall limestone
consumption. Currently, Limestone associated costs currently account for approximately $0.39 of the
$2.37/mmbtu cost to operate NO1. A 9% reduction in limestone would result in a savings of about
$0.03/mmbtu or about $0.28/MWH at full load heat rate. At a 70% load factor this would provide an
annual savings of up to $530K. Totaling this with the potential savings from heat rate improvement and
subtracting the estimated fuel cost to operate the system of $50K/year, would result in up to $870K/year of
cost savings resulting in an ROI of less than 1 year.

The impulse detonators for this project based on installing 14 units, have a price of approximately $31k per
detonator. The previous system (also 14 units) was delivered at $419,503.00. This order is $14,790.00

higher, considering the market and previous project price, pricing is deemed reasonable.

Request approval to award a contract to PowerPlus Cleaning Systems for a NGS NO1 CFB HRA Impulse
Cleaning System in the amount of $434,283.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Manager: Akrayi, Jamila R. - Mgr Project Management



Director: Limbaugh, Margaret Z. - Dir Energy Project Management

VP: Erixton, Ricky. - VP/GM Energy
APPROVALS:
<< < oy, #
mumﬁ a/z/23.
Chairman, Awards Committee Date

.Laww, A Wm 2/3/22

Budget Representative Date



Powerl“Lus

CLEANING SYSTEMS

January 20, 2022

JEA-Northside Generating Station
4377 Heckscher Drive
Jacksonwville, FL. 3226-3099

Subj: IMPULSE® Cleaning System Recommendation-Unit 1 Boiler
Attn: Tim Meyers

Dear Mr. Meyers;
In response to your recent request, please accept the following updated proposal with pricing for the
IMPULSE Cleaning System to be installed on your unit 1 CFB Boiler.

Installation Recommendation

Based upon a review of the boiler specifications, dimensional data and the problem areas indicated in
our discussions, we would recommend the installation of fourteen (14) IMPULSE cleaners. Installed at
the elevations indicated below on opposing sides of the boiler.

Split Back a‘. 1

Economizer

s @—(;_

rgal BN oo Sif
AAS b f A # A AS
s e = --'.r am
770 o m o e

{,'_.,. FONE ¥

T

N
thse Locations (14) Seglll * |l " ro

110 NE Woodbury Drive, Suite A & B, Grain valley, MO. 64029
844-775-8727 Toll Free - 816-228-2214 - Powerpluscs.com




IMPULSE Generator (Straight Version)

“C” Bell Section

Bell Section |

<+ 551/2” ‘L 315/8” > 293/8" —»
1410 MM ’| 800 MM | 760 MM
116 1/2” OAL d

A

2960 MM

Proposed Installation Arrangement-Backed through Soot Blower Opening

Utilize our standard mounting tube assembly welded to the sidewall over the existing soot blower port,
back the middle bell section through vessel wall and bolt the bell section into place onto the mounting

plate that mates with the tube flange.

“Standard” Mounting
Tube/Flange
Part # 823-0128

110 NE Woodbury Drive, Suite A & B, Grain valley, MO. 64029

844-775-8727 Toll Free - 816-228-2214 - Powerpluscs.com Page 02




IMPULSE Cleaning System Solid State Controller

The IMPULSE System Controller coordinates all of the operations for the IMPULSE cleaner.

= Solid state components provide I MpULSE

greater reliability and allow for
easy replacement and repair.

SYSTEM CONTROLLER

= Intuitive and informative graphic " PowerPLus |

L CLEANING SYSTEME

user interface
=  Monitoring capability for gas and
airline pressures. Alarm (Reset)
=  Gas Leak Detection
=  Very robust multi-spark ignition

Test Fire

B ¥C Project "VisuT7' - YNC Viewer

Cleaning Cycle Definition  Cleaning Time = 25 Sec

Pre-Cycle Ai: | 5 | Seconds (5 -60) G) Poweri~Lus
Post-Cycle Air: 10 . Seconds (10 -60) :

Impulses Per Cycle: = 20 | (1-40) System Settings
Fuel Fill Time: = 250 | mSecs (70 - 400) Low Fuel Limit: 1 | Psl

Time Between Impulses: 500 | mSecs {max. 10000) Arming Delay: | & | Seconds (3-10)

Time Between Cycles: 1 | Mins(1-1440) Prefire Signal: | 30 | Seconds {0-80)
Max Misfire Count: | 10 | System Enable: (O Enable
Impulse Threshold: =~ 25 | PSI(min.5) System Mode: (O Timer Trigger
Network Settings Main

Controller IP: 192 168): 1 :: 2

Subnet Mask: 255 255 255 0' ﬁ

Default Gateway: 0 :' 0o:0: 0

I __________________ 1
| 'ﬁ) Powerl”Lu= |
I E; CELEANING BYSBTEMS I
|| | Monitoring I
system Monitoring Screen | Enable Next Fire Air (PSI) Fuel (PSh) :
| ‘ Disabled ‘ ‘ 0.0 ‘ 0.0 ‘ Low ‘
I |
I| | commands |
I |
| ' A b system |l
Paused |
|
I |
1| [Atarms I
I . |
| | |
L |
110 NE Woodbury Drive, Suite A & B, Grain valley, MO. 64029
Page 03

844-775-8727 Toll Free - 816-228-2214 - Powerpluscs.com




System Summary Screen

Station Summary
e Variabl
Identity Connected Status Air (PSI) Next Fire System Va es
1 | Unit 1 North No Disabled 0.0 Low Fuel Limit: 0 psi
2 |.Unit 2 South No Disabled 0.0 Arming Delay: §  Sec (3-10)
3 |'Unit 3 North No Disabled 0.0 Prefire Signal: 30 Sec (5-60)
4 |Unit 4 South Yes Enabled 520 0:00:11:50
5 [Unit 5 North No Disabled 00 System Monitoring
6 | Unit 6 South No Disabled 0.0 CurrentFuel: = 0 psi
7 |Unit 7 North No Disabled 00
Commands

8 | Unit 8 South No Disabled 00
9 |Unit 9 North No Disabled 0.0 System

Active
10 |Unit 10 South No Disabled 00
1" No Disabled 0.0 Mode
12 No Disabled 0.0

E ® Timer O Trigger

IMPULSE System Configuration

KiMITER 1)

M WIC TOD

=
R
S
=
N
| ——

|
|
1:
!
|

EIDVIAN SIRGIC Fe#SE FIRTA W [HFULEE ELEAN[HE
SYSTEM COMPONENTS
MEL LINE: TR IR (
DL SYSTEME "y ﬂ"'ﬁ.\_\.‘
7 ' "
T I.'-" i _.-‘- " F .y
/ - T |——--—r"’f -‘H"'-\._ \"I—H l\-\-\x"
/ 2 \ . B, ey "
ﬂ v g LU TUER P 5D H H-‘h A r'f-
. 7 7 EFHVLERE Pyl §EEULIROR “‘H-HH ~ § ':‘r -
= & P . i f,, 2 CUSTOMER 9
. v ‘___,. L DEY AR SC
= 1 Gas Leak Detection
% Sensor located here I
_| MR TG
1l CURTOMER. 5 FFLED PUEL
T CELIVTEY TAR® 04 PIRE SYRTEM

110 NE Woodbury Drive, Suite A & B, Grain valley, MO. 64029
844-775-8727 Toll Free - 816-228-2214 - Powerpluscs.com Page 04




Gas Leak Detection Sensor Kit 840-0080

Fuel Line from 839-0083 Slip Stream Fuel
Bottle Rack Isolation Valve

Normally Closed Valve

Opens 10 seconds before
each station cycles

- ———
g ; 840-0085
839-0083 Ultra Low-Flow Switch
Fuel Header Shut Off Valve-Installed | l Senses .18 SCFM flow rate
just after main fuel line header \\

Normally Closed Valve — @ 1' i
Closes when low flow sensor HH"— i]:[, ——

indicates a leak

Supply Fuel Line to
IMPULSE Cleaners

System Pricing
14 IMPULSE® Cleaning Systems (Consists of the follo  wing parts:)

Quantity Part Number Description Discounted Price Total
| msow | M e o e sussom | swsiateos
14 840-0004 Igniter Control Module $7,760.00 $108,640.00
14 840-0005 Exciter Module Included Included
14 840-0075 Igniter (Spark Plug), MultiSpark Included Included
14 840-0010 Exciter/lIgniter Connection Cable, Mil-Spec Included Included
14 839-0059 1” NPT Air Hose, Flexible, SS 49” Length Included Included
14 822-0669 1" Air Solenoid Valve, 120V/24VDC Included Included
14 822-0072 1" Air Regulator, Parker/WATTS Included Included
14 822-0070 1" Air Filter, Parker/WATTS Included Included
14 822-0064 1" NPT Ball Valve, Brass Included Included
14 900-0255 Fuel Regulator GP 1-STG, 1/2", 400 PSI, 0-250 In-Line Included Included
14 839-0019 Gas Line, 1/4" X 25 1/2" Flex Hose, Braided 304 SS Included Included
14 840-0065 Detonation Sensor (0-150 PSl) Included Included
15 840-0060 M12 Connection Cable, Pressure Transducer, 6M Included Included
14 840-0900 1/2" Ball Valve, Stainless Steel (for fuel line) Included Included

Sub-Total (system without main CPU and fuel Leak detection) $359,940.00

Main CPU Controller with Leak Detection Circuit (Can Control up to 20 IMPULSE Cleaning Systems)

1 840-0003 IMPULSE Cleaner CPU Main Controller $11,450.00 $11,450.00
Fuel Leak Detection Kit (includes Low flow switch,

1 840-0080 $2,050.00 $ 2,050.00
safety valves)

1 840-0070 Gas Line, pressure sensor (0-500 PSI) $363.00 $363.00

2 840-1000 Central Communication Hub, 8 port $ 890.00 $1,780.00

Total Cleaning System | $375,583.00

110 NE Woodbury Drive, Suite A & B, Grain valley, MO. 64029
844-775-8727 Toll Free - 816-228-2214 - Powerpluscs.com Page 05




Additional Required Mounting Components

14 823-1322 Bell B-Section; Cast 310 Stainless Steel $1,330.00 $18,620.00
14 8D BeII'C'-sectlon, 310 Stainless SteeI-Modlfled.wnh $1.720.00 $24,080.00
additional bracing and supports and ceramic coated
14 823-0128 Mounting Tube/Flange Carbon Steel, 9" dia. $ 450.00 $6,300.00
Total System Pricing with Mounting Components [$424,583.00

Terms and Conditions for Purchase

1) Based on current inventory levels, these parts can ship in approximately 4-6 weeks, however longer lead
times may apply based on availability at the time of order.

2) Quote is valid for 30 days and may be modified or withdrawn by PowerPlus Cleaning Systems prior to
receipt of buyers acceptance and exclude any applicable duties or taxes.

3) Payment terms are net 30 days based upon credit acceptance.

4) Material will be shipped Ex Works, shipping point. At Buyer's option, pre pay and add shipping is available
and add will reflect carriers' rates prior to any rebates or other discounts.

5) This quote is subject to the Seller Terms & Condition of Sale, which are incorporated by reference.

End User is responsible to provide all labor and materials required to mount cleaning system on boiler.

The following conditions and tasks must be completed prior to commissioning the system:

1) Mounting and Electrical connection of IMPULSE cleaner control system.

2) Mounting of the IMPULSE cleaner combustion chamber on the boiler and installation of all fuel, air and control
system connections.

3) Delivery of the required Ethylene C2H4 gas. (Estimated Quantity required will be two 30# tanks of Ethylene

gas, per IMPULSE cleaner, per month)

4) Installation of Ethylene fuel rack in accordance with all applicable federal/local standards and all piping of
Ethylene to the designated IMPULSE cleaner location(s) has been completed.

5) Fuel system has been successfully leak tested.

Commissioning, Supervision and/or Start-up Service
(Min. 5 Days recommended for this project)

Total for 5 days of Commissioning startup and O&M training

Pricing includes travel and lodging expenses. Overtime and weekends will be billed at a 50% premium.

$9,700.00

Commissioning Service- Onsite start up, system programming, supervision and training. $2,500.00/1% Day
Additional consecutive 8 hour days will be charged at $1,800.00 per day. $1,800.00/Day

Prior to onsite commissioning visit, the following facility work must be completed by customer for all
IMPULSE cleaning systems shipped to location:

1) Verification that all shipped components are onsite and installed in the designated locations.

2) A 1” air-supply line has been installed and plumbed to IMPULSE Cleaning System.

3) Ethylene (C2H4) fuel rack has been setup, plumbed and leak tested per site code to IMPULSE cleaner.

4) All 120VAC electrical lines have been installed per site code and power supply has been connected to each
controller location.

5) Arrangement for onsite electrical technician to be available throughout commissioning to address any
potential issues during start-up.

6) Arrangement for onsite plumbing technician to be available throughout commissioning to address any
potential issues during start-up.

110 NE Woodbury Drive, Suite A & B, Grain valley, MO. 64029
844-775-8727 Toll Free - 816-228-2214 - Powerpluscs.com Page 06




7) Arrangement for onsite maintenance and management personnel to be available for orientation and
training on use and operation of IMPULSE Cleaning System.

We appreciate your interest in the IMPULSE cleaning system and look forward to reviewing this proposal
with you in greater detail.

If you should have any questions, please call me toll free at 844 775 8727, or e mail me at
Vince@Powerpluscs.com. | will be contacting you by phone in the near future to discuss this proposal.

Sincerely,

==

Vince Barreto
PowerPlus Cleaning Systems

110 NE Woodbury Drive, Suite A & B, Grain valley, MO. 64029
844-775-8727 Toll Free - 816-228-2214 - Powerpluscs.com Page 07




Certification of Single Source or Emergency Procurement

Please use this form to certify a Single Source or Emergency Procurement complies with the requirements of the
JEA Procurement Code. The JEA Procurement Code defines a Single Source and Emergency Procurement as

follows:
3-112 Single Source

A Contract may be awarded for Supplies or Services as a Single Source when, pursuant to the Operational
Procedures, the Chief Procurement Officer determines that:

(a) there is only one justifiable source for the required Supplies or Services;

(b) the Supplies or Services must be a certain type, brand, make or manufacturer due to the criticality of the item or
compatibility within a JEA utility system, and such Supplies or Services may not be obtained from multiple
sources such as distributors;

(c) the Services are a follow-up of Services that may only be done efficiently and effectively by the Vendor that
rendered the initial Services to JEA, provided the Procurement of the initial Services was competitive;

(d) at the conclusion of a Pilot Project under Section 3-118 of this Code, the Procurement of Supplies or Services
tested during the Pilot Project, provided the Vendor was competitively selected for the Pilot Project.

3-113 Emergency Procurements

In the event of an Emergency, the Chief Procurement Officer may make or authorize an Emergency Procurement,
provided that Emergency Procurements shall be made with as much competition as practicable under the
circumstances. A written Determination of the basis for the Emergency and for the selection of the particular Vendor

shall be included in the Procurement file.
For purposes of this Section 3-113, an “Emergency” means any one of the following:

(a) a reasonably unforeseen breakdown in machinery;

(b) an interruption in the delivery of an essential governmental service or the development of a circumstance causing
a threatened curtailment, diminution, or termination of an essential service;

(c) the development of a dangerous condition causing an immediate danger to the public health, safety, or welfare or
other substantial loss to JEA; .

(d) an immediate danger of loss of public or private property;

(e) the opportunity to secure significant financial gain, to avoid delays to any Governmental Entity or avoid
significant financial loss through immediate or timely action; or (f) a valid public emergency certified by the
Chief Executive Officer.

Please provide the following information:

1. Vendor Name:

___PowerPlus Cleaning Systems

2. Description of Services or Supplies provide by Vendor:

___IMPULSE Cleaning System, Supply system for installation on the NGS NO1 CFB Boiler, as is installed on
NO2 Boiler... Installation by others (GC Contract)..




3. Certification:

I the undersigned certify that to the best of my knowledge, no JEA employee has, either directly or indirectly, a
financial interest in this Single Source Emergency Procurement, and

I the undersigned certify that this procurement meets the requirements of a (choose one of the following):

_ X ___Single Source Procurement. Please state which subsection of Section 3-112 above applies to this Single
Source Procurement: _ System (14 Impulse cleaners) installed on NGS N02 Boiler in 2021 and has proven the
efficacies as desired on the cleanliness of the HRA instead of the original designed soot blower system. The
PowerPlus system allows for less piping supply to the cleaners then other designed Impulse systems on the market.
The PowerPlus system was Awarded when before the Awards committee in 2020 for installation on NGS NO02. The
NO2 installation was designed to accommodate for the future installation of the N01 boiler.

OR

Emergency Procurement - Please state which subsection of Section 3-113 above applies to this Emergency
Procurement:

NG a 1l Az

Sighature of JEA Business Unit Manager ‘ ' Date

This certification shall be attached to the Purchase Order when it is routed for approval. A Single Source or
Emergency Procurement shall be reported to the JEA Board in accordance with Section 1-110 of the JEA
Procurement Code.



NO1 CFB HRA IMPULSE CLEANING SYSTEM INSTALLATION — PROJECT DEFINITION

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM

Index Number 060-211 - N01 CFB HRA Impulse Cleaning System
Installation ($1,099,810)

PREPARED FOR: Capital Budget Planning
PREPARED BY: David Biruk

DATE: 1/7/2021

Project Summary

This project is to install an impulse cleaning system on the NO1 CFB HRA to improve heat transfer
which would improve overall unit efficiency. The expected return on investment is under 2 years.

Introduction & Background

The Northside Generating Station circulating fluidized bed boilers (CFB’s) were built with a
parallel pass primary superheat (PSH) and reheat (RH) section followed by an economizer section.
This area of the boiler, also called the heat recovery area (HRA), captures heat from the boiler exit
gas in order to superheat steam and improve overall efficiency. The design temperature for exit gas
from the boiler air heaters is 280F at full load. Our unit currently runs with an average air heater
outlet temperature of approximately 315F at full load. At full load operation, every 1 degree F over
design has a heat rate degradation of 2.51 BTU/KWH.

\;

A e Sy i ———
z

=

i

< - Economizer

L B N N N |
v
-_—

N

JE&1



NO1 CFB HRA IMPULSE CLEANING SYSTEM INSTALLATION — PROJECT DEFINITION

After exiting the air heater, the flue gas moves through the air quality control system (AQCS). The
AQCS consists of a spray dryer absorber (SDA) that removes SO2 and a baghouse which removes
particulate. The SDA works by spraying an ash slurry that contains free lime into the flue gas
stream as droplets. The calcium in the free lime reacts with SO2 forming a solid particle which is
then removed as fly ash. In order for this reaction to occur, the ash slurry droplets must contain
moisture so in order to optimize the SO2 removal process it is ideal to keep the slurry wet as long as
possible while it is in the flue gas stream while still drying it out before it reaches the baghouse.

The SDA was designed to have an inlet temperature of 280F at full load. Temperatures greater than
280F cause the slurry to dry out faster than it should in the gas path reducing SDA efficiency and
increasing limestone consumption in the boiler. The SDA OEM performed testing on the JEA
SDA’s in 2015 and determined that improved temperature control in the SDA could result in a 9.2%
reduction in limestone consumption.

PUMP
Y FiED FLUE GAS
SLURRY FEED

N ) 5 TO RECYCLE SLURRY FROM UNIT 2

T STORAGE TANK 1D FANS

WooW

SPRAY DRYER
ABSORBER

FABRIC FILTER 1
COMPARTMENTS 1-1 TO 1-8
NO1RB
SHEET 1

AR HEATER
NO1BC

D FAN "A"/B"

The main contributing factor to the excess temperature at the air heater outlet is buildup in the
HRA preventing proper heat transfer. The CFB’s were built with an array of soot blowers. The
soot blowers remove enough ash to keep the gas path clear but do not remove the ash that builds
up between the tubes. The ash that builds up between the tubes forms an insulating layer that
prevents heat transfer. Concerns about the buildup have resulted in attempts to remove the
buildup by setting off explosive charges in the HRA during outages. Though this does remove
some of the buildup, it is only a small percentage of what is there overall.

Buildup between tubes Scale buildup on tubes



NO1 CFB HRA IMPULSE CLEANING SYSTEM INSTALLATION — PROJECT DEFINITION

It was recommended that we look into the impulse cleaning system from PowerPlus cleaning
systems for our HRA as other companies have had great success with this system. The system was
installed on NO2 in the fall of FY21. The system is still in the tuning and testing phase but early
indications are positive. There are various classes of online cleaning systems that exist in the
industry. This system is classified as a detonation type system. Traditional systems have largely
been sootblowers that inject steam into the gas path using a retractable lance. Some of the main
disadvantages of these types of systems are that the steam only provides line of sight cleaning, the
steam can cause tube erosion and sootblower systems can be maintenance intensive. The JEA CFB’s
each have 36 sootblowers.

Another type of online cleaning system uses acoustic waves to remove buildup. These systems
provide a constant frequency that is meant to shake ash off of boiler surfaces. JEA has installed one
of these systems in the past and found that the acoustic cleaning systems do not do a good job of
removing our type of buildup. Because of the constituents in our ash and our operating
temperatures, the ash can tend to somewhat fuse together requiring more force to dislodge it than
what is provided by an acoustic cleaning system.

Detonation type systems provide a large periodic pressure pulse that does a better job of dislodging
buildup. The forces from the detonation are omnidirectional and move around the entire surface of
the tubes. Though detonation systems have increased in popularity, there are few systems that
provide automated online detonation cleaning and even those systems have some major differences
between them.

Justification

Since 1/1/2017 there have been 85 PWQ'’s for corrective maintenance on the CFB’s. Many of these
individual PWQO’s addressed issues with multiple sootblowers and this number does not include
routinely scheduled PM’s. The total cost of maintenance of the sootblowers for both CFB’s was
over $280K for that three year time period of which nearly $200K was for just NO1. Maintining the
existing sootblower systems has been very labor intensive and expensive.

The impulse cleaning system will be much less labor intensive and less expensive to maintain. The
NO1 CFB has 36 sootblowers. These sootblowers have many large moving parts, valves, steam
lines, etc. that require a lot of maintenance. The lances often brake off when extended into the
boiler and have to be replaced. Since the impulse cleaning system is omnidirectional instead of line
of site like the sootblowers, only 14 impulse generators are required. The only moving parts on the
impulse system are small solenoid valves that open and close to inject air and fuel into the impulse
generator. The only part of the impulse generator that extends into the boiler is a small horn that is
fixed to the boiler door and does not move.

Besides high maintenance costs, the existing soot blower system does not do an adequate job of
keeping the HRA on the boiler clean for optimal heat transfer. The design outlet temperature for
the boiler is 280F but the average boiler outlet temperature is around 315F. At full load operation,
every 1 degree F increase in outlet temperature results in a detrimental impact to the unit heat rate
of 2.51 BTU/KWH. At 35 degrees F over the design temperature, this would be 87.85 BTU/KWH
or 87,850 BTU/MWH. At full load operation of 310 MW this would result in a loss of 27.234
mmbtu/hr. Fuel costs are currently around $2.37/mmbtu so the hourly savings would be
approximately $64/hr. Assuming a 70% load factor for the year, the annual savings from operating
with an outlet temperature of 280F instead of 315F would be around $390K

In addition to heat rate savings and reduced maintenance costs, operating with a lower outlet
temperature will have a positive impact on SDA SO2 capture. Onsite testing performed by the
OEM in 2015 showed that proper temperature control at the SDA could result in as much as a 9%



NO1 CFB HRA IMPULSE CLEANING SYSTEM INSTALLATION — PROJECT DEFINITION

reduction in overall limestone consumption. Limestone associated costs currently account for
approximately $0.39 of the $2.37/mmbtu cost to operate NO1. A 9% reduction in limestone would
result in a savings of about $0.03/ mmbtu or about $0.28/MWH at full load heat rate. Ata 70% load
factor this would provide an annual savings of up to $530K. Summing this with the potential total
savings from heat rate improvement and subtracting the estimated fuel cost to operate the system
of $25K/year would result in up to $895K/year of cost savings resulting in an ROI of less than 2
years.

There are few systems available for automated online detonation cleaning. Of those that are
available, the Impulse system from PowerPlus appears to be the simplest to install and operate. It
uses plant air and ethylene (C2H4). A similar system by Explosion Power called the Shock Pulse
Generator requires oxygen bottles, Nitrogen bottles and natural gas supply lines requiring many
additional valves and pipe runs as well as having additional complexity. The impulse system is
much simpler and feedback from users of the system has indicated that they are extremely satisfied
with it.

Scope
Installation to be completed by GC contractor

1) Mounting and 120 VAC Electrical connection of IMPULSE cleaner control system.

2) Mounting of the IMPULSE cleaner combustion chamber on the boiler and installation of all
fuel, air and control system connections.

3) Run piping from tube trailer to all piping of Ethylene to the designated IMPULSE cleaner
location(s)

4) Leak test fuel system and make any required repairs or corrections.
Commissioning to be completed with JEA support

1) Arrangement for JEA electrical, I&C and mechanical technician to be available throughout
commissioning to address any potential issues during start-up.

2) Arrangement for onsite maintenance and management personnel to be available for
orientation and training on use and operation of IMPULSE Cleaning System.



NO1 CFB HRA IMPULSE CLEANING SYSTEM INSTALLATION — PROJECT DEFINITION

Split Back Pass ¥ _ /
el '—

- o I;_ 4 . ‘_I
':'11 ﬁ \ng: 5}<m : 7
i GRS O 19— o7 T TSE° P
4 G Lo
70 154 BN e 20

J - -
#W//—/-;W/




NO1 CFB HRA IMPULSE CLEANING SYSTEM INSTALLATION — PROJECT DEFINITION

Implementation Schedule

NO1 CFB HRA Impulse
Cleaning System
Installation

FY 2022

Oct | Nov | Dec | Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun | Jul | Aug | Sep

Engineering — Design I
Duration = 30 Days

Procurement — Bid | I | | Il
Duration = 120 Days

Construction B § 0
Duration = 90 Days

Closeout I
Duration = 30 Days

Project Management & Delivery

. 30%
Project 100% . .
Stage L. Conceptual . . Bid Construction
Definition . Final Design
Design
B&V B&V
To Project Reliability N o Project Project
. . . / Reliability / Reliability
Delivery Engineering . . . . Management Management
Engineering Engineering
OPB Established I Trend Trend Trend




NO1 CFB HRA IMPULSE CLEANING SYSTEM INSTALLATION - PROJECT DEFINITION
Cost Estimate and Expenditure Forecast ($1,099,810)

Pricing for materials was based vendor quotes and previous costs for a similar project

BUDGETARY PROJECT COST OPINION

Project: N01 CFB Backpass Impulse Cleaning System Author: David Biruk
Facility: NGS PWO Number:
Date: 1/7/2021 Rev. No.
ID: wn
Building Community-
Di Te " : C
Contractor Direct Cost Material Labor Equipment Other/Sub-Cont. TOTAL
Totals From Details $450,000 $0 $0 $500,000 $950,000
Contingency 10% $0 $0 $0 $50,000 $50,000
Total Contractor Direct Costs $450,000 $0 $0 $550,000 $1,000,000
JEA Direct Cost
Totals From Details $0 $7,500 $1,500 $0 $9,000
Contingency 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total JEA Direct Costs $0 $7,500 $1,500 $0 $9,000
Additional Direct Cost
JEA Contract Contingency 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
| Total Direct Construction Costs $450,000 $7,500 $1,500 $550,000 $1,009,000 |
JEA Cost
Labor Sub-Cont. TOTAL
Project Management/Support 5.0% $50,450 $50,450
Engineering 2.0% $20,180 $20,180
Senices During Construction 0.0% $0 $0
Miscellaneous 2.0% $20,180 $20,180
| Total JEA Costs $0 $90,810 $0 $0 $90,810
[Total Budgetary Project Cost $450,000 $98,310 $1,500 $550,000 $1,099,810]
Accuracy Range $769,867 $1,649,715
PROJECTED CASH FLOW BY MONTH FOR FISCAL YEAR FY 2022 I
| | FY TOTAL
Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep
Project Budget
JEA Cost & Engineering $30,310 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $15,000 $16,000 $16,000 $3,000 $99,810
Equipment/Fabrication $450,000 $450,000
Construction/Project $150,000 $200,000 $200,000 $550,000
Project Closeout $0
TOTAL $30,310 $6,500 $456,500 $6,500 $165,000 $216,000 $216,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,099,810
Quarterly Cash Flow Q::r'ter $15,219 Qj:ier $35,511 Q:a':er $532,688 Q::ter $0

Risks

Modifications to the boiler doors need to be reviewed carefully to ensure the doors can still
function to provide outage access without excess additional effort. Proper protocol for
handling of gas bottles needs to be followed to prevent accidental discharge of ethylene

gas.
Security Signoff

Does this project have potential Security impacts such as fencing, camera, monitoring, etc.?

No



NO1 CFB HRA IMPULSE CLEANING SYSTEM INSTALLATION — PROJECT DEFINITION

Date:

Revision History

Name Date Version Revision Notes

CP: Revision #:
Date:

Scope Approval -The signatures below represent approval for this project. The groups represented
must approve in writing changes to the scope, cost, or schedule, prior to implementing those changes.

Corporate Planning Date Oo&M Date
Outreach Date Environmental Date
Others Signature Date Others Signature Date

Rev 1 Description:

Schedule Effect:

Cost Effect:

Approvals:

Corporate Planning Date Oo&M Date
Outreach Date Environmental Date




NO1 CFB HRA IMPULSE CLEANING SYSTEM INSTALLATION — PROJECT DEFINITION

‘ Others Signature Date Others Signature Date
Rev 2 Description:
Schedule Effect:
Cost Effect:
Approvals:
Corporate Planning Date Oo&M Date
Outreach Date Environmental Date
Others Signature Date Others Signature Date




Approved by the JEA Awards Committee

Date: 05/07/2020 Item# 5

JE« Formal Bid and Award System

Award #5 May 07, 2020

Type of Award Request: SOLE SOURCE

Requestor Name: Tim Meyer — Construction Specialist
Requestor Phone: 904-665-4871

Project Title: NO1 CFB HRA Impulse Cleaning System
Project Number: 8006276

Project Location: JEA

Funds: Capital

Budget Estimate: $409,803.00

Scope of Work:

This request is for the purchase of an impulse cleaning system on the NO1 CFB HRA to improve heat
transfer which would improve overall unit efficiency.

The Northside Generating Station Circulating Fluidized Bedboilers (CFB’s) heat recovery area (HRA) are
prone to ash build up, which decreases the thermal efficiency of the HRA, causing the HRA outlet gas
temperature to be elevated (35 degrees higher than design). This elevated temperature causes increase
limestone consumption in the air quality control system (AQCS), approximately 9%, and an overall unit heat
rate degradation for each 1 degree over design at the HRA exit of 2.51 BTU/KWH. This project is designed
to bring the HRA exit gas temperature closer to design temperature through by impulse cleaning.

There are several technologies for ash removal which include; detonation (impulse cleaning), soot blowers
and acoustic wave. JEA has soot blowers which are maintenance intensive, provide limited overage and
potentially damage tubes. Acoustic wave has been used by JEA with limited success in removing build up.
Based on research detonation (impulse cleaning) is the selected technology and demonstrates a quick return
on investment (discussed below in justification).

This project will positively affect JEA Measures of Value:

o Customer Value: Plant upgrades, provide right sized system improvements which minimize cost to
the customer, while maintaining service levels, increasing overall value of the utility to the customer.

o Environmental Value: Project that increase plant efficiency, causing less use of resources fuel &
limestone and lessen the utilities impact on the environment (creation of byproducts).

o Financial Value: Correctly planned & timed upgrades to the plant, make the best use of capital
resources, while keeping the plant within design limitations, which provides a better return on
investment and creates financial value.

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: N/A
Purchasing Agent: Lovgren, Rodney
Is this a ratification?: NO

If yes, explain: N/A



RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S):

Phone| Amount

CLEANING B;’;ggo vince@powerpluscs.comA&B GRAIN VALLEY, MO [775-  $409,803.00
SYSTEMS 64029 8727

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $409,803.00

Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $409,803.00

Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion

Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 04/30/2020

End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (installation complete 12/30/2020)

JSEB Requirement: N/A - Sole Source

Background/Recommendations:

Since 01/01/2017 there have been 85 PWQ’s for corrective maintenance on the CFB’s. Many of these
individual PWQO’s addressed issues with multiple sootblowers and this number does not include routinely
scheduled PM’s. The total cost of maintenance of the sootblowers for both CFB’s was over $280K for that
three year time period, of which nearly $200K was for just NO1. Maintaining the existing sootblower
systems has been very labor intensive and expensive.

There are two systems available for automated online detonation cleaning. Of those that are available, the
impulse system from PowerPlus has the least mechanical equipment and moving parts and is a patented
technology making it a sole source purchase. Feedback from other customers indicate satisfaction with the
Power Plus system. The PowerPlus system uses ethylene gas and compress air and is a patented design
with few moving parts. The other system has a more complex system that requires mixing of natural gas,
pure oxygen and pure nitrogen under extremely high pressure, has a higher installation cost, is more
complex, operates at higher pressures and presents higher risk to personnel. As a result JEA has selected
the sole source technology of the Power Plus system.

At full load operation, every 1 degree F increase in outlet temperature results in a detrimental impact to the
unit heat rate of 2.51 BTU/KWH. At 35 degrees F over the design temperature, this would be 87.85
BTU/KWH or 87,850 BTU/MWH. At full load operation of 310 MW this would result in a loss of 27.234
mmbtu/hr. Fuel costs are currently around $2.37/mmbtu so the hourly savings would be approximately
$64/hr. Assuming a 70% load factor for the year, the annual savings from operating with an outlet
temperature of 280F instead of 315F would be around $390K.

In addition to heat rate savings and reduced maintenance costs, operating with a lower outlet temperature
will have a positive impact on SDA SO2 capture. Onsite testing performed by the OEM in 2015 showed
that proper temperature control at the SDA could result in as much as a 9% reduction in overall limestone
consumption. Currently, Limestone associated costs currently account for approximately $0.39 of the
$2.37/mmbtu cost to operate NO1. A 9% reduction in limestone would result in a savings of about
$0.03/mmbtu or about $0.28/MWH at full load heat rate. At a 70% load factor this would provide an
annual savings of up to $530K. Summing this with the potential total savings from heat rate improvement
and subtracting the estimated fuel cost to operate the system of $50K/year would result in up to
$870K/year of cost savings resulting in an ROI of less than 1 year.


mailto:vince@powerpluscs.com

The impulse detonators for this project based on installing 14 units, have a price of approximately $30k per
detonator. With an estimated one year ROI, pricing is deemed acceptable.

Request approval to award a contract to Power Plus Cleaning Systems for a NGS NO1 CFB HRA Impulse
Cleaning System in the amount of $409,803.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Manager: Akrayi, Jamila R. - Mgr Project Management
Director: Limbaugh, Margaret Z. - Dir Energy Project Management
Sr. Director Acs, Gabor - Sr Dir Engineering & Projects
VP: Anders, Caren B. - VP/GM Energy
APPROVALS:
() Ve 05/07/2020
Chairman, Awards Committee Date
L awne A UNitnen 5/7/2020

Budget Representative Date



Approved by the JEA Awards Committee

Date: 02/03/2022 Item# 5

‘E« Formal Bid and Award System

Award #5 February 3, 2022

Type of Award Request: MISCELLANEOUS

Requestor Name: Davis, Deanna L. - Manager Development
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-8451

Project Title: 2020-2839 Rivertown Parcel 47

Project Number: 2020-2839

Project Location: JEA

Funds: Capital

Award Estimate: $1,337,620.00

Scope of Work:

This project consists of 2,000 LF of 12-inch water main, 2,050 LF of 12-inch reclaim water main,
2,800 LF of 4-inch sewer force main, and a duplex lift station with pony pump.

Purchasing Agent: King, David
Is this a ratification?: NO
If yes, explain:

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S):

Address Phone Amount

$1,369,819.08

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $1,369,819.08
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $1,369,819.08

Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 02/15/2022
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (Estimated: September 2022)
JSEB Requirement: N/A - Developer reimbursement
BIDDERS:
. Name | Amount
MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC/DIRTWORKS JAX [$1,369,819.08
GRIMES UTILITIES, INC. $1,576,685.00

Background/Recommendations:

The Rivertown Parcel 47 project is part of the Rivertown Developer Utility Service Agreement dated
December 22, 2004, which outlines that certain JEA system improvements are reimbursable to the
Developer. Per Exhibit D of the Agreement, JEA will reimburse the Developer, Mattamy
Jacksonville LLC, for the improvements associated with the Rivertown Parcel 47 Project. This



project 2,000 LF of 12-inch water main, 2,050 LF of 12-inch reclaim water main, 2,800 LF of 4-inch
sewer force main, and a duplex lift station with pony pump.

The developer requested bids for all the utility work and the project was awarded based upon the
lowest lump sum total. Mattamy Jacksonville, LLC publicly bid the project and received two Bids.
All of the Bidders to Mattamy Jacksonville, LLC are listed above, with Dirtworks Jax being the
lowest Bidder. The bid is approximately 2.4% more than JEA's estimate and deemed reasonable.

Request approval to award a contract to the developer, Mattamy Jacksonville, LLC for the
construction of the reclaimed water main and sewer force main by Dirtworks Jax for the Rivertown
Parcel 47 project in the amount of $1,369,819.08, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated
funds.

Director: Zammataro, Robert J. (Rob) - Dir W/WW Planning & Development

VP: Vu, Hai X. - VP Water Wastewater Systems
APPROVALS:
e D 2/3/99-
<
Chairman, Awards Committee Date

Lawe & UMidmmer 513/29

Budget Representative Date



“Toll Brothers:

LAN

=VELOPMENT

D D!

PAVING THE WAY FOR AMERICA’S LUXURY HOMEBUILDER

BID FORM

FOR

Public Utilities

RiverTown Shores
Parcel 47, Phase 1

Prepared by

PROSSER

November 20, 2021




BID FORM

TABLE OF ARTICLES

Page
ATHCIE 1 — BIA RECIDIENE 1. rvvvvvvserssecusaesessinsssssessssesssssss s s et bss b 184841481 1
Article 2 — Bidder’s ACKNOWISAZEIMENES «.....co..reiuuivnsiussiemssessesssnsssssstsstbasss s st shbss s aness s s bR s b b2 S0 b2 1
ATCle 3 — BIiAEr’s REPIESENTAONS. ....cvv.revueriussresstsrnssresssssssssssssasssssessresasissse st as s 8188 L LS b0 1
ATHCIE 4 — FUIHEE REPIESENLALIONS .. rvuovevcessrrrsusiesermssesusesansssnsirsssssssserss e bs s a AR ER 18818414 E A8 b 2
ATHCLE S — BASIS OF Bl v veeureesreecestiissstsesieesessessesassssssasssessssasaessnsbasessstossnshsstabessssasssseonsatsssasasesbhebrbabe b sea RS R e R b et bbbt bbb 2
Article 6 — TIME OFf COMPIELIOT ....vuurvurerecssscrisissssesisesssssssessssasssasas s b ses s st ss s b e A AR bR LR bbb 2
Article 7 — AAChIMENES TO THIS BIA ..v.icivevevecreetiiensesensssesseasseeeesisssisssststiosassesssaras st st sasass s s abne 3o bbb d AR AR A b s S s 2
ATHCLE 8 — DIETINEA TEITIIS . eveeecereeeeeriesesscesssessssesssesesssssonas st st esasssassnssas sevsesssassssstsbssansasas st st a0 badotatsh e B AR S0 REaL LA hek A A s sab g S ER et s et st 3

ATCIE D — Bid SUDITIIIAL..c..veeeveveeseeveeeeeeeesetsesesestatsssssssssasesssasassssssesasessessesesesstasabassses seasesasesssasbasanssassss shssnes st sbessisbunss shssesssnsanasasassssenscs 3




ARTICLE 1 - BID RECIPIENT

1.01

1.02

The Entity the bid is addressed to: The physical address the bid is submitted to:

Toll Brothers Prosser, Inc. Attn: Shane Haslauer
40 Everest Ln, Suite § 13901 Sutton Park Drive S. Suite 200
St Johns, FL. 32259 Jacksonville, FL 32224

The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with Owner in the
form included in the Bidding Documents to perform all Work as specified or indicated in the Bidding Documents for
the prices and within the times indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the

Bidding Documents.

ARTICLE 2 — BIDDER’S ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

2.01

Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing
with the disposition of Bid security. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 60 days after the Bid opening, or for
such longer period of time that Bidder may agree to in writing upon request of Owner.

ARTICLE 3 - BIDDER’S REPRESENTATIONS

3.01

In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents that:

A. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, the other related data identified in the Bidding
Documents, and the following Addenda, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

Addendum No. Addendum Date
X | {T-15- 21\
Bz 1-4-22

B. Bidder has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local and Site conditions that
may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

C. Bidder is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state and local Laws and Regulations that may affect cost,
progress and performance of the Work.

D. Bidder has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or contiguous to
the Site and all drawings of physical conditions in or relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at or
contiguous to the Site (except Underground Facilities) which have been identified in SC-4.02, and (2) reports and
drawings of Hazardous Environmental Conditions that have been identified in SC-4.06

E. Bidder has obtained and carefully studied (or accepts the consequences for not doing so) all additional or
supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data concerning conditions (surface,
subsurface and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the Site which may affect cost, progress, or
performance of the Work or which relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and
procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder, including applying the specific means, methods, techniques,
sequences, and procedures of construction expressly required by the Bidding Documents to be employed by
Bidder, and safety precautions and programs incident thereto.

F. Bidder does not consider that any further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are
necessary for the determination of this Bid for performance of the Work at the price(s) bid and within the times
and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.




K.

Bidder is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that relates to the
Work as indicated in the Bidding Documents.

Bidder has correlated the information known to Bidder, information and observations obtained from visits to the
Site, reports and drawings identified in the Bidding Documents, and all additional examinations, investigatious,
explorations, tests, studies, and data with the Bidding Documents.

Bidder has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Bidder has
discovered in the Bidding Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Bidder.

The Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions
for the performance of the Work for which this Bid is submitted.

Bidder will submit written evidence of its authority to do business in the state where the Project is located not later
than the date of its execution of the Agreement.

ARTICLE 4 - FURTHER REPRESENTATIONS

4.01 Bidder further represents that:

A.

B.

C.

D.

this Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed individual or entity and is not
submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation.

Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid;
Bidder has not solicited or induced any individual or entity to refrain from bidding; and

Bidder has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other Bidder or over Owner.

ARTICLE 5 - BASIS OF BID

5.01 Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the following price(s):

Lump Sum Pricéhe milon e hundred = 7y -nvve Fhwesand. $1,969.719.08

Written exqn¥ hunded nmden ddlare Numeric
and e:ght cents

ARTICLE 6 - TIME OF COMPLETION

6.01 Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete within 180 calendar days, after the date when the Contract
Times commence to run as provided in Paragraph 2.03 of the General Conditions, and will be completed and ready for
final payment in accordance with Paragraph 14.07.B of the General Conditions within 210 calendar days after the date
when the Contract Times commence to run.

6.02 Bidder accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidated damages in the event of failure to complete the Work
within the Contract Times.

A.

Liquidated damages for failure to meet times specified will be $1000/ calendar day.

ARTICLE 7 - ATTACHMENTS TO THIS BID

7.01 The following documents are attached to and made a condition of this Bid:

A.

Schedule of Values



perejl
Highlight


ARTICLE 8 - DEFINED TERMS

8.01
Conditions, and the Supplementary Conditions.

ARTICLE 9 - BID SUBMITTAL

The terms used in this Bid with initial capital letters have the meanings stated in the Instructions to Bidders, the General

9.01 This Bid submitted by:
If Bidder is:
An Individual
Name (typed or printed):
By: (SEAL)
(Individual’s signature)
Doing business as:
A Parmership
Partnership Name: (SEAL)
By:
(Signature of general parmer — attach evidence of authority to sign)
Name (typed or printed):
A Corporation
Corporation Name: TM#D‘!JI{Q( A (SEAL)

/\T\m-\

~Professional/ S

I & \NAp20

ice, Limited Liability): _L' N

o (S:‘gnatmét attalli evidehce of authority to sign) A

Name (typed or pri \a.l N \ (S
tide: _ (EO 2

Attt 4 M ( RATE SEAL)

—

(ngnalu"e of Cf)rare Seé(r?ﬁ:y)
Date of Qual fcdtion to Ho business i // Z>¢9

[State Where Project is Located] is \

A Joint Venture

Name of Joint Venturer:

First Joint Venturer Name:

(SEAL)




By:

(Signature of first joint venture parmer — attach evidence of authority to sign)

Name (typed or printed):

Title:

Second Joint Venturer Name: (SEAL)

By:

(Signature of second joint venture partner — attach evidence of authority to sign)

Name (typed or printed):

Title:

(Each joint venturer must sign. The manner of signing for each individual, partnership, and corporation that is a party to
the joint venture should be in the manner indicated above.)

Bidder’s Business address: 219 Meéaly O kHortie Bemen Yo 32277

Phone: Qo4- (+8F- 712 Facsimile:
Submitted on Jaguaey & ,2022

State Contractor License No.CUCAZLS 32Ze (If applicable)




Schedule of Values

RiverTown Shore Parcel 47 - Public Utilities

Item |Description Unit Unit Qty Totals
Cost
1 |Duplex Lift Station LS 513.312.48 1 513.312 .48
2 |Force Main 4" PVC LF 70.85 2860 $202,631.00
3 |Water Main 12" PVC LF 169.18 2060 $348,510.80
4 |Reclaimed Main 12" PVC LF 144.04 2120 $305,364.80
Total Bid Amount $1,369,819.08




Rivertown Parcel 47 Offsite C:_:v\ Preliminary Schedule
Jax Dirtworks, Inc.

Project Start Date:
Today's Date:
582|212 5/3/2/8/8|28(5|8(2|%(2|5/3|2 8|88
818/818(8|8|8|8|818|8(8/8|8/8(8|3|8|3(8(|8/8
Work Cal Days Days Colo |~ [~ |~ |~ v |~ v |v v |v | |- v |~ s |~ |||~ |~ | |—F
wWBS Task Lead Start End Days %Done Days Done Left r
Rivertown Parcel 47
1 0 0% 0 c 0 g
1.1 Forcemain/Lift Station Tue 3/01/22 Wed 4/06/22 27.00 0% 37 0 37
1.2 Reuse Mon 3/07/22 Wed 4/06/22 23.00 0% 31 0 31
13 Waler Mon 3/07/22 Wed 4/13/22 28.00 0% 38 0 38
1.4 0.00 0% 0 0 0
1.5 0.00 0% 0 0 0
1.5 0.00 0% 0 0 0
1.6 0.00 0% 0 0 0
1.7 0.00 0% 0 0 0
1.8 0.00 0% o] o 0
1.9 0.00 0% 0 0 0
1.10 0.00 0% 9] 0 0



BID FORM- SCHEDULE OF VALUES

RiverTown Parcel 47- Public Utilities Bid Tab

Project
Item |Description Unit | Qty Dirtworks Unit | Qty | Grimes Utilities | Unit | Qty JEA Unit | Qty

Low Bidder

1 Water Main 12" PVC LS 1 348,510.80 LS 1 381,330.00 LS 1 259,678.00 LS 1
2000 LF

2 |Reclaimed Water Main 12" PVC LS 1 305,364.80 LS 1 334,500.00 LS 1 279,052.00 Ls | 1
2045 LF

3  |Force Main 4" PVC LS 1 202,631.00 LS 1 290,505.00 LS 1 202,425.00 LS 1
2791 LF

4  |Duplex Lift Station LS 1 513,312.48 LS 1 570,350.00 LS 1 596,465.00 LS 1
w/pony pump
Total 1,369,819.08 1,576,685.00 1,337,620.00

32,199.08




Approved by the JEA Awards Committee

Date: 02/03/2022 Item# 6

Eﬂ_ Formal Bid and Award System

Award #6 February 3, 2022

Type of Award Request: CHANGE ORDER

Requestor Name: Bides, Arthur R.

Requestor Phone: (904) 580-0899

Project Title: fnrllgir;iee;negn ‘[Ssefr’\r/igzztfor the Lofton Oaks Water Treatment Plant (WTP)
Project Number: 8004391

Project Location: JEA

Funds: Capital

Budget Estimate: $75,000.00

Scope of Work:

The scope of work for this solicitation is to provide engineering services, including design, permitting and
services during construction for the improvements to the Lofton Oaks WTP. The plant’s major equipment
has reached the end of serviceable life and needs to be replaced.

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 119-17
Purchasing Agent: Kruck, Daniel R.
Is this a Ratification?: NO

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S):

Contacs Address Amount
Name

CONSTANTINE 100 Center Creek

ENGINEERING, [Kart Vaith  [kvaith@tcgeng.com : ) $73,474.56
LLC

Amount of Original Award: $342,800.00

Date of Original Award: 06/21/2018
Change Order Amount: $73,474.56
List of Previous Change Order/Amendments:
CPA # Amount Date Reason
175193 $19,675.00 11/30/2018 |Additional evaluation of the well and well pump.

Design changes due to larger tank and higher capacity

175193 $114,096.25 03/28/2019 .
umps required.

175193 $14,120.00 05/19/2019 |Additional services required to obtain a landscape
variance based on comments by Nassau County.
175193 $76,977.00 09/03/2020 |Additional permitting related design services and services

during construction.

New Not-To-Exceed Amount: $641,142.81
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion
Begin Date: 08/02/2018



End Date: Project Completion (Expected: July 2023)
JSEB Requirement: Ten Percent (10%) Evaluation Criteria
Comments on JSEB Requirements:

Original Award
J. Collins Engineering (Mechanical/Piping) — 4.32%

R.E. Holland (Survey) — 3.94%
CSI-Geo (Geotechnical) — 1.90%
Total: 10.16%

1** Change Order
N/A

2" Change Order

Four Waters Engineering (Civil/Mechanical) — 42.87%
CSI Geo (Geotechnical) — 5.92%

Total: 48.79%

3 Change Order
Solid Rock Engineering Consultants, Inc. (Landscape Design) — 68%

4" Change Order
N/A

This Change Order
N/A

Background/Recommendations:

Originally approved by Awards Committee on 06/21/2018 in the amount of $342,800.00 to Constantine
Engineering Inc. On 11/30/2018 an administrative change order was approved in the amount of
$19,675.00 for well quality verification and a pump replacement evaluation. On 03/28/2019, a change
order was approved by the Awards Committee in the amount of $114,096.25 for additional design
directed by JEA to increase redundancy and resiliency at the plant. On 05/19/2019, an administrative
change order was approved in the amount of $14,120.00 for additional landscape design as the result of
requirements from the Nassau County permit department. Lastly, on 09/03/2020, the Awards Committee
approved a change order for additional design work related to permitting and services during
construction. Copies of the previous awards are attached for reference.

The project was put on hold from December 2020 until now, due to capital budget concerns. However,
the project has been re-started due to the increased growth in Yulee/Nassau County. This change order
request is to update the design documents, specifications, permits, and bid documents from the 2020 JEA
standards to the 2022 JEA standards. The previously negotiated hourly rates were increased by the
Consumer Price Index (CPI) to develop the rates used in this amendment.

Request approval to award a change order to Constantine Engineering, LLC. for additional engineering
for the Lofton Oaks Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project in the amount of $73,474.56, for a new
not-to-exceed amount of $641,142.81, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Manager: DiMeo, Elizabeth A. - Mgr W/WW Project Management
Director:  Conner, Sean M. - Dir W/WW Project Engineering & Construction
VP: Vu, Hai X. - VP Water Wastewater Systems

APPROVALS:



Chairman, Awards Committee Date

L aene & UNdmen 2/3/22

Budget Representative Date



SEN

Type of Award Request:

Requestor Name:
Requestor Phone:
Project Title:
Project Number:
Project Location:
Funds:

Budget Estimate:
Scope of Work:

Approved by the JEA Awards Committee

Date: 09/03/2020 Item# 3

Formal Bid and Award System

Award # 3 September 3, 2020

CHANGE ORDER

Gaines, Brian A.

(904) 665-6246

Lofton Oaks Water Treatment Plant (WTP) - Improvements
8004391

JEA

Capital

N/A

The scope of work for this solicitation is to provide engineering services, including design, permitting and
services during construction for the improvements to the Lofton Oaks WTP. The plant’s major equipment has
reached the end of serviceable life and needs to be replaced.

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 119-17

CPA #:
Purchasing Agent:
Is this a Ratification?:

175193
Kruck, Daniel
YES

A ratification of $15,024.50 is included in this award amount.

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S):

CONSTANTINE

Address Phone Amount

ENGINEERING | Kart Vaith [kbaith@tcgeng.com |Augustine, FL 185 $76,977.00
INC. 32080
Amount of Original Award: $342,800.00
Date of Original Award: 06/21/2018
Change Order Amount: $76,977.00
List of Previous Change Order/Amendments:
Date Amount Reason

11/30/2018

$19,675.00

/Additional evaluation of the well and well pump.

04/12/2019 | $114.096.25 Design changes due to larger tank and higher capacity

pumps required.

07/03/2019 $14.120.00 IAdditional services required to obtain a landscape variance

based on comments by Nassau County.

New Not-To-Exceed Amount:  $567,668.25
Length of Contract/PO Term:  Project Completion


mailto:kbaith@tcgeng.com

Begin Date: 08/02/2018

End Date: Project Completion (Expected: September 2023)
JSEB Requirement: Ten Percent (10%) Evaluation Criteria
Comments on JSEB Requirements:

Original Award
J. Collins Engineering (Mechanical/Piping) — 4.32%

R.E. Holland (Survey) — 3.94%
CSI-Geo (Geotechnical) — 1.90%

Previous Change Orders
Four Waters Engineering (Civil/Mechanical) — 42.87%
CSI Geo (Geotechnical) — 5.92%

This Change Order
N/A

Background/Recommendations:

Originally approved by Awards Committee on 06/18/2018 in the amount of $342,800.00 to Constantine
Engineering, Inc. Previous contract change orders were approved due to changes in design requirements
by JEA and Nassau county. A copy of the previous awards are attached as backup.

Negotiations were successfully completed with Constantine Engineering for additional work. This
includes permitting work required by Nassau county, bid phase services and services during construction.
Due to the previous design scope changes, the increase for bid phase services and the services during
construction are needed. These previous changes also required additional permitting work with Nassau
County. The land use permit changed, and comments received from Nassau County required additional
design changes. This effort was not captured in any of the previous amendments. The hourly rates used in
this amendment are the same as originally negotiated. A copy of the negotiated fee is attached as backup.

The details of this amendment spend are below:
e FY20: $15,024.50
e FY21:$0.00
e FY22:$39,617.50
e FY23:$22,335.00

Request approval to award a change order to Constantine Engineering, Inc. for additional services related
to Nassau County permitting requirements, and expanded bid and construction phase services for the
Lofton Oaks WTP - Improvements project in the amount of $76,977.00 for a new not-to-exceed amount
of $567,668.25, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Manager: Phillips, Brian R. — Mgr W/WW Project Management
Director: Conner, Sean M. — Dir W/WW Project Engineering & Construction
Chief: Hai, Vu X. — Interim GM Water Wastewater Systems

APPROVALS:

QMV\/\, 09/03/2020

Chairman, Awards Committee Date

Steven Elmore 09/03/2020




Budget Representative Date



Approved by the JEA Awards Commitiee |

Date: 03/28/2019 ltemi# 2

M. Formal Bid and Award System
CPA I K)S/OI\S Award #2 March 28, 2019

Type of Award Request: CHANGE ORDER

Request: 6568

Requestor Name: Perkins, Timothy

Requestor Phone: (904) 665-4303

Project Title: g:logjl;eteﬁng Services for the Lofton Oaks Water Treatment Plant (WTP) Improvements
Project Number: 8004391

Project Location: JEA

Funds: Capital

Budget Estimate: $333,000.00

Scope of Work: '

The scope of work for this solicitation is to provide engineering services, including design, permitting and services
during construction for the improvements to the Lofton Oaks WTP. The plant’s major equipment has reached the
end of serviceable life and needs to be replaced.

This project will positively affect the following JEA Measures of Value:
e Customer Value: Provides additional capacity to meet customer demand during peak periods
e Community Impact Value: Improves resiliency by providing additional backup capacity if other water
treatments plants are offline during an emergency

JEA TFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 119-17
Purchasing Agent: Kruck, Daniel R.
Is this a Ratification?: NO

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S):

| Address  Phone .
Augustine, FL
INC. 32084
Amount of Original Award: $342,800.00
Date of Original Award: 06/21/2018
Change Order Amount: $114,096.25

List of Previous Change Order/Amendments: -

New Not-To-Exceed Amount: $476,571.25
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 08/02/2018



End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (Expected: July 2020)
JSEB Requirement: Ten Percent (10%) Evaluation Criteria
Comments on JSEB Requirements:

Original Award
J. Collins Engineering (Mechanical/Piping) — 4.32%

R.E. Holland (Survey) — 3.94%
CSI-Geo (Geotechnical) — 1.90%
Total: 10.16%

This Change Order
Four Waters Engineering (Civil/Mechanical) — 42.87%

CSI Geo (Geotechnical) — 5.92%
Total: 48.79%

Background/Recommendations:

Originally approved by Awards Committee on 06/21/2018 in the amount of $342,800.00 to Constantine
Engineering Inc. A copy of the original award is attached as backup. On 11/30/2018 an administrative
change order was approved in the amount of $19,675.00 for well quality verification and a pump
replacement evaluation.

Originally, the project was envisioned as a replacement of worn-out components with reuse of other
existing equipment. At 10% design JEA planning changed the scope of the project to include replacement
of all equipment and substantially increase the size of the ground storage tank. This decision was made to
provide redundancy and resiliency in emergency situations. This award request is for a change order to
the design contract in the amount of $114,096.25 for the additional scope items listed below:

e Replace the two (2) existing 480 gpm high service pumps and include provisions for two (2)
future 1,000gpm high service pumps and design the headers for future flow. (Original scope of
work called for pumps to be relocated)

e Replace the chemical feed pump and equipment skid and include provisions to accommodate
future flow. (Original scope called for chemical feed system to be relocated)

e Replace the two (2) existing 200 gal hypochlorite storage tanks with a single, larger, double-
walled hypochlorite storage tank. (Original scope called for existing tanks to be relocated)

e Increase the Ground Storage Tank (GST) capacity to 200,000 gallons. (Original scope called for
existing 20,000-gallon tank to be relocated)

e Resize the vertical turbine well pump to pump to a new aerator on top of the new GST. (Original
scope called for the existing well pump to remain)

e Process calculations and design to size the new high service pumps, chemical feed systems,
chemical storage tank. Design of a new larger ground storage tank and calculations/design ofa
new well pump to reach the aerator located above the new storage tank

e Process mechanical design for the associated additional scope of work

e Civil design to include a new stormwater pond (required due to the larger tank), and significant
additional site grading work related to the pond and the larger tank and building

o Structural and Electrical design to accommodate additional scope of work

JEA used the original negotiated hourly rates to develop the award amount for this new scope of work.
The change order quote is attached as backup. A budget trend has been submitted and approved for this
additional scope of work.

The project details are below:
o Total Project Budget: $3,651,000.00
e Construction Budget Estimate (Original estimate at time of Proposal): §1 ,290,000.00
e Revised Construction Budget Estimate: $3,174,429.00




¢ Engineering Budget Estimate (at time of Proposal): $333,000.00
e Total Engineering Cost (including all change orders): $476,571.25
o Engineering: 11.7% (of estimated construction costs)
o Services During Construction (SDC): 3.3% (of estimated construction costs)
Original Design Completion Date: 02/26/2019
Revised Design Completion Date: 05/14/2019
Original Construction Completion Date: 05/07/2020
Revised Construction Completion Date: 07/20/2020

Request approval to award a change order to Constantine Engineering Inc. for additional engineering for
the Lofton Oaks Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project in the amount of $114,096.25, for a new
not-to-exceed amount of $476,571.25, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Director: Conner, Sean M. - Dir W/WW Project Engineering & Construction
VP: Calhoun, Deryle I. - VP/GM Water Wastewater Systems

75)26) ™

L]

vards Commitz . Date
e / M/Wb“ %Ia@-!\ﬂ\

/ P
Ma%, Capital Budget Planning Date




Approved by the JEA Awards Committes
Date al stem# 4

e e U

Formal Bid and Award System

| {;Q{/\{ ‘EVE 5\0‘%3 Award#4  June21,2018

Type of Award Request: PROPOSAL (RFP)

Request #: 3931

Requestor Name: Perkins, Timothy E. (Randstad)

Requestor Phone: (904) 665-4303

Project Title: Lofton Oaks Water Treatment Plant (WTP) Improvements
Project Number: 8004391

Project Location: JEA

Funds: Capital

Award Estimate: $333.000.00

Scope of Woric:

This is a request to award to an engineering firm to provide engineering services, including design,
permitting, and services during construction for the improvements to the Lofton Oaks WTP. The Lofton
Oaks WTP is a 0.4 MGD “peaking’ plant that supplements demands within JEA’s Nassau Grid. The plant
is necessary to meet peak demands, especially in the springtime, to maintain the distribution system’s
pressure by providing supplemental water to the distribution system. The plant’s major equipment have
reached the end of their useful lives and need to be replaced. The improvements will include raw water
delivery system improvements, removal and replacement of existing ground storage tank and aerator,
relocation of existing pumps and motors to new control building, relocation of existing SCADA/PLC
components to new control building, installation of new generator, electrical distribution equipment, new
control panels and variable frequency drives and demolition of existing pump building.

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#:  119-17

Purchasing Agent: Kruck, Daniel Robert (Dan)
Is this a Ratification?: NO

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S):

Gii

ONSTE N TINE 00 Center Creck Road, Suite 108 [(904) 562-
%\ISH\IEERING ot kvaith@togeng.com ;t Aﬁgusﬁne’ s S ( 185) $342,800.00
Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $342,800.00
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $80,898.00
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 07/08/2018
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (Estimated: May 2020)
JSEB Requirement: Optional Evaluation Criteria (10%)

Comments on JSEB Requirements:

J. Collins Engineering ( Mechanical/Piping) — 4.32%
R.E. Holland (Survey) — 3.94%




CSI-Geo (Geotechnical) — 1.90%
Total: 10.16%

BIDDERS:

= e i
CONSTANTINE ENGINEERING INC. {$342,800.00 | 1
WRIGHT-PIERCE N/A 2
MITTAUER & ASSOCIATES INC. N/A 3
CPH INC. N/A 4

Background/Recommendations:

Advertised on 08/09/2017. Nine (9) prime contractors attended the mandatory pre-proposal meeting on
08/16/2017. At Proposal opening on 09/26/2017, JEA received four (4) Proposals. The public evaluation
meeting was held on 12/12/2017 and Constantine Engineering Inc. was deemed most qualified to perform
the work. A copy of the evaluation matrix is attached as backup.

Negotiations with Constantine Engineering, Inc. were successfully completed. The proposed engineering
design and services during construction (SDC) fee of $342,800.00 is 2.9% higher than estimated but deemed
to be reasonable. Compared to estimated construction costs of $2,470,000.00, the proposed fee is 13.9% of
construction cost. A copy of the final fee is attached as backup. A trend will be done based on the updated
construction estimate.

119-17 - Request approval to award a contract to Constantine Engineering, Inc. for engineering services for

the Lofton Oaks WTP Improvements project in the amount of $342,800.00, subject to the availability of
lawfully appropriated funds.

Director: Marshall, Raynetta C. - Dir, WWW Grid Project Eng & Construction

VP: Roche, Brian J. - VP/GM Water Wastewater Systems
APPROVALS: ,
Ottt 4 )il
Chairman, Awards Committee Date
K/Z»{-ﬂfh?u \( Uitz 2 / 2/ /// 1

Manager, Date

Cani i
O(QQ r E';l’f\g?\,j o t{_ﬁ'cZ'ff



ATTACHMENT A

St of Sarvk et barLafion Gaks WP Irprovements

. e Survaying | Geotechnleat [ Arau]
et i (RE Holland) | (S1Ge0) | g oo ) -
sen) (sen) Aginestle
K 2 %0 % 3150 $148
13 |ADDITIONAL SCOPE e
T ] 7 3 0 7 FIN A0
2 2 7 1 12 3 1,495.00
7 T s 51000
2 8 10 5 1,080.00
[] 4 [] 24 12 B 16 [ 5 I0,77Em
trench
2215 increase in buiing 136
T o e i o Teri com et o Toure Farpe ond
fiai Increase in buiing sze
2.3 fications 2 8 6 2 [ M 5 1,962.00
3[Dasign New Chamical Fasd Equipmant 550
Tank sizing and design 4 L] 4 13 5 1, o0
g (doane calcs), selecion and design £l i i 36 13 5190.00
L] 12 [] [] 12 16 3 3 9,872,
[ 1 L] [ L1 F1l 5 3,120.00
0 3 12 5 1,460.00
3 it T FTH E3 —imom|
2 3 8 $ S10.00
0 i T 3 W 0 E) = (s Bswod
1 2 8 . o u 36 3 4.232.00
. o g = T 7
Tah [ADDITIONAL JSEB SCOPE
1[AddRtianal Clvil Sitewark
T Gverall Sie Grading 0 FETI 3 760,00
12 Stormwater Pond Sl 50 5 13,380.25
13 120 120 3 17,
[RaEiional Geotechnical Work
2.1 7 instesd of 25 for las tank 18 18 3 2,340.00
2.3 & (1] addibonal er tank 34 k] 5 X
D GIECTIABO 008 .- o 0 o T
Bta 5 o 2 o o o o o a
Lofton Oits WIF improvemenas Pagaats




Scope of Services for Lofton Oaks WTP Improvements

Attachment A
JEA
LOFTON OAKS WTP IMPROVEMENTS (CONTRACT NO. 175193)
Fee Estimate - Amendment 5

Scope Definition Engineering Lead Mt?chanical QA/QC Lead St_ructural Electl;ii:\(: /I&C SR CADD Tech Engineering Clerical/Admin Expenses HOURS/ TOTAL FEE/
Manager/EOR Engineer Manager Engineer Engineer Intern TASK TASK
TASK $234 $218 $218 $192 $192 $125 $103
n______‘—-_‘———
TASK 1 LABOR FEE $ 2,808.00 $ $ 1,235.52 $ 599.04 $ $ 4 642 56
TASK 1 HOURS 12 0 0 0 12 8 0 32
TASK 1 TOTAL $ 4,643.00
17 |ADDITIONAL PERMITTING WORK
17.1 Meeting with JEA to review updated standards and impacts to the design 8 0 0 0 0 0 8 2 18 $ 2,845.44
17.1 Revise design to reuse one of the old pumps 8 0 0 0 8 0 8 2 26 $ 4,384.64
17.2 Revise final plans to Issue for Bid (IFB) 16 12 4 16 16 80 40 12 196 $ 28,396.16
17.3 Revise final specifications to IFB 16 8 4 8 8 0 24 8 76 $ 12,513.28
17.4 Update the CDD Report 8 6 2 2 2 0 24 8 52 $ 7,458.88
17.5 Update the 100% Cost Estimate 4 2 0 2 2 0 16 4 30 $ 4,089.28
17.6 Meeting with JEA to review IFB documents 3 3 0 0 3 0 4 2 15 $ 2,496.00
TASK 17 LABOR FEE 14,742.00 6,770.40 $ 2,184.00 $ 5387.20 $ 7,503.60 $ 9,984.00 $ 12,767.04 $ 2,84544 $ $ 62,183.68
TASK 17 HOURS 31 10 28 124
TASK 17 TOTAL $ 62,184.00
18 |ADDITIONAL PERMITTING WORK
18.1 Additional coordination with Nassau County as the plans will be revised 8 0 0 0 0 0 12 4 24 $ 3,407.04
Provision eight (8) sets of 24"x36" plans signed and sealed by the Engineer of

TASK 18 LABOR FEE 3,744.00 384.80 $ 384.80 $ 1,235.52 $ 898.56 $ $ 6,647.68

TASK 18 HOURS 16 2 P 12 12
TASK 18 TOTAL $ 6,648.00

TOTAL PROJECT LUMP SUM $

TOTAL PROJECT HOURS

Lofton Oaks WTP Improvements

21,294.00
91

$ 6,770.40 $

)l

2,184.00 $

10

Page 1of 1

5,772.00 $

30

7,888.40 $

41

9,984.00 $

80

15,238.08 $
148

4,343.04 $
58

$ 73,474.56

2/3/2022



JEN

Type of Award Request:
Requestor Name:
Requestor Phone:
Project Title:

FY22 Project Numbers:
FY23 Project Numbers:
Project Location:
Funds:

Budget Estimate:

Scope of Work:

Approved by the JEA Awards Committee

Date: 02/03/2022

Item# 7

Formal Bid and Award System

Award #7  February 3, 2022

INVITATION TO NEGOTIATE (ITN)
Hightower, Justin

(904) 665-8357

JEA Aerial Duty Vehicle Procurement Acquisition
N/A

TBD

JEA

Capital

$4,623,000.00

The purpose of this Invitation to Negotiate (the "ITN") was to solicit pricing for the purchase of twenty-
one (21) aerial duty vehicles for JEA’s FY23 requirements. This purchase is for planned and budgeted
replacement of (20 units) JEA’s Energy assets and JEA’s Fleet Expansion plan (1 unit) associated with

the Fleet Capital Procurement Plan.

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/ GSA#:

Purchasing Agent:

Is this a Ratification?:

1410464046-22
Pearson, Kenny
NO

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S):

Address
2106 S Riverside
ALTEC Chuck chuck martin@altec.com | Rd, St. Joseph, MO $2,854,202.00
INDUSTRIES, INC. Martin 64507
TIME 1200 Texas Central
MANUFACTURING I;a‘;ltlen NathenBarto@versalift.com Parkway, Waco, $1,807,661.00
COMPANY arton Ta7e712

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO:
Award Amount for remainder of this FY:
Length of Contract/PO Term:

Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy):

End Date (mm/dd/yyyy):
JSEB Requirement:

BIDDERS:

$4,661,863.00

$0.00

Project Completion
02/03/2022

Project Completion

N/A — No JSEBs available




Original Bid

Amount

BAFO
Amount

Proposed Award

Amount

ALTEC INDUSTRIES, INC.

$5,022,228.00

$4,874,218.00

$2,854,202.00

RING POWER CORPORATION

$5,663,101.00

$5,293,765.00

$0.00

TIME MANUFACTURING COMPANY | $3,281,245.00 $3,455,131.00* $1,807,661.00

*Time Manufacturing’s BAFO was $173,886.00 higher than their initial bid as they received Cab and Chassis manufacturer price
increases after the first round and before the second round. In lieu of a later change order request, they submitted a price increase of
the bid price.

Background/Recommendations:

Advertised 10/20/2021. Three (3) companies attended the mandatory pre-response meeting on 10/25/2021.
At the Response opening on 11/23/2021, JEA received three (3) Responses.

The solicitation was processed as an ITN given the complexity of the work found within the solicitation, as
this was a fleet capital solicitation that involved complex technical requirements along with ever evolving
supply chain issues. The basis of award is to the contract to the highest ranked Respondent for each aerial
duty vehicle groupings included in this solicitation, and companies were encouraged to bid multiple
groupings for efficiency purposes. On 12/10/2021, negotiations were held with the three (3) shortlisted
companies, Altec Industries, Inc., Ring Power Corporation, and Time Manufacturing Company. After the
Best and Final Offers (BAFO) were submitted, Altec Industries, Inc. and Time Manufacturing Company
were deemed the lowest cost responsible and responsive Respondents for the six (6) aerial duty vehicle
groupings. A copy of the detailed bid analysis is attached as backup and the proposed award breakout by
vehicle grouping is identified below:

Vehicle : Previous Previous Proposed
Grouping i Awardee Pricing Awardee Exdpona sane

Truck 1 Ton Time Time

Group 1 | Extended Cab 4X4 | Manufacturing | $408,288.00 | Manufacturing | $1,441,400.00
Bucket Tele 40' Company Company
Truck 3 Ton Altec Altec

Group 2 | Extended Cab Industries, $1,094,000.00 Industries, $944,472.00
Derrick Digger 50' Inc. Inc.
Truck 2 Ton Linye . i ;

Group 3 Bucket Cut-Tn 40" Manufacturing |  $275,786.00 Manufacturing $578,616.00

Company Company

Truck 3 Ton Altec Altec

Group 4 | Extended Cab Industries, $222,702.00* Industries, $265,049.00
Bucket 55' Inc. Inc.
Truck 3 Ton .
Extend3ed (éab Ty s Alte(':

Group 5 ; Manufacturing $464,564.00 Industries, $1,360,515.00
Bucket Material Compan Ine
Handler 55' pany )
Truck 3 Ton
Extended Cab Time Altec

Group 6 | Over Center Manufacturing | $752,538.00 Industries, $284,166.00
Bucket Material Company Inc.
Handler 55'

*Group 4 last buy was FY21, all others are FY22 last buy.

It should be noted for Group 5, Time Manufacturing Company was the lowest cost Respondent, but Altec
Industries, Inc. was the overall highest total score due to a higher evaluated score which offset being
$1,133.00 higher in cost.



As noted earlier Supply Chain disruptions have plagued the automobile industry in 2021 and is continued to
progress through 2022 and possibly 2023. JEA has tried to adapt to the market to ensure supply of assets,
and one such adaption is that while traditionally price increases are not afforded to bidders during the BAFO
round, this was an accommodation allowed to all bidders as long as it was unplanned price increases from
subs. We would also allow future change orders where documented increases could be passed through to the
suppliers and in turn to JEA from their subs, as long as documentation was provided that these were
unavoidable by reasonable measure. This decision was based on the feedback during the ITN sessions, and is
in line with other general conversations outside of this bid, that each vendor has seen and expects to continue
to see volatility in pricing in their supply base. As such, Time Manufacturing did increase pricing by
approximately five percent (5%) based on cab & chassis vendor price adjustments occurring during the bid.
We did see BAFO price decreases from Altec Industries, Inc. and Ring Power by approximately three
percent (3%) and six percent (6%) respectively. By calculating both the BAFO reductions and BAFO
increases, an overall BAFO decrease was realized of $26,331.00.

When comparing JEA’s past pricing to the proposed winning supplier for each respective grouping, JEA’s
new pricing will be 17.6%, or $689,293.00 higher based on current market conditions for Vehicle Groupings
1,2, 3,5, and 6 which were awarded in January 2021 for the FY22 purchases and Group 4 last buy was
FY21 purchases. This percentage was determined by taking the last price paid and comparing those prices to
the quoted unit prices of this solicitation.

Request approval to award a contract to Time Manufacturing Company ($1,807,661.00) and Altec
Industries, Inc. ($2,854,202.00), for the purchase of twenty-one (21) vehicles for JEA’s FY23 aerial duty
fleet capital requirements, for a total not-to-exceed amount of $4,661,863.00, subject to the availability of
lawfully appropriated funds.

Manager: Hightower, Justin — Manager, Fleet Services

VP: McElroy, Alan — VP of Supply Chain and Operations Support
APPROVALS:
Chairman, Awards Committee Date

Lﬁ‘,&m@ A Wm 2/3/22

Budget Representative Date



Item Name

Item Description

TRUCK 1 T EXT CAB
4X4 BUCKET TELE

Supplier Name

ALTEC INDUSTRIES

Asset 1in
Grouping Qty

Budget Estimate
EXT

Previous Pricing

Previous Pricing
54)

Group 1

Item Name

40'

Item Description

COMPANY

Supplier Name

Asset 1in
Grouping Qty

1,384,000.00

Budget Estimate
34)

Group 1 40' INC $ 1,384,000.00 | $ 137,500.00
TRUCK 1 T EXT CAB
4X4 BUCKET TELE |RING POWER
Group 1 40' CORPORATION $ 1,384,000.00 | $ 137,525.00 1,100,200.00
TRUCK 1 T EXT CAB |TIME
4X4 BUCKET TELE |MANUFACTURING

136,096.00

Previous Pricing

Previous Pricing
34)

Group 2

Item Name

Group 3

50'

Item Description

TRUCK 2 T BUCKET
CUT-IN 40'

COMPANY

Supplier Name

ALTEC INDUSTRIES
INC

Asset 1in
Grouping Qty

870,000.00

Budget Estimate
EXT

$ 642,000.00 | $

282,292.00

Previous Pricing

151,700.00

TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB
DERRICK DIGGER  |ALTEC INDUSTRIES
Group 2 50' INC $ 870,000.00 | $ 273,500.00
TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB
DERRICK DIGGER RING POWER
Group 2 50' CORPORATION $ 870,000.00 | $ 288,257.00 | $ 864,771.00
TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB |TIME
DERRICK DIGGER MANUFACTURING

846,876.00

Previous Pricing
34)

Group 3

TRUCK 2 T BUCKET
CUT-IN 40'

RING POWER
CORPORATION

$ 642,000.00 | $

154,752.00

464,256.00

Group 3

Item Name

Group 4

TRUCK 2 T BUCKET
CUT-IN 40'

Item Description

TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB
BUCKET 55'

TIME
MANUFACTURING

COMPANY

Supplier Name

ALTEC INDUSTRIES
INC

Asset 1in
Grouping Qty

$ 642,000.00

Budget Estimate
34)

$ 244,000.00 [ $

137,893.00

Previous Pricing

222,702.00

Previous Pricing
EXT

Group 4

TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB
BUCKET 55'

RING POWER
CORPORATION

$ 244,000.00

Group 4

LW EE

TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB
BUCKET 55'

Item Description
TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB

TIME
MANUFACTURING

COMPANY

Supplier Name
ALTEC INDUSTRIES

Asset 1in
Grouping Qty

244,000.00

Budget Estimate
EXT

Previous Pricing

Previous Pricing
3 4)

Group 5

Item Name

BUCKET/MH 55'

Item Description

COMPANY

Supplier Name

Asset 1in
Grouping Qty

1,220,000.00

Budget Estimate
EXT

Group 5 BUCKET/MH 55' INC $ 1,220,000.00 | $ 234,900.00
TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB |RING POWER
Group 5 BUCKET/MH 55' CORPORATION $ 1,220,000.00 | $ 240,005.00 1,200,025.00
TIME
TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB |MANUFACTURING

232,282.00

Previous Pricing

Previous Pricing
34)

Round 1 Unit Price| Round 1 Price Ext

$ 1,100,000.00 $181,603.00 $1,452,824.00

Round 1 Unit Price| Round 1 Price Ext

Round 1 Unit Price| Round 1 Price Ext

$ 455,100.00 $201,066.00 $603,198.00

Round 1 Unit Price| Round 1 Price Ext

Round 1 Unit Price| Round 1 Price Ext

Round 1 Unit Price| Round 1 Price Ext

BAFO Ext

BAFO Ext

BAFO Ext

BAFO Ext

BAFO Ext

BAFO Ext

Bafo Unit Price

$1,406,224.00 $175,778.00

Bafo Unit Price

Bafo Unit Price

$567,939.00 $189,313.00

Bafo Unit Price

Bafo Unit Price

$ 1,174,500.00 $279,413.00 $1,397,065.00 $1,360,515.00 $272,103.00

Bafo Unit Price

BAFO

Total

Reductionin$ Savingsin$

$11,424.00

Total

Savings in %
(increase is
+)

BAFO

$98,112.00

-$205,128.00

Total

Reductionin$ Savingsin$

$81,621.00

-$123,972.00

Total
Savings in %
(increase is
+)

15.11%

BAFO

$0.00

Total

Reductionin$ Savingsin$

$24,582.00

Total
Savings in %
(increase is
+)

BAFO

$39,624.00

-$100,086.00

Total

Total

Reductionin$ Savingsin$ Savingsin %

$20,808.00

-$42,347.00

54.79%

_53.67%

Supplier's
Evaluation
Score

Supplier's Price

Score Total Score

87.66%

30.54%

Supplier's
Evaluation
Score

Supplier's Price

Score Total Score

Supplier's
Evaluation
Score

30.54%

Supplier's
Evaluation
Score

Supplier's Price

Score Total Score

87.25%

Supplier's Price

Score Total Score

BAFO

$0.00

Total

Reductionin$ Savingsin$

$106,555.00

-$199,105.00

Total
Savings in %
(increase is

BAFO

-$71,225.00

Total

Reductionin$ Savingsin$

Total
Savingsin %
(increase is
+)

59.75%

Supplier's
Evaluation
Score

30.54% 90.54%

Supplier's
Evaluation
Score

Supplier's Price

Score Total Score

Supplier's Price

Score Total Score

FY22 Cash Flow

FY23 Cash Flow

Budget Estimate

Estimated Savings

BAFO Savings

TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB (ALTEC INDUSTRIES _—
Group 6 OC BUCKET/MH 55" |INC $ 263,000.00 | $ 252,150.00 | $ 252,150.00 $295,216.00 $295,216.00 -$33,320.00 13.28%
TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB |RING POWER
Group 6 OC BUCKET/MH 55' |CORPORATION $ 263,000.00 | $ 256,507.00 256,507.00 $22,616.00
TIME
TRUCK 3 T EXT CAB [MANUFACTURING 58.21%
Group 6 OC BUCKET/MH 55' |COMPANY $ 263,000.00 | $ 250,846.00 $292,620.00 $292,620.00 -$16,988.00
Original Bafo Delta in $ Delta in % Award Amount Comment
ALTEC INDUSTRIES
INC $5,022,228.00 $4,874,218.00 $148,010.00 -2.9%| $2,854,202.00
RING POWER
CORPORATION $5,663,101.00 $5,293,765.00 $369,336.00 -6.5%| $ -
TIME Increase from Cab
MANUFACTURING and Chassis Price
COMPANY $3,281,245.00 $3,455,131.00 -$173,886.00 5.3%| $1,807,661.00 Increases
Previous Award $3,957,905.00 $4,656,198.00 -$698,293.00
Award NTE $4,661,863.00

$0.00

$4,661,863.00

$4,623,000.00

-$698,293.00

$26,331.00




	01d Agenda Overview Minutes Awards 02-03-2022 v2
	01d Agenda Overview Minutes Awards 02-03-2022 v2
	00a JEA Awards Meeting Opening Screen (Camacho)
	Slide Number 1

	01a Awards Agenda 02-03-2022
	DATE: Thursday, February 3, 2022
	Open Discussion: N/A

	01b Awards Overview 02-03-2022
	01c Awards Minutes 01-27-2022
	02a Change Order - COJ Hart Expressway Modification Bay St to Talleyrand Ave - JB Coxwell
	02b Change Order quote breakdown - COJ Hart Expressway Modification Bay St to Talleyrand Ave - JB Coxwell
	Hart Expwy change order 1 materials, quantities and totals R1
	Sheet1


	02d Original Award CPA 187725 J B Coxwell Contracting Inc
	01d Agenda Overview Minutes Awards 01-30-20
	04b JB Coxwell Bids
	04c COJ Hart Expressway Modification Bay St to Talleyrand Ave Bid Summary
	04d JEA Portion Hart Bridge expressway Modification Bay Street to Tallyrand Ave


	03a - FY22 and FY23 Fleet Heavy Duty Vehicle Procurement 1410462846
	03b - 1410462846-22 - FY22  FY23 Fleet Heavy Duty Vehicle Summary
	Bid Summary

	04a Powerplus Impulse Award
	04b Powerplus Quote
	04c Powerplus Single Source
	04d Powerplus PD - PRF060-211 - PD
	Project Summary
	Introduction & Background
	Justification
	Scope
	Implementation Schedule
	Project Management & Delivery
	Cost Estimate and Expenditure Forecast ($1,099,810)

	04e Powerplus Previous Award
	05a Impulse Cleaning Award - Sole Source

	05a Misc - 2020-2839  Rivertown Parcel 47 - Mattamy Jacksonville-Dirtworks Jax
	05b Dirtworks Jax Bid Submission
	05c Bid Tab Summary - Rivertown Parcel 47
	Sheet1

	06a Change Order - Lofton Oaks - Constantine Engineering
	06b Previous Awards - Constantine - Lofton Oaks
	01f Signed Awards 09-03-2020.pdf
	03a 119-17 Change Order - Lofton Oaks - Constantine Eng

	06b Previous Awards - Costantine - Lofton Oaks.pdf

	06c Fee Table - Lofton Amendment
	Lofton Oaks WTP Fee

	07a Aerial Duty Vehicle Award 1410464046

	07b Aerial Bid1410464046 Backup
	1st & 2nd Round Comparison


	01f Signed Awards 2-03-2022 LAW



